
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

CITY OF 

BLOOMINGTON 

COUNCIL MEETING 

DECEMBER 12, 2015 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

CONSENT AGENDA 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

RECOGNITION 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

REGULAR AGENDA 



 

AGENDA 



 

 
 
 

City Logo Design Rationale 
 
 
The symbol for the City of Bloomington is multifaceted in its visual 
and conceptual approach.  Visually the symbol and the City's identity 
represent a modern progressive style which is consistent with the 
City's government.  The symbol is based on three different concepts 
which combine to represent the City in a contemporary and 
appropriate way. 
 
First and foremost is the chevron. The City government is a respected 
agency dedicated to serving the public. In this way, the chevron 
represents service, rank and authority. 
 
The symbol may also be seen as a three dimensional building. This 
represents growth and diversity in our community. 
 
Finally, the flower or plant derived from the original name "Blooming 
Grove," represents a community that is friendly and safe. Progress and 
growth are also associated with plant life as well as regeneration and 
renewal. 
 
The symbol's positive upward movement is representative of the 
City's commitment to excellence! 



 

Page 1 of 2 
 

Brief Summary of Five Council Priorities 
 

Five Priorities 
 
At the September retreat, Council informally selected its top five priorities, and since that time staff has 
seen that these five areas are the dominant focus of the Council’s policy deliberations. The selected 
priorities are: 

1. Economic Development 
2. Infrastructure 
3. Financial Planning 
4. Reduced Emergency Response Times  
5. Downtown Implementation Plan 

 
The value in naming priorities is to establish policy direction, make that direction known to stakeholders 
and guide policy, budget and operational decisions. As we work to develop the City’s FY17 budget, staff 
would find value in formalizing the five priorities for the next fiscal year. 
 
Prior to formalization, we have prepared this brief summary to begin the dialogue about what each 
priority means, where it stands and what it will take to advance each going forward. 
 

1. Economic Development 
A. Economic development was overwhelmingly recognized by the Council as essential to 

the financial sustainability of the community. It is our prime means to diversify our tax 
base and expand our revenue streams.  

B. City of Bloomington economic development is undertaken in parallel with regional 
collaboration and economic development initiatives of the EDC, B/N Advantage and 
others.  

C. The time is right to review our economic development strategic plan and incentive 
policy. Tools such as TIF are invaluable for the redevelopment of areas such as Colonial 
Plaza, and will be key to our success.  

D. Economic development cannot stand alone and depends on sound infrastructure and 
quality of life to successfully ensure a financially-sound future for our community. 

 
2. Infrastructure 

A. The City is decades behind in funding much-needed infrastructure maintenance, 
estimated to total $400M or more. Reliable infrastructure with the capacity to handle 
growth is essential to economic development, quality of life and the City’s financial long-
term stability. 

B. Our City’s recently completed infrastructure Master Plans, encompassing streets, 
sanitary sewers, storm water, facilities, sidewalks and more provide detailed inventory, 
condition rating and make it possible for us to assess and prioritize critical needs. 

C. The next essential step is to develop a five year Capital Improvement Plan to address 
the most urgent/timely needs, AND a funding strategy.  

D. Some projects included in the City’s Master Plans are prime candidates for borrowing.  
Financing options are many, and Council will determine a preferred strategy, ranging 
from conservative to aggressive.  

  



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

3. Financial Planning 
A. Since the Great Recession, we are all adapting to a new economy that requires us to 

have a long-term, continuously evolving plan for financial sustainability, including a 
plan for appropriate reserves.  We must have a balanced budget to avoid the pitfalls and 
reputational damage that many other governments continue to experience. 

B. A deficit in the City’s General Fund was averted in the near term through Budget Task 
Force recommendations and the Council’s recent adoption of a 1% sales tax increase. 
However, the City’s expenses, especially those tied to Police and Fire pensions and labor 
costs, will continue to increase over the years. The potential for a General Fund 
structural deficit will continue to threaten future budgets.  

C. It will take all of us, including our citizens, to develop solutions for achievement of 
financial sustainability. We must focus on refining our financial projections, re-
forecasting when appropriate, identifying programs and services, establishing 
appropriate levels of service performance measures, and prioritization.  

D. A Capital Improvement Plan and funding is critical to the City’s financial strategy now 
and going forward.  

 
4. Reduced Emergency Response Times 

A. Despite the excellent efforts of our first responders, the Fire Master Plan identified that 
service to the City’s northeast portion is inadequate and response times are below our 
standards. Long-term, the Master Plan recommends a new Fire Station facility to serve 
the northeast area of the City. In the short-term, we must identify creative and 
innovative methods to reduce EMS and fire suppression response times.  

B. Quality public safety services are essential to a community’s Economic Development 
and, with so many financial resources devoted to public safety, finding efficient 
solutions to public safety issues contributes to the long-term financial health of the 
community. 

 
5. Downtown Implementation Plan 

A. The Downtown Master Plan was adopted by the City Council in 2013 without an 
Implementation Plan. Increased interest in Downtown economic development, notably 
in the proposed addition of hotel and/or convention center space, indicates this is the 
time to design the City’s role in success of the Downtown.  

a. It will take inside and outside resources to vet potential Downtown projects. 
b. We must determine the amount and type of public engagement that is 

appropriate for Downtown development proposals.  
c. Traditionally, municipalities play a role in Downtown streetscape improvements 

and meeting its parking needs.  
B. We can build upon the qualities that make our Downtown special, such as our ties to 

President Lincoln and Route 66, both expertly displayed in the new Visitors Center at 
the McLean County Museum of History. Smart economic development in Downtown will 
expand on existing assets and attractions like the Museum, the BCPA and the Coliseum.  

 





 
NOTE: Action may be taken by the City Council on the agenda’s action items (those items listed on the Consent Agenda and 
Regular Agenda) beyond the motions listed and/or staff recommendations. Ordinances and resolutions listed on the agenda 
may further be amended and/or revised prior to adoption by the City Council. No action will be taken if the agenda item is 
listed as only informational.  

 

 

 

  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
109 E. OLIVE STREET, BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701 

MONDAY,DECEMBER 12, 2016 7:00 P.M. 

 

1. Call to order  
2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag 
3. Remain Standing for a Moment of Silent Prayer 
4. Roll Call 
5. Recognition/Appointments 
  A.  Introduction of Lynn Cannon, Executive Director of the U.S. Cellular Coliseum. 

6. Public Comment  
7. “Consent Agenda” 

(All items under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature and will be enacted by one motion.  
There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Council Member, City Manager or Corporation 
Counsel so requests, in which event, the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in the 
Regular Agenda, which is Item #8.   
 
The City’s Boards and Commissions hold Public Hearings prior to some Council items appearing on the Council’s 
Meeting Agenda.  Persons who wish to address the Council should provide new information which is pertinent to 
the issue before them.) 

 
A. Consideration of approving the Minutes of the November 28, 2016 Regular City Council 

Meeting; Special Council Session Minutes of the November 28, 2016; Council Retreat 
Meeting Minutes of the November 4 and 5, 2016.  (Recommend that the reading of the 
minutes be dispensed and approved as printed.) 

 
B. Consideration of approving Bills, Payroll, Procurement Card Purchases and Electronic 

Transfers in the amount of $7,339,313.24. (Recommend that the Bills, Payroll, Procurement 



 
NOTE: Action may be taken by the City Council on the agenda’s action items (those items listed on the Consent Agenda and 
Regular Agenda) beyond the motions listed and/or staff recommendations. Ordinances and resolutions listed on the agenda 
may further be amended and/or revised prior to adoption by the City Council. No action will be taken if the agenda item is 
listed as only informational.  

 

 

Card Purchases, and Electronic Transfers be allowed in the amount of $7,339,313.24, and 
orders drawn on the Treasurer for the various amounts as funds are available.) 

 
 C.    Consideration of approving Bloomington Police to trade seven (7) used Heckler & Koch Mp5 

rifles weapons for five (5) new Rock River Arms AR15 rifles. (Recommend that Council 
approves the trade of seven (7) surplus Heckler and Koch MP5 submachine guns for five (5) 
new Rock River Arms AR15 rifles with Mission Critical Firearms, a federally regulated 
licensee dealing in Class 3 weapons.) 

 
 D. Consideration of approving:  
 
  a.) An Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) Local Public Agency (LPA) Agreement 

for Federal Participation (“Agreement”) for the Construction of Benjamin School Trail, 
Section 16-00359-00-BT; and  

 
  b.) A Resolution Appropriating Funds to Pay the Local Public Agency (LPA) Share of 

Construction Costs. 
 
  (Recommend that the Agreement with Illinois Department of Transportation and Resolution 

be approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary 
documents.) 

 
 E. Consideration of an Intergovernmental Agreement with District 87 for the Provision of Salt 

during 2016/2017 Winter Season at a cost of $53.97 per ton. (Recommend that the Agreement 
be approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary 
documents.) 

 
 F.     Consideration of approving the purchase of YSI Incorporated buoys; a state sanctioned 

Limited Source Provider, for Evergreen Lake and Lake Bloomington to assist in collection of 
water quality data. (Recommend that the purchase of buoys, sondes, and associated hardware 
from YSI Incorporated; a Limited Source Provider, in the amount of $60,000.00 be approved 
and the Procurement Manager be authorized to issue a purchase order.) 

 
 G.    Consideration of approving a Professional Services Contract with Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, 

Inc. for Professional Engineering Services related to the Electrical Conversion of the Lake 
Evergreen Pump Station, (RFQ 2016-04, Resolution 2016-10). (Recommend that the 
Professional Services Contract with Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. for Professional 
Engineering Services related to the Electrical Conversion of the Lake Evergreen Pump 
Station in the amount not to exceed $69,000.00 be approved and the City Manager and City 
Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents.) 

 



 
NOTE: Action may be taken by the City Council on the agenda’s action items (those items listed on the Consent Agenda and 
Regular Agenda) beyond the motions listed and/or staff recommendations. Ordinances and resolutions listed on the agenda 
may further be amended and/or revised prior to adoption by the City Council. No action will be taken if the agenda item is 
listed as only informational.  

 

 

 H.   Consideration of an Ordinance approving the Amended Preliminary Plan, Business Park at 
Nord Farms, approximately 36.34 acres, located north of W. Washington Street, south of W. 
Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of Mitsubishi Motorway. (Recommend 
that Council adopts an Ordinance approving the Amended Preliminary Plan, Business Park 
at Nord Farms, approximately 36.34 acres, located north of W. Washington Street, south of 
W. Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of Mitsubishi Motorway, and 
authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents.) 

 
 I. Consideration of an Ordinances approving a Petition KSTT, LLC, for a final plat for Business 

Park at Nord Farms, 2nd Addition, and approving a Sanitary Sewer Easement for Business 
Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition, both located north of W. Washington Street, south of W. 
Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of Mitsubishi Motorway. (Recommend 
that the Ordinances be approved for the final plat for Business Park at Nord Farms, 2nd 
Addition, and approve a Sanitary Sewer Easement for Business Park at Nord Farms, subject 
to the Petitioner providing the necessary surety and paying the required tap-on fees prior to 
recording of the final plat, and that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the 
necessary documents.)  

 
J.     Consideration of the application of Bloom Happy Hour, Inc., d/b/a Happy Hour, located at 

716 S. Eldorado Rd., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all types 
of alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week. (Recommend 
that the application of Bloom Happy Hour, Inc., d/b/a Happy Hour, located at 716 S. 
Eldorado Rd., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all types of 
alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be approved 
contingent upon compliance with all health and safety codes.) 

 
 K. Consideration of the application of Mickey’s Kitchen, Inc., d/b/a Mickey’s Kitchen, located at 

1709 S. Veterans Pkwy. Suite A, requesting an RBS liquor license which would allow the sale 
of beer and wine only by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week. 
(Recommend that the application of Mickey’s Kitchen, Inc., d/b/a Mickey’s Kitchen, located at 
1709 S. Veterans Pkwy. Suite A, requesting an RBS liquor license which would allow the sale 
of beer and wine only by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be 
approved contingent upon: obtaining BASSETT training and compliance with all health and 
safety codes.) 

 
 L. Consideration of the application of LGP Enterprises, LLC, d/b/a Lucca Bar and Grill, located 

at 116 E. Market St., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all types 
of alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week. (Recommend 
that the application of LGP Enterprises, LLC, d/b/a Lucca Bar and Grill, located at 116 E. 
Market St., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all types of alcohol 
by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be approved contingent 
upon compliance with all health and safety codes.) 



 
NOTE: Action may be taken by the City Council on the agenda’s action items (those items listed on the Consent Agenda and 
Regular Agenda) beyond the motions listed and/or staff recommendations. Ordinances and resolutions listed on the agenda 
may further be amended and/or revised prior to adoption by the City Council. No action will be taken if the agenda item is 
listed as only informational.  

 

 

8. “Regular Agenda” 
 

A. Consideration of: 
 
 a) An Ordinance approving the 2016 Tax Levy for the Bloomington Public Library.  
 
 (Recommend that Council approves the Ordinance adopting the 2016 Property Tax Levy in 

the amount of $4,683,111, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary 
documents.) (Presentation by Jeanne Hamilton, Library Director 5 minutes, and Council 
discussion 10 minutes.) 

 
 b)    An Ordinance approving the 2016 Tax Levy for the City of Bloomington.  
 
 (Recommend that Council approves the Ordinance to adopt the 2016 Property Tax Levy for 

the City of Bloomington in the amount of $20,061,384, and authorize the Mayor and City 
Clerk to execute the necessary documents.) (Presentation by David Hales, City Manager and 
Patti-Lynn Silva, Finance Director 5 minutes, and Council discussion 10 minutes.) 

 
 B. Consideration of approving two Resolutions for the abatements of property taxes for the 2016 

Tax Levy.   
 
  a.)  A Resolution abating all or a portion of the taxes levied to pay debt service on certain 

 general obligation bonds of the City of Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois, and  
 
  b.)  A Resolution abating a Tax Levy for rent payable under lease agreement between the 

 Public Building Commission, McLean County and the City of Bloomington for the old 
 champion building and the expansion of the parking garage.  

 
  (Recommend that the Resolutions for the abatement of a total $6,515,559.46 of property taxes 

for the 2016 Tax Levy for debt service and rent payments be adopted, and authorize the 
Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents.) (Presentation by Patti-Lynn Silva 
5 minutes, and Council discussion 5 minutes.) 

 
 C.   Consideration of approving a Lease for a Police Sub-Station located at 828 W. Jefferson, 

Bloomington, IL. (Recommend that the lease for the home located at 828 W. Jefferson, 
Bloomington, IL to be used as a police sub-station, be approved and the City Manager and 
City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents.) (Presentation by Brendan 
Heffner, Chief of Police 5 minutes, and Council Discussion 5 minutes.)      

 
 D.    Presentation of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Five-Year Capital Improvement Program. 

(Presentation and discussion of Bloomington’s Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts (PRCA) 
capital improvement infrastructure needs to serve the citizens of Bloomington and 



 
NOTE: Action may be taken by the City Council on the agenda’s action items (those items listed on the Consent Agenda and 
Regular Agenda) beyond the motions listed and/or staff recommendations. Ordinances and resolutions listed on the agenda 
may further be amended and/or revised prior to adoption by the City Council. No action will be taken if the agenda item is 
listed as only informational.  

 

 

surrounding communities.) (Presentation by Jay Tetzloff, Director of PR&CA and Zoo 
Superintendent 20 minutes, and Council discussion 20 minutes.) 

 
9. City Manager’s Discussion 
10. Mayor’s Discussion 
11. City Aldermen’s Discussion 
12. Executive Session – Cite Section 
13. Adjournment 
14. Notes    



 

 
 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA  
ITEM NO. 5 

 
RECOGNITION/APPOINTMENT 

 
 5.     Recognition/Appointments 
   
    A.    Introduction of Lynn Cannon, Executive Director of the U.S. Cellular Coliseum. 
  
  

 
 
 
  
 



 

Lynn Cannon; Executive Director of the Coliseum 



 
 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE                                                            Contact:      Russ Ferguson Thursday, December 01, 2016                                                                           VP, VenuWorks           (612) 716-9856   VenuWorks Hires Lynn Cannon as Executive Director  of the Coliseum in Bloomington, IL  

 Bloomington, IL – After conducting a national search, Steve Peters, President of VenuWorks, has hired Lynn Cannon as the Executive Director of the VenuWorks-managed Coliseum.  “It is my sincere pleasure to hire someone with Lynn’s diverse industry background to lead the Coliseum and its team in Bloomington. She will be an asset to VenuWorks, the Coliseum and the community of Bloomington,” said Peters.  After a decade in the industry, Cannon joined the management team that opened the United Center in Chicago in 1994. During her United Center tenure, the venue hosted many high profile events such as the 1996 Democratic National Convention, the 1996, 1997 and 1998 NBA Finals, as well as Frank Sinatra's final arena concert performance on October 22, 1994. In 2000, Cannon was hired as the Director of Guest Relations and Entertainment for Arlington Park Racecourse, responsible for all on-track entertainment and the hiring and training of all part-time seasonal staff. She was later promoted to General Manager for several of their off-track betting facilities.  Most recently, Cannon served as the Director of the Navy Pier IMAX Theatre, one of the top 5 grossing IMAX theatres in the United States.    "As a long-time veteran of venue management, I've met several of the VenuWorks team members over the years and have always been impressed by their comprehensive industry knowledge and hard-working attitude,” said Cannon. “I can't express how thrilled I am to be joining this wonderful company and becoming part of the Bloomington community as the Executive Director of the Coliseum."  “We welcome Ms. Cannon to Bloomington and look forward to working with her as Executive Director of the Coliseum. Our partnership with VenuWorks has made this transition as smooth as possible, and we are pleased to have a Director in place so quickly,” said David Hales, City Manager.  Cannon will begin her new position in Bloomington on December 5th. 
 -----------------  ABOUT VenuWorks VenuWorks provides customized management solutions for arenas, stadiums, theatres and convention centers throughout the country with services that include operations, catering, concessions, along with the booking and marketing of sports and entertainment events. www.venuworks.com ### 



 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM NO: 7A 

 
 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of approving the Minutes of the November 28, 2016 Regular City 
Council Meeting; Special Council Session Minutes of the November 28, 2016; Council Retreat 
Meeting Minutes of the November 4 and 5, 2016.    
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION:  That the reading of the minutes be dispensed and 
approved as printed. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 1. Financially sound City providing quality basic services. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 1d. City services delivered in the most cost-
effective, efficient manner. 
 
BACKGROUND: The minutes of the meetings provided have been reviewed and certified as 
correct and complete by the City Clerk.   
 
In compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Council Proceedings must be approved within thirty 
(30) days after the meeting or at the Council’s second subsequent regular meeting whichever is 
later. 
 
In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Council Proceedings are made available for public 
inspection and posted to the City’s web site within ten (10) days after Council approval. 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: Not applicable. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Cherry L. Lawson, C.M.C., City Clerk 
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:  
 



 

• November 28, 2016 Regular Session Meeting Minutes 
• November 28, 2016 Special Council Session Minutes  
• November 4, 2016 Special Council Retreat Minutes 
• November 5, 2016 Special council Retreat Minutes 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion: That the reading of the minutes be dispensed and approved as printed. 
 
 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 1 
 

SUMMARY MINUTES  
PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2016; 7:00 P.M. 

 
1. Call to Order 

 
The Council convened in Regular Session in the Council Chambers, City Hall Building, 

at 7:00 p.m., Monday, November 28, 2016.  The Meeting was called to order by Mayor Tari 
Renner. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag 
 

The Meeting was opened by Pledging Allegiance to the Flag followed by a moment of 
silent prayer. 
 

3. Remain Standing for a Moment of Silent Prayer 
 
4. Roll Call 

 
 Mayor Renner directed the City Clerk to call the roll and the following members of 
Council answered present: 
 

Aldermen: Kevin Lower, Mboka Mwilambwe, Amelia Buragas, Joni Painter, Karen 
Schmidt, Scott Black, Jim Fruin, and Mayor Tari Renner. 

 
Alderman absent: Alderman Sage and Alderman Hauman. 
 

 Staff Present: David Hales; City Manager, Jeffrey Jurgens; Corporation Counsel, Cherry 
L. Lawson; City Clerk, Jim Karch; Public Works Director, Brian Mohr; Fire Chief, Patti-Lynn 
Silva; Director of Finance, Scott Sprouls; Director of Information Services and other City staff 
were also present. 
 

5. Recognition / Appointments 
 

 The following were presented: 
 
  A.  Appointment of Nikita Richards to the Cultural District Commission. 
  B. Appointment of Scott Koets to the Cultural District Commission. 
   

6. Public Comment 
 

 Mayor Renner opened the meeting to receive Public Comment. The following individuals 
provided comments during the meeting. 

 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 2 
 

Bruce Meeks 
Donna Boelen 
Scott Stimeling 
Alton Franklin 
Cecelia Tuchardt 
Gary Lambert 
Carl Woodward 
Nancy Marciniec 
Glen Ludwig 
William Gustufson 

 
6. Consent Agenda 

 
 The following was presented: 

 
 Mayor Renner asked Council whether there were any items to be removed from the 
Consent Agenda for further discussion. 
 

Motion by Alderman Painter, seconded by Alderman Mwilambwe, that the Consent 
Agenda be approved with the exception of items 7D and 7L. 
  
 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 
 Ayes: Aldermen Lower, Mwilambwe, Buragas, Painter, Schmidt, Black, and Fruin. 
 

 Nays: None.  
 
 Motion carried. 
 

The following was presented:  
 
Item 7A. Consideration of approving the Minutes of the November 14, 2016 Regular 

Session Meeting.  
 
 The following was presented: 
 
 Item 7B. Consideration of approving Bills, Payroll, Procurement Card Purchases and 
Electronic Transfers in the amount of $8,257,615.29.  
 
 The following was presented: 
 
 Item 7C. Consideration of Approving Appointments to the Cultural District Commission.  

 
 The following was presented: 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 3 
 

 Item 7D. Consideration of an Application for the Main Street/US 51 Corridor Project 
(Olive Street in Bloomington to College Avenue in Normal) as part of the One Voice Advocacy 
Program. (This item was pulled from the consent agenda to be discussed in further detail.) 

 
 The following was presented: 
 
 Item 7E. Consideration of: 
 
 a) An application of the Hamilton Gap project (Bunn Street to Commerce Parkway) for 
the One Voice advocacy programs, and 
 

b) Supporting a request to seek federal funding through US DOT for a FASTLANE grant 
of $8.7 million for construction of the Hamilton Road extension, from Bunn Street to Commerce 
Parkway. 

 
 The following was presented: 

 
Item 7F. Consideration of review and Analysis of Bids and approving a Contract with 

McLean County Glass & Mirror, Inc. in the amount of $45,025.00 for Police Administration 
Office Window Repairs (Bid #2017-20).  
 
 The following was presented: 
 

Item 7G. Consideration of a scheduled replacement purchase of one (1) Rear Loading 
Refuse Truck for the Solid Waste Division of the Public Works Department in the amount of 
$164,123.00.  

 
The following was presented: 

 
Item 7H. Consideration of a Resolution approving the release of redacted Executive 

Session Minutes per Section 2 (c) (21) of 5 ILCS 120.  
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 41 
 

A RESOLUTION REPORTING THE RELEASE AND RETENTION 
OF EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES 

 
 The following was presented: 
 
 Item 7I. Consideration of an Ordinance extending the City’s Regulation of Transportation 
Network Companies and Their Drivers.  
 

 
 
 
 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 4 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2016 – 121 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING BLOOMINGTON 
CITY CODE CHAPTER 40, ARTICLE XII PERTAINING TO TRANSPORTATION 

NETWORK COMPANIES 
 
 The following was presented: 
 
 Item 7J. Consideration of an Ordinance approving a Petition from Greyhound Properties, 
LLC, for an Expedited Final Plat for Morrissey Crossing Subdivision, located South of Veterans 
Parkway and West of Morrissey Drive, and rescinding Ordinance No. 2013-83 and Ordinance 
No. 2016-40.  
  

ORDINANCE NO. 2016 - 122 
 

AN ORDINANCE RESCINDING TWO PRIOR FINAL PLATS AND APPROVING THE 
FINAL PLAT OF MORRISSEY CROSSING 

 
 The following was presented: 
 

Item 7K. Consideration of an Ordinance approving a Petition from Wittenberg II, L.L.C., 
requesting approval of Expedited Final Plat Resubdivision, Lots 16-18 Wittenberg Woods at 
Prairie Vista, 1st Addition.  

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2016 - 123 

 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 16- 

18 & OUTLOT 15 IN WITTENBERG WOODS AT PRAIRIE VISTA 1ST ADDITION 
 
 The following was presented: 
 

Item 7L. Consideration of adopting an Ordinance approving a Petition from Fox Ridge, 
LLC, for a Final Plat for Fox Lake Subdivision, Sixth Addition, commonly located south of 
Spangle Road and east of Stelt Drive. (This item was pulled from the consent agenda for 
further discussion.) 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2016 - 124 

 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FINAL PLAT OF FOX LAKE, SIXTH ADDITION, IN 

THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, McLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 

 The following was presented: 
 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 5 
 

Item 7D. Consideration of an Application for the Main Street/US 51 Corridor Project 
(Olive Street in Bloomington to College Avenue in Normal) as part of the One Voice Advocacy 
Program. (This item was pulled from the consent agenda to be discussed in further detail.) 

Alderman Lower asked how much the City of Bloomington is adding to the cost of this 
project by reducing lane width and adding the bicycle lane along one side of a state highway. He 
questioned what the cost difference would be if the City of Bloomington were just to repair the 
current pavement and infrastructure.  

 Mr. Karch stated there is no breakdown of calculations for Alderman Lower’s request, 
however, back in 2011, when the state came through and did a resurfacing project, the cost was 
in the range of ($4) four million to ($5) five million dollars to repair just the pavement and 
infrastructure.  

Alderman Lower asked if Council approved the motion, would they be locking in all the 
extra infrastructures notated on the Council memo.  

Mr. Karch stated Council is locking in the support of this document going as an 
advocacy, to Washington DC. At a later point, Council would accept the funding and grants. 
This action does not commit Council to any sort of future funding, but it does however; commit 
Council to Advocacy in Washington DC.  

Mr. Hales stated, in working with IDOT, they have indicated their intent to seek a TIGER 
grant, similar to last year. This is a State road and the State completed the feasibility study, 
which called for some of these additional modifications, therefore it is doubted that IDOT would 
move forward without Normal and Bloomington stating they are in agreement with the design as 
currently proposed.  

Alderman Black cited the economic impact from this project, within the packet materials.  
There would be an economic impact over a 20 year life cycle, in which there would be a Sixty 
Six ($66) million dollar savings in terms of time to get around easier. Multimodal transportation 
is becoming the future. This is a great opportunity to ask for assistance at the Federal level.  

Motion by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Schmidt, that an application be 
submitted to the Bloomington-Normal Economic Development Council on behalf of the 
City of Bloomington to advocate for the Main Street/US 51 Corridor project as part of the 
One Voice initiative and that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the 
necessary documents. 

 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 
 Ayes: Aldermen Mwilambwe, Buragas, Painter, Schmidt, Black, and Fruin. 
 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 6 
 

 Nays: Alderman Lower 
 

Motion carried. 
 
The following was presented: 
 
Item 7L. Consideration of adopting an Ordinance approving a Petition from Fox Ridge, 

LLC, for a Final Plat for Fox Lake Subdivision, Sixth Addition, commonly located south of 
Spangle Road and east of Stelt Drive. (This item was pulled from the consent agenda for 
further discussion.) 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2016 - 124 

 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FINAL PLAT OF FOX LAKE, SIXTH ADDITION, IN 

THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, McLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
No discussion was needed.  
 
Motion by Alderman Schmidt, seconded by Alderman Black, that the Ordinance be 

adopted approving the Final Plat for Fox Lake Subdivision Sixth Edition, subject to the 
Petitioner supplying necessary surety for public improvements and paying the required 
tap-on fees and fee in lieu of parkland dedication prior to recording of the plats and 
authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. 

 
 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 
 Ayes: Aldermen Mwilambwe, Painter, Schmidt, Black, and Fruin. 
 

 Nays: None. 
 

Recused: Alderman Amelia Buragas 
 [7:38 PM Minutes:] Alderman Amelia Buragas left the dais. 
 [7:39 PM Minutes:] Alderman Amelia Buragas returned to the Meeting. 

 
Motion carried. 

 
Regular Agenda 
 
 The following was presented: 
 
 Item 8A. Consideration of approving an: 
 

a) Ordinance Budget Amendment for F17 in the amount of $300,000, and  
 

b) Agreement with Kronos, Inc. for the Workforce Central Telestaff software 
subscription. 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 7 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2016 – 125 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGET ORDINANCE 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2017 

 
Ms. Albertson stated the vision of this project is to replace the old time collection and 

scheduling systems. The current system is extremely burdensome, very paper heavy, and 
extremely inefficient. City Staff is looking for a solution to move forward with a new system that 
brings more efficiency to the City and to this process. There is a lot of background and history in 
this project, and has been a need for the City for a long while.  

Internal input from the selection committee and external input from different 
municipalities were taken into account when selecting from 15 different vendors. The City is 
looking at a potential of $1.1 Million dollars in return on investment which is important to 
highlight. Staff is asking Council to re-appropriate funds within the General Fund for the Kronos 
project’s first year. $300,000.00 was set aside back in 2011 when the City originally looked at 
going with a time and attendance solution.  There is a five year commitment term on this contract 
with Kronos.  

Alderman Lower asked if this program will work in cohesion with programs the City 
already has in place or are putting into place.  

Ms. Albertson stated she is confident this is the proper solution as it does in fact interface 
with Munis as there is already a built-in interface between the two programs.  

Motion by Alderman Schmidt, seconded by Alderman Black, that Council adopts an 
Ordinance amending the F17 budget in the amount of $300,000, approve the Kronos, Inc. 
Agreement and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Ordinance, and the City 
Manager and City Clerk to execute the Agreement.) 
 
 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 
 Ayes: Aldermen Lower, Mwilambwe, Buragas, Painter, Schmidt, Black, and Fruin. 
 
 Nays: None. 
  

Motion carried. 
 

The following was presented:  
 

Item 8B. Consideration of a Resolution authorizing the execution of an 
Intergovernmental Agreement concerning the McLean County Geographic Information System 
Consortium and authorizing the amendment and termination of prior agreements.  
 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 8 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 42 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
AGREEMENT CONCERNING THE McLEAN COUNTY GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION 

SYSTEM CONSORTIUM AND AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION 
OF PRIOR AGREEMENTS 

 
Mr. Karch stated Staff is requesting Council approve a Resolution that keeps up with a 

long standing Intergovernmental Relationship with the Geographic Information Systems. 
Citizens can go to www.mcgis.org and get all kinds of information such as aerial views, parcel 
information, solid waste information, and elected official’s locations. The request is for Council 
to support the continuation of this relationship. The Agreements are from back in 1994 and 2001. 
Geographical systems are moving forward to open data and big data systems. A lot of the new 
technological aps are using data that is innovative and allows a community to interact better with 
their citizenry. McLean County has already approved this Resolution as well as the Town of 
Normal.  

 Alderman Fruin stated this is a great system and resource that a ton of people use daily.  

Motion by Alderman Schmidt, seconded by Alderman Painter, that a Resolution 
authorizing the execution of an intergovernmental agreement concerning the McLean 
County Geographic Information System Consortium and authorizing the amendment and 
termination of prior agreements be approved and that the Mayor and City Clerk be 
authorized to execute the necessary documents.) 

 
 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 
 Ayes: Aldermen Lower, Mwilambwe, Buragas, Painter, Schmidt, Black, and Fruin. 
 

 Nays: None.  
 

Motion carried. 
 
The following was presented: 
 
Item 8C. Consideration of approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ecology 

Action Center for Solid Waste Program. 
 
Mr. Brown stated through the Ecology Action Center (EAC) Solid Waste Program, 

recycling is encouraged. Education outreach is extremely important at the youth level. 
Educational programs are performed across the community, and every 4th grade class throughout 
the county will have a recycling and waste reduction program each year. The EAC is the 
information center for recycling and waste issues.  

http://www.mcgis.org/


City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 9 
 

 Each year a majority of waste is landfilled while only about 30-40% is recycled. This has 
been consistent over the past ten years. Through the EAC, a planning process is looking for cost 
effective strategies to essentially help the City avoid increased costs for waste disposal by 
finding ways to recycle instead.  

 Mr. Hales stated there are two key issues coming up in the near future. The first issue is 
the landfill closure and the other is creating a new Solid Waste Master Plan. Mr. Hales asked Mr. 
Brown how reliable the closure date for the landfill is, and what is being done in terms of 
planning.  

 Mr. Brown stated the closure date is very likely to be within the next year, at the very 
least the beginning of the following year. There has been no talk of expansion possibilities. The 
landfill is owned and operated by Republic Waste, whom has no motivation to expand this 
landfill with another large landfill in Livingston County nearby. The 20 Year Solid Waste Plan 
process is being led by the EAC. Focus is being placed on getting a few more stake holder 
groups in order to implement this plan.  

 Motion by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Lower, that the 
Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Bloomington, Town of Normal, McLean 
County, and the Ecology Action Center for the McLean County Solid Waste Program be 
approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents. 

 
 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 
 Ayes: Aldermen Lower, Mwilambwe, Buragas, Painter, Schmidt, Black, and Fruin. 

  
 Nays: None.  
  
 Motion carried. 

 
The following was presented: 
 
Item 8D. Consideration of an Ordinance to authorize the preparation of a Tax Increment 

Financing Redevelopment Project Plan for the proposed North Main Street / Chestnut Street 
Redevelopment Project Area.  
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2016 - 126 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
AUTHORIZING THE PREPARATION OF A REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT PLAN 

WITH RESPECT TO THE DESIGNATION OF A CERTAIN AREA AS A TAX 
INCREMENT FINANCING REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA 

(North Main Street / Chestnut Street) 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 10 
 

 Mr. Hales stated that based on prior Council direction, Staff has completed a 
redevelopment feasibility analysis for a possible future TIF district. Staff is asking Council to 
give authorization to proceed with the redevelopment planning. One of the key properties 
included in this area is the former Electrolux property that the City now owns.  

 Mr. Grammer stated that while it is known to most as Illinois Wesleyan Property and the 
old Electrolux Property, what this area actually was, a long while back, was a hospital site. The 
hospital started in 1919. Over the years there were many additions to the building. None of those 
buildings are currently being used any longer. When additions were made to the hospital, 
adjacent properties were purchased for parking lots. Unfortunately, many of those parking lots 
are no longer in existence. But the core of the 4 acre site is still in existence. If the City hopes to 
see a significant development from a private developer take place on this property, it is likely the 
City would need to offer municipal assistance to help with the significant redevelopment costs 
that will be encountered at this site.  

 The hospital site, the Burr House B&B, the City owned Creativity Center, and the 
Tequilla El Portron Mexican restaurant would all be included in this TIF district.  

 Alderman Lower stated concerns with poor timing for this project. The City should not 
be expecting great success in a poor economic situation.  

 Alderman Fruin stated concerns with the additions that will be made to this TIF district. 
The public has voiced they are not clear as to how boundaries are determined for a district.  

 Mr. Grammer stated that since the hopes for this area would be commercial in nature, 
residential sites are not included in the TIF district.  

 Alderman Black stated he is in full support of this area being redeveloped.  

 Alderman Buragas asked for a timeline on the redevelopment planning process.  

 Mr. Grammer stated if the Plan goes as projected, it could be presented to Council in late 
January of 2017. The Joint Review Board would be in February of 2017. The Public Hearing 
would be in March of 2017, and Council could adopt the Ordinances around April 2017.  

 Motion by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Mwilambwe, that an Ordinance 
authorizing the preparation of Redevelopment Project Plan with respect to the designation 
of a certain area as a Tax Increment Financing Redevelopment Project Area (North Main 
Street / Chestnut Street) be approved and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute 
the necessary documents. 

 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 
 Ayes: Aldermen Mwilambwe, Buragas, Painter, Black, and Fruin. 



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 11 
 

 
 Nays: Alderman Lower.  

 
Recused: Alderman Karen Schmidt 

 [ 8:02 PM Minutes:] Alderman Karen Schmidt left the dais. 
 [ 8:30 PM Minutes:] Alderman Karen Schmidt returned to the Meeting. 
 

Motion carried. 
 

The following was presented: 
 
Item 8E. Presentation and discussion regarding Local Government Wage Increase 

Transparency Act on disclosable payments to Laurie Wollrab.  
 
 Mayor Renner gave background information as to why this item was being presented. 

 Mr. Jurgens stated Council approved a Resolution saying The City would explore ways to 
stop the practice of Pensions Spiking. The City began changing its policies back in 2009. It 
started with the Union contracts and then finished with classified employees in 2012. This policy 
is no longer in effect for the City of Bloomington, however, there is a cycling out of 
grandfathered employees, which is why tonight’s item is being presented to Council. This 
information is presented solely for public information.  

 Alderman Painter stated she was under the impression that there are twenty-five other 
employees that are grandfathered in on this policy. She asked whether their names would be 
mentioned as well.  

 Mr. Jurgens stated there is not a guaranteed number as to how many employees will be 
eligible for and will actually use this benefit. There are too many factors varied in for each 
individual to know, until they retire, if they will be able to use this benefit.   

 Alderman Black cited the 3 options in the material presented to Council in regards to 
where the Council goes from this point on. He stated his preference would be option two; in 
which there would be an earlier effective date. Changes happen and drastic policy changes have 
been made from time to time within private sectors.  

 Alderman Buragas stated she is often asked “Why has Council not fixed this problem?” 
She stated Council has fixed this problem to the extent they legally can, or that they are 
comfortable with to not receive any sort of legal challenge.  

 Mr. Jurgens stated that citizens, employees, and Union representatives are claiming once 
you provide and give a Pension benefit, it is unconstitutional to then take it away. There are a lot 
of counter arguments to this, however, the City is waiting to see how the Springfield case 
resolves; involving this exact matter of business.  



City Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 7:00 PM 

Page 12 
 

 Alderman Schmidt stated she is also in support of option two from the list of options 
given to Council. She wanted it brought to light all the hard work Ms. Wollrab has provided over 
the many years for the City of Bloomington. This item is presented to the public for legal matters 
only.  

No motion was taken. Presentation and discussion only.  
 
The following was presented: 
 

City Manager’s Discussion 
 
Mr. Hales had no items of discussion.  

Mayor Discussion 

  Mayor Renner reminded everyone that the Christmas Holiday Parade is coming up, and 
bragged that Bloomington was ranked 4th best City to live in for a University Grad according to 
Value Penguin Company. They looked at livability, crime rate, affordability of housing, and 
cultural amenities.  

City Alderman’s Discussion 
 

The Alderman had no items of discussion.  

Adjournment 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Schmidt, seconded by Alderman Black, to adjourn the 
meeting at 8:43 p.m. 
 
   Motion carried (viva voce). 
 
 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON              ATTEST 
 
              
Tari Renner, Mayor      Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 



SPECIAL SESSION CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
City Hall Conference Room 

109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, IL 61701 
Monday, November 28 2016; 5:30 PM 

Page | 1 

SPECIAL SESSION CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
City Hall Conference Room  

109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, IL 61701 
Monday, November 28, 2016; 5:30 PM 

  
1. Call to Order 
 
 The Council convened in Special Session in the Council Chambers, City Hall Building at 
5:30 p.m., Monday, November 28, 2016.  The meeting was called to order by Mayor Renner. 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
 Mayor Renner directed City Clerk, Cherry Lawson to call the roll and the following 
members of Council answered present: 
 

Aldermen Joni Painter, Amelia Buragas, Mboka Mwilambwe Scott Black, Kevin Lower, 
Jim Fruin, Karen Schmidt (arrived: 5:41 PM), and Mayor Tari Renner. 
  
 Absent: Aldermen Diana Hauman, and Dave Sage 
 

Staff present: David Hales, City Manager; Greg Murdock, Corporation Counsel; Steve 
Rasmussen, Assistant City Manager; Cherry Lawson, City Clerk; Brendan Heffner, Chief of 
Police; Nicole Albertson, Human Resource Director; Angie Brown, Assistant Director of Human 
Resource; and Betty McCain, ASC. 
 
3. Public Comment 
 
 There were no comments offered. 
 
4. Consideration of approving the minutes of the Special City Council Meetings for 
 November 14, 2016.  (Recommend that the reading of the minutes be dispensed and 
approved as printed.) 
 
 Mayor Renner requested a motion to approve the minutes as presented. 
 
 Motion by Alderman Black seconded by Alderman Lower to approve minutes of the 
Special City Council Meetings for November 14, 2016.   
 
 Ayes: Aldermen, Painter, Mwilambwe. Black, Lower, Buragas and Fruin. 
 

 Nays: None 
  
 Absent: Aldermen Schmidt, Sage and Hauman 
  

Motion carried. 



SPECIAL SESSION CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
City Hall Conference Room 

109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, IL 61701 
Monday, November 28 2016; 5:30 PM 

Page | 2 

5. Motion to Enter into Closed Session 
 
 Mayor Renner requested a motion to enter into Closed Session. 
 

Motion by Alderman Painter, seconded by Alderman Schmidt to recess to Executive 
Session per Section 2(c) (12) of 5 ILCS 120/2. 
 
 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 

Ayes: Aldermen, Painter, Buragas, Mwilambwe, Lower, Black, and Fruin 
 

Nays: None.  
  
 Absent: Aldermen Hauman, Sage, Schmidt 
 

Motion carried. 
 
6. Motion to Adjourn Closed Session and Return to Special Session. 
 
 Mayor Renner requested a motion to Adjourn Closed Session 
 
  Motion made by Alderman Lower, seconded by Alderman Mwilambwe to return to 
Special Session. 
 
 Motion carried (viva voce). 
 
7. Discussion and direction on Continuing planned road improvements and signal installation 

on Hershey Rd. between G.E. Rd. and Rt. 9, as per Alderman Painter's formal request. 
(Presentation by David Hales, City Manager 10 minutes, Council discussion 20 minutes) 

 
Mr. Hales stated the reason this particular item is on the agenda is due to the request 

made by Alderman Painter with support by Alderman Sage, Buragas and Schmidt to have 
Council consider the proposal to terminate this project. Three years ago this project was 
approved by Council. The total cost was estimated around $1.25 Million dollars. To date, there is 
about $ 118,000.00 spent on the project through Engineering. Staff is asking Council to provide 
some input and direction on this request. However, as seen in the timeline, if the project 
continues forward, the City wants to capitalize on the summer construction season when the 
school systems are out on break. There is a $20,000.00 change order now necessary on 
engineering’s part. By putting the project out for bid in the winter, the City can optimize the 
scheduling to work with the schools that will be impacted. Potential benefits were listed and 
discussed with Council. All the details of this project are contained within the Power Point 
presentation.  



SPECIAL SESSION CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
City Hall Conference Room 

109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, IL 61701 
Monday, November 28 2016; 5:30 PM 

Page | 3 

Alderman Painter stated, she brought this item forward due to the amount of complaints 
she was receiving from residents in this area. Residents in this area do not want five more feet 
taken away from their properties. They do not consider it a real benefit to have turn-arounds or 
extra driveway, and they do not want to be kicked out of their driveways for up to six weeks 
while the project is being constructed. On this short stretch of road, there have been 43 accidents 
and 79 traffic tickets given in the past year due to speeding. The residents, who live in this area, 
want the road to be narrowed back down to a two lane street and traffic to be slowed back down 
with the use of speed bumps. They would like to have parking back on the street. She is 
requesting Council consideration in terminating this project for the stated reasons.  

Mayor Renner questioned if there is anything that can be done to alleviate some of the 
concerns residents are having, and could compromises be made within the project conditions.  

Mr. Karch stated that staff tried to address a way to compromise with the front yard turn-
arounds. However, when Motor Fuel Tax funds are used for a project, it is required to have an 
intersection design study completed. This projects estimates twenty years out. The City could 
choose not to use Motor Fuel Tax funds. In this case, standards would not have to be complied 
with and the general engineering principals would remain the same but additional flexibility in 
design would be allowed. It is not recommended that speed bumps be placed on arterial roads.  

Alderman Painter stated the money would be much better spent elsewhere, where 
residents want their roads widened and improved.  

Alderman Black asked if Council stopped work on this project in total, what would 
happen to the work that has already been completed.  

Mr. Karch stated if Council terminates the project, it would be dropped at this time. Ten 
to twenty years down the road it would be revisited again due to standards changing, and having 
to run design studies to keep up with those standards. The project is justified but there are other 
places Council can choose to spend the funds.  

Alderman Schmidt asked whether Hershey Road was always designed and planned to be 
an arterial road.  

Mr. Karch stated whenever a City is laid out, a grid pattern is used and referred to. Every 
mile or so should have an arterial road; north, south, east and west. Traffic studies were done 
back in the 1960s and the City did not always follow them. When a City does not follow these 
studies, they can run into issues, like the City of Bloomington has with poor east-west 
connections. Hershey Road, in relation to where Veterans Parkway is located, was meant to be 
an arterial road.   

Alderman Schmidt stated the property in this area is becoming eroded and the street is 
taking over. It is very concerning to have a neighborhood completely changed in design from 
when it originated. The addition of a traffic light and lowering the speed limit in this area would 
be great options for this area to deal with ongoing issues that are occurring.  



SPECIAL SESSION CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
City Hall Conference Room 

109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, IL 61701 
Monday, November 28 2016; 5:30 PM 

Page | 4 

Alderman Buragas stated that staff’s analysis of this Hershey Road project continues to 
be professional, thorough and very well thought out according to industries best practices and 
standards. This conversation has highlighted that there is a bigger issue to discuss among 
Council; which is, how does the City handle its transportation and what is envisioned for traffic 
in different areas throughout Bloomington; such as this one, where the street is going through a 
predominantly residential area. Residents in this area are very vocal about what they want. 
Council needs to have a conversation, regardless of the street’s classification and the traffic the 
area may or may not generate. Council should decide what is acceptable and have parameters as 
to such. How a road is designed, significantly impacts that amount of traffic it receives. When 
Hershey Road was expanded to four lanes, it encouraged more people to use that road as a 
primary means of travel.  

Mr. Karch stated due to location, Hershey Road was meant to be an arterial road 
according to the grid system. 

Alderman Mwilambwe stated he understands the safety aspects but is concerned with 
resident’s properties being taken over. Installing a traffic light may or may not help the speed of 
traffic. Some people will still go as fast as they want between traffic lights.   

Mr. Karch stated that traffic signals bring cars together in a queue. It keeps traffic 
flowing in a queued formation. Traffic signals also help create gaps. For people trying to leave 
their driveways, they are looking for a gap. Stop lights have been proven to increase gaps.  

Alderman Lower stated he understands the residents’ concerns with this project. He 
questions whether there is a bigger picture staff is missing. To cut travel time down, people are 
using Hershey road instead of Veterans.   

Mayor Renner asked what would happen if the City did not widen the street and just 
added a traffic signal.  

Mr. Karch said this can be done if Motor Fuel Taxes are not used and we use City funds 
instead.  The (5) five feet in reference, to be used to widen the street, is in the right-away. It is 
City owned property and the sidewalk would not be moved closer to residential properties. The 
City would not be using private property.  

Alderman Fruin stated Hershey Road has been talked about over the years through 
different Council members. There are streets that have changed within every Ward that change 
due to growth of the Community. He asked whether education can be provided to the community 
on the use of other roads to get where they need to travel.  

Mr. Karch stated other options are already in place and are already being used. People 
will continue to use the shortest, quickest path to get to where they need to go.  

Alderman Buragas questioned whether or not implementing this project in different 
pieces has been considered. For example: reducing the road back down to two lanes, 



SPECIAL SESSION CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
City Hall Conference Room 

109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, IL 61701 
Monday, November 28 2016; 5:30 PM 

Page | 5 

implementing a multimodal lane or putting parking back on the street, as well as the use of traffic 
lights are all great options to consider.  

Mr. Hales stated this item can be tabled for a couple weeks, and be revisited at a later 
date, a motion could be put on the table to terminate this project, or Council could approve the 
item as presented.  

Motion by Alderman Painter, seconded by Alderman Schmidt, that this item, as 
presented, be killed.  
 
 Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following: 
 
 Ayes: Aldermen Mwilambwe Painter, Schmidt, and Black 
 

 Nays: Aldermen Lower, Buragas, and Fruin.  
 

Motion carried.  
 
8.  Consideration of: 
 

a)  Adopting a Resolution approving a change order to the contract with Knight E/A, Inc. 
for the Hershey Rd., Arrowhead Dr. and Clearwater Ave. Signalizing Project, and  
 
b) Supplemental Resolution to use Motor Fuel Tax Funds to pay for the contract 
    amendment for the Hershey Rd., Arrowhead Dr. and Clearwater Ave. Signalizing 
    Project. 

 

 (Recommend (a) that the resolution approving a change order to the contract with Knight 
E/A, Inc. for the Hershey Rd., Arrowhead Dr. and Clearwater Ave. Signalizing Project in 
the amount of $20,577.02 be approved and that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to 
execute the necessary documents, and  (b) a supplemental Resolution to use Motor Fuel 
Tax Funds to pay for the contract amendment for the Hershey Rd., Arrowhead Dr. and 
Clearwater Ave. Signalizing Project in the amount of $20,577.02 be approved and that the 
Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents.) 

 This item was pulled from Agenda to a date uncertain.  
 
9. Adjourn. 
 
 Mayor Renner requested a motion to Adjourn 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Schmidt, seconded by Alderman Black, to return to 
adjourn the meeting at 6:31 p.m. 
  
Ayes: Aldermen Mwilambwe, Schmidt, Painter, Fruin, Buragas, Black, and Lower. 



SPECIAL SESSION CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
City Hall Conference Room 

109 E. Olive Street, Bloomington, IL 61701 
Monday, November 28 2016; 5:30 PM 

Page | 6 

 Nays: None. 
 
 Absent: Aldermen Hauman and Sage 
 
 Motion carried.  
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON     ATTEST 
 
       
Tari Renner, Mayor  Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 4, 2016, 2:45 PM 
Page 1 of 5 

 

SUMMARY MINUTES OF THE  
COUNCIL RETREAT CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2016; 2:45 P.M. 
 

 
The Council convened in a Special Retreat Session in the Central Illinois Regional 

Airport (CIRA) Conference 2nd Floor Conference Center, 3201 Cira Dr., Bloomington 61704 at 
2:45 p.m., Saturday, November 4, 2016. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

 The Meeting was called to order by Mayor Renner who directed the City Clerk to call the 
roll and the following members answered present: 

 
2. ROLL CALL 

 
 Aldermen: David Sage, Diana Hauman, Amelia Buragas, Joni Painter, Mboka 
Mwilambwe, Jim Fruin, Karen Schmidt, Scott Black (Absent), Kevin Lower and Mayor Tari 
Renner. 
 
 Staff Present: David Hales, City Manager; Steve Rasmussen, Assistant City Manager; 
Cherry Lawson, City Clerk. 
 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

Mayor Renner opened the floor to receive public comment.  
 
No one came forward. 
 

4. RETREAT ACTIVITIES 
 
 I.  Opening remarks, review of agenda, housekeeping. 
 
 Mr. Hales provided opening remarks, reviewed items within the packed, thanked Diane 
Crutcher and Council and the three citizens for attending the off-site retreat meeting.  
 
 II. Personality in-service 
 
 Diane Crutcher, VP Center for Performance Development, Inc. and Retreat facilitator, 
provided Council networking activities to complete before the start of the meeting.  During the 
two meetings her role will be in guiding the Council through a series of exercises to provoke 
thinking and capture those thoughts through process improvements and human dynamics.  The 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 4, 2016, 2:45 PM 
Page 2 of 5 

 

materials that Council were provided came from the IML Handbook, Leaving the Community; as 
well as materials from ICMA.  She would not say it is ‘best practice,’ but what other cities are 
currently doing around the country who are facing the same dilemmas and opportunities that is 
faced in Bloomington. 
 
 Ms. Crutcher reviewed with Council the Keirsey Temperament Sorter II Personality 
Assessment that Council participated in, and stated the intent of the exercise is to let each other 
know where Council stands from a personality stance. 
 
[4:01 PM – 4:13 PM] Break 
 
 Mayor Renner reconvened the meeting at 4:13 PM. 
 
 III. Explore, agree on and commit to Council/Mayor/City Manager roles and high- 
  level implementation/monitoring strategies/accountability partners. 
 
 Ms. Crutcher introduced the next activity for discussion which deals with the roles of the 
Council/Mayor/City Manager and stated through her work and benchmarking, she developed a 
variety of options for the roles of the Mayor/Council Member and City Manager.  She had found 
there to be official roles, but noticed that other entities had unofficial roles of the Mayor/Council 
and City Manager which are noted within the paperwork.  She explained that the information 
contained within the packet is not a recommendation, more of a place marker for the Council to 
start a conversation.  Ms. Crutcher asked the Council to review the lists and determine the 
appropriateness of their duties based upon their role, i.e., Mayor/Council/City Manager.  Council 
would provide a consensus to the listing of official and unofficial roles in supporting the 
outcome of the discussions. 
 
 Council provided a consensus toward the following official and unofficial roles of the 
Mayor/Council Member and City Manager. 
                       
                  MAYOR (also includes "Council Official Roles" below) 

                                       OFFICIAL ROLES: 

• Chair governing body meetings--parliamentary procedures and accomplishment 
of desired outcomes. 

• Encourage and practice good communication with the citizens, media, other 
members of the governing body and the City Manager. 

• Serve as a representative of the local government in many settings in the 
community with other local governments and at the state and national levels. 

• Help create, maintain and strengthen the effectiveness of the Council. 
• Encourage and support the community during a crisis. 
• Participate in, staff and/or appoint as appropriate Commissions, Advisory Boards, 

etc. as allowed by ordinance and with advice and support of Council. 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 4, 2016, 2:45 PM 
Page 3 of 5 

 

                              COUNCIL MEMBER:     OFFICIAL ROLES: 

• Help create, maintain and strengthen the effectiveness of the Council. 
• Be well-informed about the City and its needs/wants. 
• Regularly participate in all Council meetings. 
• Establish a community vision. 
• Develop long-term goals, priorities and objectives. 
• Support the processes to implement goals, priorities and objectives. 
• Adopt policies to guide local programs and services. 
• Enact ordinances/local laws. 
• Review and approve a comprehensive annual budget and capital improvement 

plan as well as periodic budget adjustments assuring that newly-established 
priorities/goals/objectives are appropriately funded. 

• Hire, evaluate and oversee the City Manager. 
• Represent the local government and the community at appropriate events. 
• Follow media protocol. 

                    COUNCIL/MAYOR/CITY MANAGER OFFICIAL/UNOFFICIAL ROLES 

                       MAYOR/COUNCIL:     UNOFFICIAL ROLES: 

• Be a model of civility and cooperation to set the tone for civil discourse and 
productive problem-solving. 

• Be a shaper of processes that connect citizens and their government in productive 
ways. 

• Provide leadership that brings people together and builds trust. 
• Reflect consistent energy, enthusiasm, commitment to work together and 

professional respect for one another. 
• Practice a commitment to understanding each other's perspectives and to 

resolving conflicts while communicating comfortably and disagreeing openly and 
productively. 

• When reprioritizing goals, assure that existing goals are assessed for what can 
move off the City staff’s plate. 

• Assess potential projects and decide on their worthiness before City staff are 
asked to explore further.  

• Gain support from the ordinance-required number of Council Members on the 
appropriate "Council Member Request for Consideration" form before bringing 
an issue/opportunity to staff for further research/pursuit and/or before bringing to 
Council for consideration. 

 

 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 4, 2016, 2:45 PM 
Page 4 of 5 

 

   COUNCIL/MAYOR/CITY MANAGER OFFICIAL/UNOFFICIAL ROLES 

                     CITY MANAGER 

                        ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH APPROPRIATE DELEGATION/   
  ACCOUNTABILITY/RESPONSIBILITY: 

• Carry out the policies adopted by elected officials. 
• Oversee enforcement of city ordinances. 
• Provide policy alternatives to support governing body action. 
• Manage all local services assuring continuity of standards and policy 

implementation across all City departments.   
• Adhere to national, state and local requirements for financial management, 

purchasing, public meetings, public records and ethical conduct. 
• Prepare the annual operating budget and CIP for governing body action. 
• Ensure fiscal responsibility and adherence to modern accounting practices. 
• Direct the recruiting, hiring, training and supervising of City employees. 
• Research and prepare materials to advise the governing body and for the 

governing body meeting agenda. 
• Develop long-range operating plans with guidance from elected officials. 
• Oversee local economic development including negotiation of development and 

revenue deals. 
• Coordinate/research information sharing and action among elected officials, 

employees and citizens. 
• Participate in and represent the local government at local, State, regional and 

national events. 
• Anticipate municipal needs, conduct appropriate research and make 

recommendations to the local governing board accordingly. 

                                                           
  COUNCIL/MAYOR/CITY MANAGER OFFICIAL/UNOFFICIAL ROLES 
                        MAYOR/COUNCIL:   UNOFFICIAL ROLES: 

                              WHEN SUPPORTING/INTERACTING WITH THE CITY MANAGER: 

• Respect his/her position, management expertise and time pressures. 
• Learn how the local government works on a daily basis and how setting policy 

differs from carrying out programs and policies. 
• Be well-informed on issues (actual and potential) facing Council. 
• Follow agreed-upon protocol for interacting with City staff. 
• Keep the City Manager well-informed about issues and concerns in the 

community. 
• Discuss personnel/performance concerns privately rather than in a public meeting. 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 4, 2016, 2:45 PM 
Page 5 of 5 

 

• Avoid public surprises. 
• Value the local government staff, thanking them for their work, supporting them 

in their efforts to carry out policies and giving public praise routinely. 
• Expect, permit, encourage and support City staff in saying “no” to Council 

Member requests. 
• Use "My Bloomington" app to request information from any City staff member. 
• Be supportive of different communication approaches with the City Manager 

which will depend on the criticality of the issue, the need to explore/clarify, the 
ready availability of pertinent people, etc. 

 Ms. Crutcher stated in her conversation with one of the Council group, the idea of the 
exercise was to define a decision making strategy, and not a problem identification strategy.  She 
discuss the mechanics of identifying problem and determining the solution for the problem.  The 
exercise provided is an opportunity to determine how best to resolve and provide resources 
without Council having to revisit. She asked Council to take some time to consider the model 
and determine whether this is a model that they would like to follow.   
 
 Council will start with the Council Meeting Structure Process on Saturday, November 5, 
2016 beginning at 7:30 a.m. with a light breakfast and ready to start at 8:00 a.m. 
 
 Council Meeting Structure Process 
 

5. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Mayor Renner asked for a motion to adjourn. 
 
 Motion made by Alderman Schmidt, seconded by Alderman Lower to adjourn the 
meeting, at 5:30 PM. 
 
 Motion carried (Viva Voce). 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON     ATTEST 
 
 
           _______ 
Tari Renner, Mayor    Cherry L. Lawson, C.M.C., City Clerk 
 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 5, 2016, 8:00 AM 
Page 1 of 8 

 

SUMMARY MINUTES OF THE  
COUNCIL RETREAT CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS 

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2016; 8:00 A.M. 
 

 
The Council convened in a Special Retreat Session in the Central Illinois Regional 

Airport (CIRA) Conference 2nd Floor Conference Center, 3201 Cira Dr., Bloomington 61704 at 
8:00 a.m., Saturday, November 5, 2016. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

 The Meeting was called to order by Mayor Renner who directed the City Clerk to call the 
roll and the following members answered present: 

 
2. ROLL CALL 

 
 Aldermen: David Sage, Diana Hauman, Amelia Buragas, Joni Painter, Mboka 
Mwilambwe, Jim Fruin, Karen Schmidt, Scott Black, Kevin Lower and Mayor Tari Renner. 
 
 Staff Present: David Hales, City Manager; Steve Rasmussen, Assistant City Manager; 
Renee Gooderham, Chief Deputy Clerk. 
 
 Staff Absent:  Cherry Lawson, City Clerk 
 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

Mayor Renner opened the floor to receive public comment.  
 
No one came forward. 
 

4. RETREAT ACTIVITIES 
 
 Diane Crutcher, VP Center for Performance Development, Inc. and Retreat facilitator, 
reviewed highlights from the Council Retreat held on Friday, November 4, 2016. 
 
 Council Meeting Structure Process 
 
 David Hales, City Manager, addressed the Council.  He noted that a primary goal Council 
had established for him was to create a meeting template for Council consideration and 
appropriate implementation.  He highlighted concerns listed for same: agenda built according to 
critical issues, each item would have designated time allocated, consistent timer usage and 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 5, 2016, 8:00 AM 
Page 2 of 8 

 

expected action per item noted.  He noted that the timer usage had assisted the meeting with 
efficiency and effectiveness.   
 
 Mr. Hales noted that last minute public input on agenda items impacted Council’s 
willingness/readiness to approve an item.  To address same and allow Staff to respond he 
recommended first and second (1st & 2nd) Ordinance readings.  He believed that 1st Ordinance 
reads notified citizens and allowed staff to respond to concerns.  Items would appear on an 
agenda twice, same could take longer to approve.  Mayor Renner stated that the rules could be 
suspended in cases of emergencies to elevate the reading requirements.   
 
 Mr. Hales recommended Council adopt annually specific policy initiatives.  Agenda 
items would be related to same.  Critical issues were difficult to identify when there were many 
issues needing to be addressed.   
  
 Mr. Hales highlighted items from the draft “Council Meeting Structure 
Recommendations”.  He noted that Work Sessions, Executive Sessions and Committee of the 
Whole meetings have too many topics.   
 
 Alderman Schmidt questioned the Ordinance reading process.  Mr. Hales responded 
stated that the first (1st ) reading would also include a presentation, discussion/public input.  
After same the ordinance would be placed on another agenda for approval.   
 
 He requested Council meet in small groups to discuss the twelve (12) ideas and to 
provide suggestions.  Ms. Crutcher requested each group to select the top three (3) Council 
Meeting Structure changes. 
 
 Alderman Buragass questioned setting specific parameters so that not every ordinance 
had a first/second reading (1st / 2nd ).  Alderman Black cited concerns with ordinance reading.  
He believed that the public would only be interested in the final reading and would cause the 
most discussion at same.  Alderman Lower suggested engaging citizens in a less formal setting.  
Alderman Sage suggested first (1st ) readings be held at the Committee of the Whole meetings.  
He acknowledged that changes made during same would not constitute a first (1st ) reading.  Mr. 
Hales stated that research with specifics could be brought to a Committee of the Whole meeting 
within the next thirty to sixty (30 – 60) days.  Alderman Fruin cited concern with slowing the 
approval process.  He believed that an agenda and packet published on Wednesday prior to the 
meeting would assist Alderman and citizens with questions/concerns.  He believed media created 
the community conversation.  Alderman Sage stated that moving the publishing date to 
Wednesday Council should commit to voting on agenda items on Monday.   
 
 Council consensus for “Council Meeting Structure Recommendations/Ideas”: 
 

• Research an Ordinance reading process. 
• Replace one on one City Manager/Alderman meetings with three on one. 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 5, 2016, 8:00 AM 
Page 3 of 8 

 

• Previous Executive Session minutes are provided in advance when a topic is 
repeated. 

• Providing enough time for discussion of items on the Executive Session 
agenda items. 

• “The Council Member Request for Consideration” form requires three (3) 
Council member signatures plus the requestor.  Five (5) signatures indicate 
priority.   

• Department Heads do not need to attend Council meetings unless they have an 
item on Regular Agenda or Council has indicated they will pull an item. 

• The agenda reflects expected action by Council. 
• Staff will work to publish agenda’s on Wednesday and will provide Council a 

defined process for same. 
• Possible delegation to City Manager for claim settlements. 
• Department Heads provide an executive summary; acknowledge that Council 

has read the power point presentation. 
 
 Five (5) Council Priorities 
 
 Ms. Crutcher noted that five (5) Council priorities were established at the November 
2015 Retreat.  She questioned if same were still priorities.  She requested Council meet in small 
groups to discuss the priorities and to provide suggestions.  Mr. Hales noted more detail was 
required for action plans.   
 
 Alderman Lower recommended removing Reduced Emergency Response Times and 
replacing same with Public Safety.  Alderman Sage suggested that emergency response time 
reduction be priority one (1) under Public Safety. 
 
 Alderman Lower suggested changing Financial Planning to Financial Management. 
 
 Alderman Sage suggested embracing innovation to increase economic development and 
place the Downtown Implementation Plan (DIP) under Economic Development (ED).  Mr. 
Rasmussen cited concern with placing DIP under ED.  Alderman Sage suggested that DIP 
become priority one under ED.  It was suggested that DIP remain separate and projects are 
vetted.  Alderman Schmidt stated that the Downtown Business Association (DBA) be utilized 
effectively. 
 
 Alderman Black believed that embracing innovation was tied to all priorities.   
 
 Alderman Buragas recommended that item 1B sentence end after the word initiatives.  
Alderman Hauman recommended that item 3B have the adoption date.   
 
 Alderman Painter requested that Item 2C state funding specifics and prioritizes upfront.   
 
 Ms. Crutcher summarized: 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 5, 2016, 8:00 AM 
Page 4 of 8 

 

• Economic Development encompassing innovation. 
• Downtown Implementation Plan, establish a process and utilize the DBA. 
• Financial Management, look for a balance and noting the 1% sales tax 

adoption date. 
• Infrastructure, stating specific funding. 
• Public Safety incorporating emergency response time, supporting public 

service, first responder initiatives and community outreach. 
 
 Mr. Hales provided Council with the “Downtown Stakeholder Meeting Prioritized 
Actions Items” from September 22, 2016.  He believed that the priorities and action plan would 
be coming forward soon.  He questioned tolerance for more debt for an aggressive infrastructure 
plan.  Storm water and Sewer fee discussions were anticipated for May/June 2017.  He believed 
that the five (5) year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) was driving infrastructure.   
 
 Mr. Hales questioned collaboration with other entities.  He suggested expanding city’s 
ED coordinator program.  A recommendation was to have the DBA develop into an advisory 
group.   
 
 Mr. Hales noted that there were nontraditional cost effective resources to reduce response 
times.  He requested Council support for Priority Based Budgeting (PBB).  The budget would 
reflect all programs/services provided delivery service quality and define service level.  He 
requested sustainable financial management.  He questioned cost reductions, efficiency and 
prioritization.  He noted that the public agenda was to increase services. 
 
 Ms. Crutcher requested Council meet in small groups to discuss next steps for each 
priority, review staffing and financing and how same fits into the priorities. 
 
 Alderman Buragas stated her group cited concern with the cost of increase for employees 
which do not match the actual cost of living.  They requested more discussion.  They supported 
PBB.  They questioned increasing Union contracts from three (3) to five (5) years.  The belief 
was same would reduce costs in terms of outside counsel and staff time.  There was a willingness 
to be more aggressive during negotiations.   
 
 Mayor Renner stated his group believed there should be a private sector compensation 
survey. 
 
 Alderman Black stated his group believed revenue should not be increased without 
service reductions first.   
 
 Ms. Crutcher requested next steps for an employee compensation plan.  Alderman 
Buragas recommended creating a sustainable model, controlling growth; benefits/salaries.  
Alderman Black recommended restructuring departments.  There was Council consensus for 
same. 
 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 5, 2016, 8:00 AM 
Page 5 of 8 

 

 Ms. Crutcher believed Council consensus was to shift Union contracts to five (5) years 
and negotiate aggressively.  Mr. Hales believed there could be pros/cons to adjusting same, 
including cost of living. 
 
 Alderman Lower requested reviewing all employees’ benefits package.  There was 
Council consensus for same.   
 
 Alderman Black indicated support to review a few benefit packages for potential cost 
savings.  There was Council consensus for a total compensation survey.   
 
 Alderman Sage questioned reducing employee salaries.  Alderman Schmidt believed 
knowing how the local employer’s compensation compare would assist Council.  Alderman 
Mwilambwe noted that positions and hours were different.  He questioned how a survey would 
assist.  He recommended Council setting a compensation goal.  Mayor Renner recommended 
obtaining benefit information.  He believed the information would benefit negotiations.   
 
 Ms. Crutcher recommended reviewing everyday processes.  She believed that over time 
same can become less efficient.  A process improvement analysis could reduce full time 
employees.  Develop a continuous quality analysis on major processes. 
 
 Alderman Lower questioned effectiveness for Union negotiations.  Mr. Hales believed 
same would be a struggle.  Alderman Lower questioned re-categorizing responsibilities.  Mr. 
Hales believed same could be accomplished with attrition.   
 
 Ms. Crutcher summarized that under Financial Management there was a parking lot 
issue: process improvement and the opportunity for funding and stream lining including 
personnel performing same.   
 
 Ms. Crutcher suggested creating a sustainable model to control growth which could mean 
city staffing structure overhaul.  Council needed to decide the target objective for total 
compensation over a certain period of time.  She believed same would work in tandem with a 
sustainable model.  Alderman Buragas cited support for salary benchmarks.  Ms. Crutcher 
questioned optimally using employees.  Alderman Black believed Council needed to support the 
City Manager for same.  Alderman Sage recommended Council declaring same publically. 
 
 Ms. Crutcher recommended establishing the percentage for total compensation in 
relationship to total budget.  Alderman Lower believed that same was sixty-five percent (65%) of 
the total budget.  Fifty percent (50%) could be the goal.  Ms. Crutcher believed nationwide the 
average was fifty-four percent (54%).  Mr. Hales noted that an employee strategic plan had not 
been established.  He questioned mirroring the private sector.  Alderman Fruin believed that 
public employees were reluctant to have positions realigned. 
 
 Ms. Crutcher noted support for empowering and supporting the City Manager to develop 
a proposal for city structure/restructure, compensation, including a sustainable model and 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 5, 2016, 8:00 AM 
Page 6 of 8 

 

embracing innovation.  Alderman Fruin recommended setting a target date for health care of July 
1, 2017.   
 
 Ms. Crutcher summarized Financial Management: 
 

• Empower/support the City Manager to develop a proposal for city 
structure/restructure, compensation, including a sustainable model and 
embracing innovation.  Declaring same publically.  

• Continue with PBB. 
• David will research contract time limits and bring back suggestions. 
• Drop the target object percentage for total compensation over a certain time 

period. 
 
 Alderman Fruin suggested that Patti-Lynn Silva, Finance Director review other 
municipality’s budgets for total budget compensation percentage.   
 
 Alderman Hauman requested attracting talent be placed in the parking lot.  Alderman 
Fruin questioned attrition rate. 
 
 Ms. Crutcher requested suggestions for Economic Development.  Mayor Renner’s group 
suggested that organizations EDC and B/N Advantage provide goals/accomplishments and 
substantiate same prior to providing more funding.  The private sector should contribute seventy-
five percent (75%).  McLean County should contribute; same could have a pro-rated by 
population. 
 
 Alderman Buragas’ group believed that measurables have to be met before commitment 
continues.  It was recommended possible staging, establishing a pay as you accomplish goals 
program.   
 
 Mayor Renner’s group believed that hiring another employee to assist the Economic 
Development Coordinator could be split.  They suggested that the individual could be part time 
ED and part time Community Development inspector.   
 
 Alderman Buragas’s group requested more specifics.  They questioned utilizing the 
DBA.   
 
 Ms. Crutcher summarized Economic Development: 
 

• No funding for B/N Advantage until a definitive benefit package had been 
established. 

• David to substantiate an extra position within the city for ED. 
 
 Alderman Buragas’s group believed that infrastructure was defined by the Capital 
Improvement Plan (CIP).  CIP should be reflected in the Fiscal Year 2018 budget.  Sanitary 



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 5, 2016, 8:00 AM 
Page 7 of 8 

 

Sewer (SS) and Storm Water (SW) user fees should wait.  It was recommended to establish a 
policy for the debt ratio.   
 
 Mayor Renner’s group requested discussion on the debt ratio, committing $8.4 million 
for street resurfacing, wait on SS and SW user fees and adopt the CIP as soon as possible.  Mr. 
Rasmussen stated O’Neal pool was in need of major repairs, possibly $10 million.  Alderman 
Lower questioned bonding for same.  Mr. Hales believed that issuing a bond would be part of the 
initial five (5) year CIP. 
 
 Alderman Lower’s group recommended a pay as you go fiscal policy.  Alderman Sage 
requested that any street resurfacing increase be integrated into the CIP.  Mr. Rasmussen noted 
underground utilities were assessed prior to resurfacing a street.  Mr. Hales stated that without 
SS and SW increases underground utility repair prior to resurfacing would be limited.  The local 
Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) and the ¼ cent sales tax provided the $5 million resurfacing budget.  
There was a lack of dedicated funding to support SS and SW during resurfacing. 
 
 Ms. Crutcher summarized Infrastructure: 
 

• Discuss the debt ratio policy. 
• Support $8.4 million increase but figure out where the $3.4 million will come 

from balanced with underground utilities. 
• Wait for SS and SW user fee increases until after April/May 2017. 
• Develop a pay as you go program. 
• Adopt the CIP now. 

 
 Ms. Crutcher summarized Public Safety: 
 

• Consider nontraditional service delivery to reduce response times. 
• Continue dialogue with The Town of Normal. 
• Improve Police Department training. 

 
 Ms. Crutcher summarized the Downtown Implementation Plan: 
 

• Find a method for the Downtown to remain clean, enforcing the 
Ordinance/alternative methods. 

• Engage Downtown stakeholders to explore long term possibilities for the 
Warehouse District. 

 
5. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 Time: 2:00 p.m. 
 
  



Summary Minutes of the  
Council Retreat City Council Meeting 

November 5, 2016, 8:00 AM 
Page 8 of 8 

 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON     ATTEST 
 
 
           _______ 
Tari Renner, Mayor    Renee Gooderham, RMC, Chief Deputy Clerk 
 



 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM: 7B 

 
 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:Consideration of approving Bills, Payroll, Procurement Card Purchases and 
Electronic Transfers in the amount of $7,339,313.24. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That the Bills, Payroll, Procurement Card Purchases, and 
Electronic Transfers be allowed in the amount of $7,339,313.24, and orders drawn on the 
Treasurer for the various amounts as funds are available. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 1. Financially sound City providing quality basic services. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 1d. City services delivered in the most cost-
effective, efficient manner. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Total disbursements to be approved $7,339,313.24 (Payroll total 
$291,175.97, Accounts Payable total $3,791,124.81, Procurement Card Purchases total 
$130,995.82, and Electronic Transfers total $3,126,016.64).        
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:      Frances Watts, Accounts Payable     
       
Reviewed by:    Jon C. Johnston, Procurement Manager 
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales, City Manager 
 
Attachment:  
 

• Bills, Payroll, Procurement Card Purchases, and Electronic Transfers on file in the 
Clerk’s office.  Also available at www.cityblm.org. 

• Summary Sheet Bills, Payroll, Procurement Card Purchases, and Electronic Transfers 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion: That the Bills, Payroll, Procurement Card Purchases. and Electronic Transfers be 
allowed in the amount of $7,339,313.24 and orders drawn on the Treasurer for the various 
amounts as funds are available.   

http://www.cityblm.org/


 

 

PAYROLL
Date Gross Pay Employer Contribution Totals

12/2/2016 218,285.07$                   77,249.34$                          295,534.41$        
    
    
    
     

11/23/2016 (3,592.80)$                      (765.64)$                               (4,358.44)$            
Off Cycle Adjustments   

PAYROLL GRAND TOTAL 291,175.97$        

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PCARD
Date Bank Total

12/12/2016 AP General 3,371,162.49$                     11/01/2016-11/30/2016 130,995.82$                         
 AP BCPA PCARD GRAND TOTAL 130,995.82$                        

12/12/2016 AP Comm Devel 50,165.46$                          
AP IHDA -$                                      

12/12/2016 AP Library 23,725.31$                          WIRES
12/12/2016 AP MFT 37,917.17$                          Date Total
11/30/2016 Off Cycle Check Runs 308,154.38$                        11/22/2016-11/30/2016 3,126,016.64$                     

AP GRAND TOTAL 3,791,124.81$                    WIRE GRAND TOTAL 3,126,016.64$                    

7,339,313.24$              

Respectfully,

Patti-Lynn Silva
Finance Director

TOTAL

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON FINANCE REPORT

Council of December 12, 2016



 

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM NO. 7C 
 

FOR COUNCIL:  December 12, 2016 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approving Bloomington Police to trade seven (7) used Heckler 
& Koch Mp5 rifles for five (5) new Rock River Arms AR15 rifles. 

RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That Council approves the trade of seven (7) surplus 
submachine guns for five (5) new rifles with Mission Critical Firearms, a federally regulated 
licensee dealing in Class 3 weapons. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 1. Financially Sound City Providing Quality Basic Services. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 1d.  City services delivered in the most 
cost-effective, and efficient manner. 
 

BACKGROUND: The City Code, Chapter 16, Section 57, sets forth the parameters for the 
disposal of surplus property and the standard methods for disposal (i.e., public auction, written 
bids, transfer to another government agency).  Beyond the standard methods, Section 57(G)(2) 
provides the City Council may approve an alternative method of disposal and such is requested 
in this case.  
 
In this case, the Police Department is seeking the disposal of seven (7) submachine guns that are 
no longer carried by the SWAT team. In addition 
the weapons have not been used outside of training for the last (approximately) decade. The 
disposal requested is to trade the weapons with Mission Critical Firearms for rifles. 
 
Once authorization is provided, the trade will be commenced following federal law for the 
transfer of these restricted firearms.  Federal law recognizes only the Chief of Police for the 
transfer of such firearms.  Mission Critical Firearms has been vetted as a legitimate and licensed 
firearms dealer by the ATF and a similar transfer of restricted firearms was recently arranged 
between this company and the McLean County Sheriff's Department.  Several years ago, 
Kiesler's Defense (another dealer of used police weapons) also offered to trade for the above 
mentioned weapons but offered approximately one third of the value arranged with Mission 
Critical Firearms.  Kiesler's Defense valued the weapons at approximately $2,100 trade value.  
Mission Critical Firearms is offering approximately $5,600 trade value.  The weapons are not 
transferrable to any civilian and may only be owned by a law enforcement agency or a licensed 
dealer. The transfer would take place after completion of the ATF review process.  In exchange, 
Mission Critical Firearms would pay for Rock River Arms to provide five new rifles to be 
manufactured for the Bloomington Police Department.  No currency would be exchanged. 



 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSON CONTACTED: 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  There will be no financial impact on the City. 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration. 
 
Prepared by:     Gregory A. Scott, MBA, Assistant Chief of Police 
 
Reviewed by:    Brendan O. Heffner, Chief of Police 
 
Financial & budgetary review by: Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
Disposal Compliance review by:  Jon C. Johnston, Procurement Manager 
 
Legal review by:   Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel  
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager  
 
Attachments: 
 
              
Motion:  That Council approves the trade of seven (7) surplus Heckler and Koch MP5 
submachine guns for five (5) new Rock River Arms AR15 rifles with Mission Critical Firearms, 
a federally regulated licensee dealing in Class 3 weapons. 



 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEM NO. 7D 

 
FOR COUNCIL:  December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of approving:  
 

a.) An Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) Local Public Agency (LPA) 
Agreement for Federal Participation (“Agreement”) for the Construction of Benjamin School 
Trail, Section 16-00359-00-BT; and  
 

b.) A Resolution Appropriating Funds to Pay the Local Public Agency (LPA) Share of 
Construction Costs. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That the Agreement with Illinois Department of 
Transportation and Resolution be approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to 
execute the necessary documents. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: 
Goal 1: Financially Sound City Providing Quality Basic Services. 
Goal 2: Upgrade City Infrastructure and Facilities. 
Goal 3: Strong Neighborhoods. 
Goal 5: Great Place to Live – Livable, Sustainable City. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: 
Goal 1 objectives: 
d. City services delivered in a cost-effective manner. 
e. Partnering with others for the most cost-effective service delivery. 
Goal 2 objective: 
a. Better quality roads and sidewalks. 
Goal 3 objectives: 
a. Residents feeling safe in their homes and neighborhoods. 
d. Improved neighborhood infrastructure. 
Goal 5 objectives: 
d. Appropriate leisure and recreational opportunities responding to the needs of residents. 
e. More attractive City: commercial areas and neighborhoods. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
At the Council meeting of December 16, 2013 approval was given to Staff to proceed with an 
application for an Illinois Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Grant and to obligate the City to fund 
the local matching share up to $40,000 for an asphalt pathway connecting the Grove on 
Kickapoo Creek subdivision to Benjamin Elementary School.  The application was successful 
and IDOT awarded the City an 80% SRTS grant not to exceed $160,000, requiring the City to 
fund all eligible cost above $160,000. 
 



 

Staff has now obtained all necessary environmental signoffs from IDOT and completed the in-
house design of construction plans and specifications for bidding the project on an IDOT letting 
in January, 2017.  Construction is expected to begin when weather allows in the spring of 2017 
with completion by late spring or early summer 2017. 
 
With final construction plans complete the estimate of SRTS grant eligible cost now stands at 
$210,000.  The SRTS grant will pay up to 80% of eligible costs not to exceed $160,000.  The 
City will be responsible for the remaining grant eligible amount estimated at $50,000.  The 
asphalt trail project also includes a section on property owned by McLean County Unit District 5 
Schools (Unit 5) east of Black Oak Boulevard which is not eligible for SRTS grant funding, Unit 
5 will be responsible for 100% of this SRTS non-eligible cost estimated at $15,000. 
 
80% SRTS grant eligible not to exceed: $160,000 
City of Bloomington share:                         $  50,000 
   Total grant eligible: $210,000  
 
100% Unit 5 Schools grant non-eligible: $  15,000 
 
   Total project cost: $225,000  
 
The original Council action approving the grant application included approval of only $40,000 
for the City’s 20% matching share of total project cost.  Based on the current estimate the City’s 
share of the project is now $50,000.  Additionally, IDOT will require the City, as lead local 
agency for the project, to appropriate funding for the total project cost in excess of the $160,000 
SRTS maximum.  Therefore, the City must appropriate an additional $15,000 for the Unit 5 
share bringing the total appropriation to $65,000.  However, the City has an understanding with 
Unit 5 that the school district will reimburse the estimated $15,000 to the City for their share of 
the project.   
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: Residents, parents, 
and students living in the Grove on Kickapoo Creek Subdivision, McLean County Unit District 5 
Schools Administrators, Benjamin Elementary School Administrators.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   Funds totaling the $65,000 are available in the FY 2017 Budget 
under Park Dedication-Park Construction & Improvement account (24104100-72570).  
Stakeholders can locate this in the FY 2017 Budget Book titled “Other Funds & Capital 
Improvement Program” on page 53. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Greg Kallevig, PE, CFM, Civil Engineer II 
 
Reviewed by:    Jim Karch, PE, CFM, Public Works Director   
   
 



 

Financial & budgetary review by:  Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
 
Legal review by:    Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:  
 

• Attachment 1 – Local Public Agency Agreement for Federal Participation 
• Attachment 2 – Resolution Appropriating Funds for Construction 
• Attachment 3 – Location Maps 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion:  That the Agreement with Illinois Department of Transportation and Resolution be 
approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents. 
 
Motion:                                                                     Seconded by:                                                                                          
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 















 

RESOLUTION: 2016-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON COUNCIL 
 TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BENJAMIN SCHOOL 

TRAIL, SECTION 16-00359-00-BT, CONNECTING THE GROVE ON KICKAPOO 
CREEK SUBDIVISION TO BENJAMIN SCHOOL  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington (City) has received Safe Routes To School (SRTS) 
funding in the amount of 80% not to exceed $160,000 for the construction of Benjamin 
School Trail from the Grove on Kickapoo Creek Subdivision to Benjamin School, and 
 
WHEREAS, the cost attributable to all local units of government involved in the project 
is estimated to be $65,000, and 
 
WHEREAS, units of local government will provide funding in the estimated following 
amounts for construction of the project: 
 
 City of Bloomington    $50,000 76.9% 
 McLean County Unit District 5 Schools $15,000 23.1% 
 Total      $65,000 
 
WHEREAS, the City has an understanding with McLean County Unit District 5 Schools 
(Unit 5) that Unit 5 will reimburse the City for SRTS grant non-eligible construction cost 
for trail installed on Unit 5 property east of Black Oak Boulevard, and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to direction from the federal Department of Transportation, the 
Illinois Department of Transportation now mandates that the City, as lead local agency, 
appropriate funds in advance to be eligible to receive SRTS funding. 
 
THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved that the City Council appropriates $65,000.00 from 
available funds for the construction of Benjamin School Trail from the Grove on 
Kickapoo Creek Subdivision to Benjamin School. 
 
 
PASSED THIS 12th  DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016. 
APPROVED THIS ____ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016. 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON    ATTEST 
 
             
Tari Renner, Mayor     Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
      
Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporate Counsel 







 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM NO. 7E 

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with District 87 for 
the Provision of Salt during 2016/2017 Winter Season at a cost of $53.97 per ton. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That the Agreement be approved and the Mayor and City 
Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK:  Goal 1 - Financially sound City providing quality basic services. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Partnering with others for the most cost effective 
service delivery 
 
BACKGROUND: The City of Bloomington purchases salt every year for its snow operations 
through the Illinois State Contract.  In the past, the City has sold a small amount of salt to 
District 87 to supplement their snow operations.  In an effort to assist with our local school 
district, staff has negotiated an agreement this year to assist District 87 with a small amount of 
salt.  The amount of salt covered under the agreement is 2.8% of the normal amount used in any 
given year and should not affect the quality of snow operations that the citizens of Bloomington 
are used to receiving. 
 
During the 2013/2014 winter season, District 87 purchased 56 buckets (238 tons) of salt from the 
City and paid $58.34 per ton for a total of $13,884.92.  In the winter of 2014/2015, they 
purchased 30 buckets (127.5 tons) of salt at a price of $61.01 per ton for a total of $7,778.78 and 
during winter 2015/2016 they purchased 38 buckets (161.5 tons) of salt at a price of $66.60 per 
ton for a total of $10,755.90. 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: District 87. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The City will charge District 87 a cost of $53.97 per ton which is 
comprised of the raw material cost of $48.97 per ton in addition to an overhead costs which 
includes storage, hauling and loading fee of $5.00 per ton.   
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Maria Basalay, Public Works Office Manager 
 
Reviewed by:     Jim Karch, PE CFM, Director of Public Works 
 
Financial & budgetary review by:  Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
Legal review by:    Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
 
 
 



 

Recommended by: 

 
 

David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:   

• Intergovernmental Agreement 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion:  That the Agreement be approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to 
execute the necessary documents. 
 
Motion:                                                                  Seconded by:                                                                                          
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 



Intergovernmental Agreement 
Between the City of Bloomington and 

Bloomington Public Schools, District 87 
 
In order to better conserve taxpayer dollars, the City of Bloomington (hereafter “City”) 
and Bloomington Public Schools, District 87 (hereafter “District 87”) hereby enter into 
the following agreement regarding road salt from the date of its execution through April 
30, 2017. 
 

1. The City store and load the salt from its 502 South East Street salt storage facility.  
District 87 will provide the transportation from this salt storage facility. 

 
2. The City of Bloomington would prefer, but does not require, that the total salt 

distribution be taken by District 87 at one time.  Loading of the salt will need to 
be arranged by District 87 with the City a minimum of 48 hours prior to the date 
of request.  The City reserves the right to deny the timeline of pickup given based 
upon daily operations of the City. 

 
3. The salt will be paid for by District 87 at a cost of $53.97 per ton (this cost 

includes the raw material cost of $48.97 per ton plus a storage, handling and 
loading fee of $5 per ton). 

 
4. The amount of salt provided to District 87 shall not exceed 250 tons prior to April 

30, 2017. 
 

5. This agreement shall be effective as of the date it is passed by the final party to do 
so. 
 
 

 
Passed this 12th day of December, 2016. 
 
Approved this ______ day of __________, 2016. 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON      ATTEST 
 
_____________________________   _____________________________ 
Tari Renner, Mayor                            Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 
 
 
BLOOMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOL, DISTRICT 87 
 
_____________________________   _____________________________ 
Jennifer Sedbrook, Board President                         Dated 
             



 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM NO. 7F 

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of approving the purchase of YSI Incorporated buoys; a state 
sanctioned Limited Source Provider,  for Evergreen Lake and Lake Bloomington to assist in 
collection of water quality data. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That the purchase of buoys, sondes, and associated 
hardware from YSI Incorporated; a Limited Source Provider, in the amount of $60,000.00 be 
approved and the Procurement Manager be authorized to issue a purchase order. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 2. Upgrade City Infrastructure. Goal 5. Great Place – 
Livable, Sustainable City. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 2b.  Quailty water for the long term. 
Objective 5a. Well planned City with necessary services and infrastructure. 
 
BACKGROUND: The Water Department maintains an extensive source water protection 
program to improve the water quality in both the streams feeding our reservoirs and in the 
reservoirs themselves. This request is for approval to purchase two water quality monitoring 
buoy systems, one for each of our water supply reservoirs. The buoy systems will provide 
continuous water quality monitoring data to treatment plant staff. Besides sending data at regular 
intervals, the units will also send an alarm to alert staff that certain water quality thresholds 
(dissolved oxygen, water clarity, algae levels, and other parameters) may require changes in 
treatment settings at the plant.  
 
This proposed system will help us meet anticipated EPA requirements for surveillence and 
detection of algal blooms.  The City of Bloomington Water Department must work towards 
instituting a monitoring system for blue/green algae blooms (cyanobacteria).  Cyanobacteria 
blooms in potable water sources have been associated with odor and taste complaints and with 
possible health concerns if not adequately treated.   
 
The Department started monitoring efforts years ago and has been accelerated and intensified 
with the issuance of advisory levels and the monitoring / protocol request. The Department is, 
and have been, in compliance with the advisories. The more intensive monitoring program, 
which includes the requested buoy systems, aims to ensure we continue to remain below the 
advisory levels and to meet any future regulations. 
 
Though a a definite regulation has not yet been proposed, cyanobacteria (aka bluegreen algae) 
and cyanotoxins are scheduled to be in the next round of UCMR (unregulated contaminant 
monitoring rule) sampling, to be monitored during 2018 through 2020. Regulatory levels will be 
determined following analysis of the UCMR results. 
 



 

Meeting future regulations is only part of the value of continuous water quality monitoring in our 
reservoirs. There are other conditions, such as the arrival of highly turbid water from storm 
events and altered chemistry from snowmelt / winter rain events that are difficult to treat that the 
buoy systems can detect and alert plant personnel to make timely changes in treatment 
parameters. The data will also help us evaluate the effectiveness of our lake and watershed 
management practices, detect changes to water quality in our reservoirs and feeder streams, and 
effectively anticipate these changes before entering the Water Treatment Plant. 
 
The YSI unit has a unique, proprietary fluorescence probe that estimates both “total” algae and 
blue/green algae (cyanobacteria) simultaneously.  This technology will also allow the Water 
Treatment Plant to calibrate the testing probes safely and cleanly within the confines of the 
Water Treatment Laboratory which enables safer transfers of data in the field.  The YSI buoys 
also incorporate datalogger telemetry units which is designed and engineered to integrate 
seamlessly with the YSI sonde.  The datalogger telemetry and web service/data service is exactly 
compatible with radar water level sensors already owned by the Water Department for measuring 
Lake levels.  The YSI buoys will benefit the City of Bloomington Water Department by allowing 
to effortlessly partner with Illinois State University utilizing the same model sonde and software, 
which provides redundancy and simpler data integration for joint studies.  
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: None. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funds are included in the FY 2017 Budget under the Capital Lease-
Capital Outlay Equipment Other than Office account (40110135-72140).  Stakeholders can 
locate this the FY 2017 Budget Book titled “Other Funds & Capital Improvement Program” on 
pages 92 and 96. 
 
FUTURE OPERATIONAL COST ASSOCIATED WITH NEW FACILITY 
CONSTRUCTION: Yearly subscription to data streaming service for $1,140.00 per year to be 
paid by the Operations Budget from Water Purification-Telecommunications account 
(50100130-71340). 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Richard Twait, Superintendent, Water Purification 
 
Reviewed by:     Robert Yehl, P.E. Water Department Director 
     Steve Rasmussen, Assistant City Manager 
      
Financial & budgetary review by:  Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
Legal review by:    Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
 
 
 
 



 

Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:  
 

• Limited Source Justification Form 
• Letter of Sole Source Distributor 
• Sole Source Justification YSI EC02 Sonde Information 
• Quote prepared by YSI, Incorporated (Xylem Water Solutions) 
• Product Brochure 
• Detailed Specifications 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion:  That the purchase of buoys, sondes, and associated hardware from YSI Incorporated; a 
Limited Source Provider, in the amount of $60,000.00 be approved and the Procurement 
Manager be authorized to issue a purchase order. 
 
 
Motion:                                                                   Seconded by:                                                                                          
 





 
 YSI, Inc.  

1725 Brannum Lane Yellow Springs, OH  45387  

Tel +1.937.767.7241 Fax +1.937.767.9353 

 

21 November 2016 
 
Rick Twait 
City of Bloomington Illinois 
25515 Waterside Way 
Hudson, IL 61748 
rtwait@cityblm.org 
 
 
This letter is to confirm that YSI Incorporated, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Xylem 
Corporation, is the sole source manufacture and distributor of the YSI EXO products including 
all software, hardware, sensors and associated components.   
 
The EXO product line can be implemented into YSI/ISS platforms such as the Pisces, 
EcoMapper, Land Based Monitoring Chests, Vertical Profilers, and EMM68 Buoys and other 
buoy configurations.  When tied into a YSI Storm TK datalogger (either land based or floating 
platform based), YSI instruments such as the EXO2, flow, level, and meteorological sensor can 
be easily integrated by the end user to create a complete monitoring station.  The data from the 
Storm TK can then be telemetered out to the YSI sponsored Storm Central web hosting site for 
real time download.    
 
No other manufacture in the world makes these instruments. Also, no other manufacture makes 
an instrument which is compatible with our sensors. 
 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions or comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
Brent Register  
Midwest Regional Sales Representative 
Phone: 937.477.5215 
Email: brent.register@xyleminc.com  
 

           Brent Register



 

SOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION 
YSI EXO2 Sonde   

 
The YSI EXO2 Sonde is a unique, state-of-the-art water quality platform that is designed for use in a 
wide variety of natural environments. The EXO2 is a single, multi-parameter instrument that 
accommodates a CTD plus 3-5 additional sensors. The EXO2 sonde features a unique and flexible 
sensor payload.  Additionally EXO2 can be implemented into YSI/ISS platforms such as the Pisces, 
EcoMapper, Land Based Monitoring Chests, Vertical Profilers, and EMM68 Buoys and other buoy 
configurations.  When tied into a YSI Storm TK datalogger (either land based or floating platform 
based), YSI instruments such as the EXO2, flow, level, and meteorological sensor can be easily 
integrated by the end user to create a complete monitoring station.  The data from the Storm TK can 
then be telemetered out to the YSI sponsored Storm Central web hosting site for real time download.  
Features and specifications are as follows: 
 
Main Features 
 
(1) The instrument shall be capable of operating in water depths up to 250 meters. 
 
(2) The instrument shall not exceed 3.0” in diameter, 28” in length and 6 lbs. in standard weight.  
 
(3) The instrument shall be a platform with universal ports that can accommodate a variety of sensors, which 
can be used or reconfigured at any time by the end user in the field. Similarly, the EXO sensors shall have 
hermaphroditic wet-mateable connectors, allowing them to be plugged interchangeably into any sensor port. 
 
(4) The instrument shall be designed to withstand the harsh conditions of field use by using rugged materials, 
including Titanium, laser-welded probe housings to resist leaks; wet-mateable connectors that resist corrosion; 
impact-resistant and chemical-resistant Xenoy polymer reinforced housing; and sapphire glass on optical 
sensor windows. 
 
(5) The instrument shall be equipped with built-in Bluetooth wireless technology for cable-free communications 
when calibrating, communicating and downloading data. An internal magnetic switch and external activation 
key for wireless control of the Bluetooth radio shall be included. 
 
(6) The instrument shall be capable of having connectorized field-replaceable probes for the Dissolved 
Oxygen, Conductivity, Temperature, pH, ORP, Turbidity, Chlorophyll/Blue-Green Total Algae, fDOM, and 
central wiper. These sensors shall be capable of being removed without opening the sonde or exposing the 
internal electronics to the environment. 
 
(7) The instrument shall provide low-power consumption for extended deployments and must be able to 
measure Temperature, Conductivity, Depth, pH, ORP, Turbidity, Chlorophyll/Blue-Green Total Algae, and 
Optical DO for duration of 90 days at a 15-minute sampling interval.  
 
(8) The instrument shall be capable of operating in a self-powering mode from an internal power supply using a 
set of four (4) “D” cell alkaline batteries, or rechargeable batteries that are available for purchase in most 
localities around the world. Batteries shall be removable via an external hatch without exposing its electronics. 
The instrument shall also have the capability of being powered by an external 12VDC-power supply through an 
interface cable or via USB through the use of a Signal Output Adapter.   
 
Sensor Features:  
 
(9) All sensors must be “smart” and store all calibration data internally to the sensor. Sensors shall be able to 
swapped from one sonde to another or from one sonde port to another without recalibration. 
 
(10) The instrument shall use a dissolved oxygen sensor that employs the Luminescent “Life Time” Dissolved 
Oxygen measurement technique. This sensor shall be capable of measuring dissolved oxygen in the range of 



0-20 mg/l with an accuracy of +/- 0.1 mg/l; and in the range of 0-200% saturation with an accuracy of +/- 1% air 
saturation with a response time of T63<5 sec under all or zero flow conditions without the use of a stirring 
device. In addition the sensor must be able to measure dissolved oxygen in the range of 20-50 mg/l with an 
accuracy spec at this range of +/- 5% of the reading; and in the range of 200-500% saturation with an accuracy 
spec of +/- 5% of the reading. The optical DO sensor membrane must be field replaceable component that 
does not require the use of tools to replace. The Dissolved Oxygen sensor shall be able to be calibrated with a 
one-point (saturated air or water) or a two-point (zero DO and saturated air or water) oxygen calibration. 
 
(11) The instrument shall be capable of measuring chlorophyll and blue-green algae with a Total Algae Sensor, 
a dual-channel fluorescence sensor which measures both chlorophyll a and blue-green algae (cyanobacteria) 
in a single probe. 
 
(12) The instrument shall be capable of measuring turbidity with a Nephlometric type probe capable of 
measuring turbidity from 0-4000 NTU. The sensor will have an accuracy of +/- 2% of reading or 0.3 NTUs 
(whichever is greater) in AMCO-AEPA Polymer standards from 0-999 NTU and an accuracy of +/- 5% of 
reading from 1000-4000 NTU.  
  
(13) The instrument shall be capable of having a non-vented characterized depth sensor capable of measuring 
in the range of 0-250 meters (0-820 ft) of water with an accuracy of +/- 0.04% FS and a resolution of 0.001 
meters or feet. Other ranges available: 0-10 meter with an accuracy of +/- 0.04% FS and 0-100 meter with an 
accuracy of +/- 0.04%. 
 
(14) The instrument shall be capable of measuring temperature using a NIST-traceable calibrated thermistor in 
the range of -5 to 50 degrees C with an accuracy of +/- 0.01 degrees C and a resolution of 0.01 degrees C 
from -5 to 35 degrees C and an accuracy of +/-0.05 degrees C from 35 to 50 degrees C. Each temperature 
sensor must include a factory calibration/NIST reference sheet. 
 
(15) The instrument shall be capable of measuring conductivity using a four-electrode cell in the range of 0-200 
mS/cm with an accuracy of +/- 0.5% or 0.001 mS/cm and a resolution of 0.001 to 0.1 mS/cm. Additionally the 
cell design should prevent bubbles from settling on electrodes and interfering with measurements. The 
conductivity sensor must be a linear device requiring only a single-point calibration. 
 
(16) The instrument shall be capable of measuring pH in the range of 0-14 with an accuracy of +/- 0.2 for the 
entire temperature range and a resolution of 0.01 using a combination electrode with a gel-filled reference 
electrode. The sensor shall be able to measure to spec across all ionic strength waters. The pH sensor will be 
equipped with an internal amplifier to improve signal response and stability and utilize a replaceable probe 
head that can be field replaced at minimal cost.  
 
(17) The instrument shall be capable of measuring ORP in the range of -999 to +999 mV with an accuracy of 
+/- 20 mV and a resolution of 1 mV using a combination electrode with a gel-filled reference electrode. 
 
(18) The instrument shall have available as an output a salinity calculation based on the conductivity and 
temperature measurements in the range of 0-70 PPT with an accuracy of 1.0% or +/- 0.1 ppt (whichever is 
greater) and a resolution of 0.01 ppt. The algorithms used for the calculation should be those found in the 
Standard Methods for Examination of Water and Wastewater. 
 
(19) The instrument shall provide antifouling protection with a central motorized wiper with rotating nylon-bristle 
brush that removes biofouling from all optical and pH sensors. The wiper shall be protected from sediment 
accumulation by a wiper guard (aka parking garage). The wiper shall be field-serviceable and replaceable. 
 
Additional Features 
 
(20) The instrument shall be supplied with a user-friendly software program providing communication and data 
processing. Data shall be presented in both report and graphical form. The software program shall be capable 
of exporting data in Excel formats.  
 



(21) The instrument shall be capable of updating its internal and sensor software with newer versions in the 
field. 
 
(22) The instrument software shall be capable of advanced data collection settings, including Burst Sampling to 
collect a rapid set of data at each logging interval, and Adaptive Logging to use one or two sensors as triggers 
for a higher resolution logging interval based on pre-determined thresholds for events. 
(23) The instrument software shall utilize Smart QC quality assurance checks to prevent faults, errors and lost 
data. 
  
(24) The instrument shall be compatible with the EXO handheld field display for calibrating, configuring, 
reporting and logging status.  
  
(25) All sensor ports shall have secondary backup seals, thus protecting the internal electronics from the 
environment. 
 
(26) The instrument’s battery compartment must be sealed and protected by a safety device that protects the 
operator from a gas pressure build-up in the battery compartment. 
 
(27) The instrument shall have, as a standard, 512 megabytes of non-volatile flash disk memory capable of 
storing 1,000,000 individual readings as a standard. Loss of battery power shall not cause loss of memory, and 
a memory backup battery shall not be required. 
 
(28) The instrument shall support USB output and legacy SDI-12 output through the use of Signal Output 
Adapters. The sonde must be able to log data internally and perform SDI-12 functions to ensure data 
redundancy. 
 
(29) The instrument shall include a metal bulkhead to reduce the incidences of stripping threads and field 
replaceable titanium retaining nuts on sensors. 
 
(30) The instrument shall provide electrical overload protection to the individual sensors that will prevent data 
loss in the event that a single sensor experiences catastrophic failure. 
 
(31) The instrument shall provide an auxiliary port to integrate other sensors and support future expansion. 
 
 
 
TF rev 7 



  

       

      
         

    1 of 7  
    

  
  

 
 

Quote Number: B137755     

Quote Date: 9/3/2016   

Quote Expiration Date: 12/31/2016  

  

  

  

Quotation Prepared For: 

Rick Twait  

Bloomington Illinois, City of  

Hudson, IL  61748  

(309) 434-2152 

rtwait@cityblm.org 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Submitted By: 

Brent Register 

(937) 767-7241 

brent.register@xyleminc.com  

  



    
   

Quote Number B137755  
 

 

    

  

       

      
         

    2 of 7  
    

  

Proposal Summary  

  

  

# Product Description Net Price Qty Ext. Price 

1 202250   The EMM68 buoy provides a quickly deployable water 

quality monitoring platform with remote telemetry. The 

system can be lifted into place by two people.- Includes 24 

Amp/Hr battery- 2 x 10 watt solar panels- Electronics 

pressure case with regulator and integral sonde cable 

$6,559.00 2 $13,118.00 

2 202260   Provided Mounting for optional beacon, external antennas, 

gps sensor, and other accessories  

$116.00 2 $232.00 

3 SpecSingleMoor   Single point mooring kit (deadweight not included), chain, 

swivel, shackles, and mooring line. Max Operational Depth 

25 meters. 

$980.00 2 $1,960.00 

4 202144   CRATE,24x65x24,WOOD (700 Buoy Tower)(EMM68) $330.00 2 $660.00 

5 202265   EMM68 Beacon Option, Includes beacon and 

programming remote 

$695.00 2 $1,390.00 

6 Storm3-03   Storm3 Datalogger with integrated CDMA-1X Cellular 

Modem (e.g., Verizon Wireless), featuring simple and 

intuitive browser based interface (via WiFi). Compatible 

with most web browsers on smart phones, tablets and 

computers. Annual Cellular Data Telemetry plan sold 

separately. 

$1,890.00 2 $3,780.00 

7 SC-CELL-1   Storm Central Profesional - for cell modem. One year 

license. 

$500.00 1 $500.00 

8 MODEM-ACT-1   GSMA or CDMA Cellular Service; Single modem, one 

year. 

$320.00 2 $640.00 

9 599502-02   EXO2 Sonde, 100 meter Depth, 6 Sensor Ports, 1 Wiper 

Port- Depth range: 0-100 meters- AUX port for future 

expansion- Contains: Sonde, 4 'D' Batteries, Calibration 

Cup, Tool Kit, 4 port plugs, USB drive loaded with User 

Manual and KOR Software 

$6,620.00 2 $13,240.00 

10 599827   EXO Wiped Conductivity/Temperature Sensor - $1,650.00 2 $3,300.00 



    
   

Quote Number B137755  
 

 

    

  

       

      
         

    3 of 7  
    

  

Purpose-built for combating sensor fouling in long-term 

monitoring applications - Designed and engineered for 

compatibility with EXO2 Sonde's Central Wiper - Additional 

Central Wiper Brush and Spacing Kit included  

11 599702   EXO ISE02 pH Sensor Assembly, Unguarded, Ti - 

Patented user replaceable sensor head - Incorporates 

wet-mate connector and welded titanium housing 

$560.00 2 $1,120.00 

12 599100-01   EXO Optical DO Sensor, Ti- Compatible with any EXO 

sonde- User replaceable sensor cap (installed)- 

Incorporates wet-mate connector and welded titanium 

housing 

$1,960.00 2 $3,920.00 

13 599101-01   EXO Turbidity Sensor, Ti- Compatible with any EXO 

sonde- Wide range Sensor reads from 0-4000 FNU- 

Incorporates wet-mate connector and welded titanium 

housing 

$1,800.00 2 $3,600.00 

14 599102-01   EXO Total Algae - PC Sensor, Ti- Optimized for freshwater 

use - Phycocyanin- Includes cholorphyll and blue green 

alage sensors in a single Sensor- Incorporates wet-mate 

connector and sealed welded titanium design 

$3,380.00 2 $6,760.00 

15 599040-2   EXO 2-m Field Cable- Connects sonde to EXO Handheld 

Display or USB adaptor- wet mate connectors and strain 

relief 

$490.00 2 $980.00 

16 599090-01   EXO Central Wiper, EXO2, Ti- Installs in center wiper port 

on EXO2 sonde only- Includes two wiper brushes and 

installation tool- Used in unattended monitoring 

deployments to reduce bio-fouling 

$1,110.00 2 $2,220.00 

17 599810   EXO Signal Output Adapter - USB- Allows connections 

between EXO sonde and a PC 

$395.00 2 $790.00 

18 599820   EXO Signal Output Adapter - DCP, Rev. 2.0 - Wires into 

the end of YSI field cable via flying leads - Converts EXO 

signal to RS-232 or SDI-12 for datalogger applications 

$295.00 2 $590.00 

19 EstSHIP   Shipping Cost- Estimated shipping price, actual freight 

charge will be applied to invoice- Ground Shipping and 

Insurance 

$200.00 1 $200.00 

20 Engineering Services  Integration between EXO2 and Storm DCP/Storm Central; $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 



    
   

Quote Number B137755  
 

 

    

  

       

      
         

    4 of 7  
    

  

programming water quality parameters and setting up 

Storm Central with Alerts. 

  Subtotal: $60,000.00 

  

   Total Net Price $60,000.00 

   Subtotal $60,000.00 

  Grand Total 
$60,000.00 

  Terms Net 30  

  FOB Origin  

This pricing is Proprietary and Confidential information. Neither this document nor its contents may be revealed or disclosed to 

unauthorized persons or sent outside the institution without prior permission from YSI Inc.  

  

  

  

  



    
   

Quote Number B137755  
 

 

    
  

  

       

      
         

    5 of 7  
    

  

Ordering Instructions: 

Credit Card 

      Reference This Quote Number 

Call: 

(727) 565-2201 

Purchase Order 

      Include a Copy of Quote with PO  

Email: orders@ysisystems.com 

Fax: (866) 778-8431 

Mail: YSI Inc –  Systems & Services Division 

         Attn: Order Entry 

         9843 18th Street North, Suite 1200  

         St. Petersburg, FL 33716 

 All purchase orders should be accompanied with a copy of this quote or clearly reference the 

quotation number. 

 All purchase orders should have a complete billing and complete shipping address on the 

purchase order. 

 For order acknowledgement please provide email address to send updates on order. Email 

Address:_______________________________________________  

 Taxes and Tariffs are additional and are not included in the above pricing unless explicitly stated 

as a line item. 

 Shipping charges are additional and are not included in the above pricing unless explicitly stated 

as a line item. 

 Tax Exempt customers must include their Tax ID on their Purchase Order. Proof of Tax Exempt 

status may be required. 

 Terms & Conditions: www.xyleminc.com/en-us/Pages/terms-conditions-of-sale.aspx 

Business Information: 

  

YSI Incorporated 

Tax Identification #: 31-0526418 

DUNS #: 004246716 

Remit to Address for Orders:  

Checks (Drawn on US Banks Only) 

YSI Incorporated 

PO Box 640373 

mailto:orders@ysisystems.com


    
   

Quote Number B137755  
 

 

    
  

  

       

      
         

    6 of 7  
    

  

Cincinnati OH 45264-0373 

  

ACH (With ADDENDA Record)  

US Bank NA 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Acct# 8506321; ABA# 042000013  



    
   
Quote Number B137755  

 

 

    

 

Warranty 

  

General 

YSI Integrated Systems, including standard sensors and accessories, are warranted for one year from date of purchase by 
the end user against defects in materials and workmanship. All cables are warranted for one year from date of purchase by 
the end user against defects in material and workmanship. The warranty period for chemicals and reagents is determined 
by the expiration date printed on their labels. Within the warranty period, YSI will repair or replace, at its sole discretion, 
free of charge, any product that YSI determines to be covered by this warranty. Third party sensors and items not 
manufactured by YSI are not covered under this warranty. The original manufactures warranty may apply to the end 
customer, warranty claims should be directed to original manufacturer.  

  

To exercise this warranty, write or call your local YSI representative, or contact YSI Customer Service in St. Petersburg, 
Florida, USA (information at the bottom of this page). Send the product and proof of purchase, transportation pre-paid, to 
your local YSI representative or the Factory Service Center selected by YSI. Repair or replacement will be made and the 
product returned transportation pre-paid. Repaired or replaced products are warranted for the balance of the original 
warranty period or at least 90 days from date of repair or replacement.  

  

Limitation of Warranty  

This warranty does not apply to any YSI product damage or failure caused by (I) failure to install, operate or 
use the product in accordance with YSI's written instructions, (ii) abuse or misuse of the product, (iii) failure to 
maintain the product in accordance with YSI's written instructions or standard industry procedure. (iv) any 
improper repairs to the product, (v) use by you of defective or improper components or parts in servicing or 
repairing the product, or (vi) modification of the product in any way not expressly authorized by YSI. 

  

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. YSI's LIABILITY 
UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT, AND THIS 
SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT COVERED BY THIS 
WARRANTY. IN NO EVENT SHALL YSI BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL. INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT COVERED BY THIS 
WARRANTY. 

  

YSI Factory Service Centers  

  

United States 

  

  

YSI Integrated Systems & Services  

  

9843 18th Street North, Suite 1200 

St. Petersburg, FL 33716 

Phone: 1-800-897-4151 Phone: 727-565-2201 

E-Mail: systems@ysi.com 

 



EMM68 Buoy
Quick and Easy Access to Water Quality Data

The EMM68 buoy provides a quickly deployable water quality 

monitoring platform with remote telemetry. The system can be lifted into 

place by two people, reducing deployment and maintenance costs—while still 

maintaining a secure buoy that is difficult to steal or vandalize. And the entire 

system can be installed without divers, allowing for complete serviceability from 

a small boat or watercraft.  

Collect data in waters previously out of reach. The EMM68 buoy is an economical 

alternative to obtaining site access to install permanent fixtures on bridge pilings 

and piers. 

Receive Remote Data

Two data delivery systems are available to send data from any YSI sonde. Basic 

data delivery sends a raw data file to your computer, while the web-enabled 

option posts data directly to a public or private web site.

Advantages of Remote Data 
Delivery: 

•Save you unnecessary trips into the
field, reducing operating costs

•Make you aware of changing

conditions as they occur, improving 

response time

•Match your calibration and

maintenance schedules to actual 

sensor performance, reducing 

consumables

Ideal for monitoring in these 
application:

•Baseline studies

•Construction and dredging

•Dye-tracing studies

•Emergency response

•Fisheries

•Industrial sites

•Non-point source/TMDL

•Point source/discharge

•Stormwater & CSO

•Source water

•University/research

  Custom systems available
          Contact YSI’s Integrated Systems & Services 

division to discuss your specific monitoring application. 
We offer a variety of buoy platforms which can be 
tailored to fit your needs. Our other systems are suited for 
deployment in high-energy environments and for long-
term monitoring projects

The EMM68 Buoy is lightweight and easy 
to deploy from shore to small boat

EMM68 Buoy supports a single water 
quality instrument, such as a YSI EXO or 
6600 V2-4 Sonde, positioned inside the 

subsurface pipe



EMM68 Specifications
Weight 48 kg (105 lbs) 

Mooring Customer-supplied, single- or 
two-point

Antenna Integral cellular antenna standard; 
waterproof external antenna 
optional

Solar 2 x 10-watt panels

Battery 12v/24 amp-hr

Float Impact-resistant 
polyurethane, foam-filled

Sensor Payload Any YSI EXO or 6-Series water quality 
sonde (can include temperature, depth, 
conductivity, blue-green algae, 
cholorphyll, fDOM, dissolved oxygen, 
ORP, pH, rhodamine, and 
turbidity...plus others

Software One copy of base-station software 
required for entire monitoring 
network; priced separately

Telemetry CDMA through Verizon®, GSM 
circuit-switched data or GPRS 
(consumer specifies coverage 
and signal strength at site when 
ordering)

Beacon Flashing amber, optional

Deployment Min.  water depth:1.8 meters, max. 
operational currents: 2 knots; max. 
rolling wave height: 1 meter

• Activate cellular modem and account

• Install base station software on computer with unrestricted
internet access

• Configure YSI sonde with EcoWatch® software

• Test communications in lab

• Source and install mooring lines and weights

• Deploy buoy in safe location

• Maintain sensors and equipment on a regular basis

EMM68 Buoy Specifications

© 2013  Xylem, Inc.  All rights reserved. EMM68 Harbor Buoy is a trademark of Xylem Inc. or one of its subsidiaries. 	 E61-03-2013

www.xyleminc.com

YSI Integrated Systems & Services Inc.
9843 18th Street North, Suite 1200
St. Petersburg, FL 33716
O: +1 727.565.2201    
www.ysisystems.com



EXO
ADVANCED WATER QUALITY MONITORING PLATFORM

E102-04



2 3

EXO represents the intersection 
of the Environment and  
Observation and a new  
generation of monitoring  
technology. 

A smart, field-ready water 
monitoring platform. EXO offers 
a wide range of capabilities to those 
dedicated to monitoring natural aquatic 
environments such as oceans, estuaries, 
rivers, lakes, and ground water. 

 
Inside the EXO platform you’ll 
find innovations resulting in greater 
ruggedness, increased accuracy and 
improved ease-of-use in the collection and 
transmission of water quality data—cost-
effective now and adaptable for the future.

 
Like you, our engineers and  
scientists have spent years in the 
field, deploying and using the products 
we make. That passion for producing the 
most advanced and reliable monitoring 
equipment is how we break the sonde 
barrier.

Features You’ll Find 
Only with YSI:

Assisted Calibration
Graphical KOR software speeds 
the calibration process while 
reducing reagent consumption

No Training?  No problem. 
Unprecedented customer support with our  
on-demand series of Sonde training videos. 
Visit EXO-University.com to learn more.

Smart QC
Automatically checks for faults 
and errors to ensure successful 
deployments

Titanium Sensors
with sapphire glass and 
wet-mateable connectors

Auto-recognition
and set-up of all sensors with 
background data routing

Cable-free Operation
through the use of wireless 
communications

Biofouling Protection
with copper-alloy components 
and anti-fouling wipers

DEPTH

Breaking the sonde 
barrier.



EXO’s welded titanium sensors and  
high-impact body is built for high pressure and 
depths to 820 feet (250 meters)  

4

Water quality  
monitoring that’s 
field-ready

Surface Water &  
Ground Water Monitoring
Capturing accurate data in 
freshwater environments is easy 
with EXO. 

EXO is ready to go with:	
•	 Wireless communication to reduce the  

number of field cables
•	 Onboard diagnostics to mitigate set-up and 

configuration errors  
•	 Improved power management and  

enhanced anti-fouling components to extend 
deployment times

Calibrates multiple sensors simultaneously, 
typically in 15 minutes; no cables required

5

Quick and Easy Calibration 
Complete calibration in less than 15 min-
utes using EXO’s suite of smart sensors and 
intuitive KOR interface software. Sondes 
can now be turned around and redeployed 
in the timespan of a typical sample interval. 

 
Go Wireless 
Set up, calibrate, and deploy your instru-
ment without a single cable. No more trips 
to the field and discovering you don’t have 
the right cables. The wireless handheld and 
sonde are the perfect pair.

 
Reduce Biofouling 
There’s no escaping biofouling in underwa-
ter measurements. To keep it from interfer-
ing with data, EXO uses copper-alloy parts 
and anti-fouling wipers to prolong deploy-
ments and improve data accuracy.

 
Smart Controls for Quality Data
Guided calibration and sensor feedback 
make EXO an extremely reliable water 
monitoring platform. Guided prompts and 
internal calibration logs not only speed up 
the calibration, but reduce the  
opportunity for errors.  

 
Smart Probes. Smart Ports.  
Never worry a bad probe will compromise 
your data. Active port monitoring automati-
cally detects sensors and, if damage to a 
sensor occurs, can shut down that port to 
prevent damage to the sonde or other  
sensors.

 
Smart Sonde 
Onboard monitoring systems automati-
cally scan for configuration errors, monitor 
memory status, and verify sensor operation. 
Numerous onboard tests ensure  
successful deployments.

EXOwater.com



6 7

Estuary &  
Ocean Monitoring:
High-quality multisensor suite in 
small and durable package

In harsh conditions, EXO is a practical alternative 
to traditional CTDs with:
•	 The ability to integrate seamlessly with  

marine monitoring systems
•	 Quick and easy re-configuration and  

calibration
•	 Large suite of high-performance sensors, 

which eliminates individual cables and  
connectors 

Compact and Accurate 
The EXO platform offers a completely new 
approach—highly accurate, quick-response 
sensors in a small, easy-to-deploy and easy-
to-maintain package. Gone are large and 
complicated sensor arrangements requiring 
complex integration.  

 
Smart Probes 
All EXO sensors have onboard memory and 
processing, allowing users to easily cali-
brate and configure sensors at one location 
and distribute to various field sites.

 
Measurable Sensor  
Performance 
A new metrology system specifically for 
EXO offers improved accuracy of conduc-
tivity and temperature sensors to better 
address oceanographic challenges.

 
Monitor without Interruption
EXO’s patented reinforced structure, weld-
ed Titanium tubes,  improved power man-
agement, and stable sensor  performance 
allow you to gather data for long periods of 
time and with fewer interruptions, even in 
the toughest conditions.

 
Smart Ports 
Wet-mateable connectors allow for swaps 
in wet conditions, while the smart ports 
shut down any excessive current draws to 
prevent damage.

 
Self-Routing Sensors 
Automatic routing enables a string of 
sondes to pass messages to individual 
probes. Anytime the configuration changes, 
the system automatically recognizes it.  
A “kick” allows any device to send alerts 
back up the chain.

Expandable design 
that’s network-ready

Combine traditional CTD sensing with additional 
sensors in a compact device which readily  
integrates with remote  monitoring platforms 

With a highly efficient power management  
platform, robust construction, and a chemistry-free 
anti-fouling system, EXO allows accurate data col-
lection for up to 90 days between service intervals.

EXOwater.com



8 9

KOR Interface Software
The KOR Software offers users 
the capability to easily manage, 
visualize, and organize large 
amounts of field data. KOR also 
provides an interface to the 
EXO products for fast calibra-
tion, configuration, QA/QC or 
data collection. 

•	 New calibration processes 
for long-term monitoring

•	 Graphical user interface for quick 
data analysis

•	 Multiple languages

Multiple Data Output  
Options
Sonde output is readable by YSI 
handheld instruments, interface soft-
ware, and data telemetry modules. In 
addition to the cable (standard), these 
communication interfaces are also 
available:

DCP Signal Output Adapter: 
Wires into the end of the YSI field 
cable via flying leads and converts  
signal to RS-232 or SDI-12 for  
datalogger applications.

USB Adapter: 
Allows connections between an EXO 
sonde and a PC.

Bluetooth Wireless Technology:
Enables communication between a 
sonde and a user in the lab and pre-
deployment in the field. 

EXO Handheld
The EXO handheld provides an extremely 
durable, portable, weather-proof interface to 
the EXO sondes. The handheld uses a mo-
bile version of the KOR interface software.

Additional standard features:
•	 GPS
•	 Temperature-compensated barometer
•	 Backlit alphanumeric keypad
•	 Wet-mate wireless connector
•	 Bluetooth communication
•	 Color LED screen
•	 2 GB of storage
•	 Rechargeable battery capable

  DCP Signal Output Adapter 

USB Adapter

Enhance Data Collection with 
these EXO Components

Removable Bail

6-Pin Cable Connector

Red LED Indicator – 
Status

Blue LED Indicator – 
Bluetooth
 
On/Off Magnetic Switch 
for Power and Bluetooth

4-Pin Wet-Mateable  
Connectors

Port Plug

Pressure Transducer  
Opening

EXO1 sonde contains 4 universal sensor 
ports

Cable connector, battery valve, and  
expansion port for an additional sensor

EXO2 sonde contains 6 universal sensor 
ports plus a central port for an  
anti-fouling wiper

Battery Compartment 

Cutaway: Reinforced internal structure

 

Welded Titanium Housing 

 EXO1  EXO2

High-impact Xenoy 
Housing

Anti-fouling wiper keeps sensors clear 
of biofouling and lengthens deployment 
times by 25%

Sondes:

Anti-fouling
Wiper

Anti-fouling Accessories
Extend deployment times and keep sensors 
clear of biofouling with:
•	 Anti-fouling wiper (EXO2)
•	 Copper-alloy sensor guards
•	 Copper mesh screen for conductivity-

temperature sensor
•	 Copper tape



Sensor Range Accuracy* Response Resolution
Ammonium 11

(ammonia with pH sensor) 0 to 200 mg/L 1 ±10% of reading or 2 mg/L-N, w.i.g. - 0.01 mg/L

Barometer 375 to 825 mmHg ±1.5 mmHg from 0 to 50°C – 0.1 mmHg

Blue-green Algae  
Phycocyanin (PC)  
(part of Total Algae sensor)

0 to 100 RFU;
0 to 100 μg/L PC 

Linearity: R2 > 0.999 for serial dilution 
of Rhodamine WT solution from 0 to 
100 μg/mL PC equivalents

T63<2 sec 0.01 RFU; 0.01 μg/L PC

Blue-green Algae  
Phycoerythrin (PE)
(part of Total Algae sensor)

0 to 100 RFU;
0 to 280 μg/L PE

Linearity: R2 > 0.999 for serial dilution 
of Rhodamine WT solution from 0 to 
280 μg/mL PE equivalents

T63<2 sec 0.01 RFU; 0.01 μg/L PE

Chloride 11 0 to 18000 mg/L-Cl 2 ±15% of reading or 5 mg/L-Cl, w.i.g. – 0.01 mg/L

Chlorophyll  
(part of Total Algae sensor)

0 to 400 μg/L Chl;  
0 to 100 RFU 

Linearity: R2 > 0.999 for serial dilution 
of Rhodamine WT solution from 0 to 
400 μg/L Chl equivalents

T63<2 sec 0.01 μg/L Chl; 0.01 
RFU

Conductivity 3 0 to 200 mS/cm
0 to 100: ±0.5% of reading or 0.001 
mS/cm, w.i.g.; 100 to 200: ±1% of 
reading

T63<2 sec 0.0001 to 0.01 mS/cm 
(range dependent)

Depth 4 
(non-vented) 

0 to 10 m (0 to 33 ft) ±0.04% FS (±0.004 m or ±0.013 ft)

T63<2 sec 0.001 m (0.001 ft) 
(auto-ranging)

0 to 100 m (0 to 328 ft) ±0.04% FS (±0.04 m or ±0.13 ft)

0 to 250 m (0 to 820 ft) ±0.04% FS (±0.10 m or ±0.33 ft)

Vented Level 0 to 10 m (0 to 33 ft) ±0.03% FS (±0.003 m or ±0.010 ft)

Dissolved Oxygen
Optical

0 to 500%  
air saturation

0 to 200%: ±1% of reading or 1% 
saturation, w.i.g.; 200 to 500%: ±5% of 
reading 5

T63<5 sec 6

0.1% air saturation

0 to 50 mg/L
0 to 20 mg/L: ±0.1 mg/L or 1% of 
reading, w.i.g.; 20 to 50 mg/L: ±5% of 
reading 5

0.01 mg/L

fDOM
0 to 300 ppb Quinine 
Sulfate equivalents 
(QSE)

Linearity: R2 > 0.999 for serial dilution 
of 300 ppb QS solution
Detection Limit: 0.07 ppb QSE

T63<2 sec 0.01 ppb QSE

Nitrate 11 0 to 200 mg/L-N 1 ±10% of reading or 2 mg/L-N, w.i.g. – 0.01 mg/L

ORP -999 to 999 mV ±20 mV in Redox standard solutions T63<5 sec 7 0.1 mV

pH 0 to 14 units 
±0.1 pH units within ±10˚C of calibra-
tion temp; ±0.2 pH units for entire 
temp range 8

T63<3 sec 9 0.01 units

Salinity  (Calculated from  
Conductivity and Temperature) 0 to 70 ppt ±1.0% of reading or 0.1 ppt, w.i.g. T63<2 sec 0.01 ppt

Specific Conductance  
(Calculated from Cond. and Temp.) 0 to 200 mS/cm ±0.5% of reading or .001 mS/cm, 

w.i.g. – 0.001, 0.01, 0.1 mS/cm 
(auto-scaling)

Temperature -5 to 50°C -5 to 35°C: ±0.01°C 10

35 to 50°C: ±0.05°C 10 T63<1 sec 0.001 °C

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)  
(Calculated from Conductivity  
and Temperature) 

0 to 100,000 mg/L 
Cal constant range  
0.30 to 1.00  
(0.64 default)

Not Specified – variable

Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 
(Calculated from Turbidity  
and user reference samples)

0 to 1500 mg/L Not Specified T63<2 sec variable

Turbidity 11 0 to 4000 FNU
0 to 999 FNU: 0.3 FNU or ±2% of 
reading, w.i.g.; 1000 to 4000 FNU: 
±5% of reading 12

T63<2 sec
0  to 999 FNU: 0.01 FNU;  
1000 to 4000 FNU: 0.1 
FNU

 
All sensors have a depth rating to 250 m (820 ft), except shallow and medium depth 
sensors and ISEs. EXO sensors are not backward compatible with 6-Series sondes.
*  Specifications indicate typical performance and are subject to change. Please 
check EXOwater.com for up-to-date information.
Accuracy specification is attained immediately following calibration under controlled 
and stable environmental conditions. Performance in the natural environment may 
vary from quoted specification.
1 0-30˚C         2 0-40˚C          w.i.g. = whichever is greater
3 Outputs of specific conductance (conductivity corrected to 25˚C) and total 
dissolved solids are also provided. The values are automatically calculated from 
conductivity according to algorithms found in Standard Methods for the Examination 
of Water and Wastewater (Ed. 1989). 

EXO1 Sonde

Ports 4 sensor ports
Peripheral port: 1 power communication port

Size Diameter: 4.70 cm (1.85 in)
Length: 64.77 cm (25.50 in)

Weight 1.42 kg (3.15 lbs) with 4 probes, guard and batteries installed
EXO2 Sonde

Ports 7 sensor ports (6 ports available when central wiper used)
Peripheral ports: 1 power communication port; 1 auxiliary expansion port

Size Diameter: 7.62 cm (3.00 in)
Length: 71.10 cm (28.00 in)

Weight 3.60 kg (7.90 lbs) with 5 probes, guard and batteries installed
Sondes
Operating Temperature -5 to 50˚C

Storage Temperature -20 to 80˚C (except 0 to 60˚C for pH and pH/ORP sensors)

Depth Rating 0 to 250 m (0 to 820 ft)

Communications Computer Interface: Bluetooth wireless technology, RS-485, USB
Output Options: USB with signal output adapter (SOA); RS-232 & SDI-12 with DCP-SOA

Sample Rate Up to 4 Hz

Battery Life 90 days**

Data Memory 512 MB total memory; >1,000,000 logged readings
Sensors Calculated Parameters
Ammonium ORP Salinity

Chloride pH Specific Conductance

Conductivity Temperature Total Dissolved Solids

Depth Total Algae (Chlorophyll + BGA-PC or PE) Total Suspended Solids

Dissolved Oxygen Turbidity

Fluorescent Dissolved Organic  
Matter (fDOM) Vented Level

Nitrate
EXO Handheld

Size Width: 12.00 cm (4.72 in)
Height: 25.00 cm (9.84 in)

Weight 0.71 kg (1.56 lbs) without batteries

Operating System Windows CE 5.0

Operating Temperature -10 to 50˚C

Storage Temperature -20 to 80˚C

IP Rating IP-67

Data Memory 2 GB total memory; >2,000,000 data sets
Accessories
Cables (vented and non-vented) Flow cells Sonde/sensor guard

Carrying case  KOR software Calibration cup

DCP Signal Output Adapter USB Signal Output Adapter Anti-fouling components
Warranty
3 months Replaceable reagent modules for ammonium, chloride, and nitrate

1 Year Optical DO membranes and replaceable reagent modules for pH and pH/ORP

2 Years Cables; sonde bulkheads; handheld; conductivity, temperature, depth, and optical sensors; 
electronics base for pH, pH/ORP, ammonium, chloride, and nitrate sensors; and accessories

** Typically 90 days at 20˚C at 15-minute logging interval; temperature/conductivity, pH/
ORP, DO, and turbidity sensors installed on EXO1; or temperature/conductivity, pH/ORP, 
DO, total algae, and turbidity sensors installed with central wiper that rotates once per  
           logging interval on EXO2. Battery life is heavily dependent on sensor configuration.

4	 Accuracy specifications apply to conductivity levels of 0 to 100,000 μS/cm. 
5	 Relative to calibration gases  
6	 When transferred from air-saturated water to stirred deaerated water 
7	 When transferred from water-saturated air to Zobell solution
8	 Within the environmental pH range of pH 4 to pH 10  
9	 On transfer from water-saturated air to rapidly stirred air-saturated water at 
a specific conductance of 800 μS/cm at 20˚C; T63<5 seconds on transfer from 
water-saturated air to slowly-stirred air-saturated water. 
10  Temperature accuracy traceable to NIST standards 
11	Calibration: 1-, 2-, or 3-point, user-selectable
12 Specification is defined in AMCO-AEPA Standards

Instrument Specifications* Sensor Specifications*

*  Specifications indicate typical performance and are subject to change. 
Please check EXOwater.com for up-to-date information.

10 11

EXO Bluetooth modules comply with Part 15C of FCC Rules 
and have FCC, CE Mark and C-tick approval. Bluetooth-type 
approvals and regulations can be country specific. Check 
local laws and regulations to insure that the use of wireless 
products purchased from Xylem are in full compliance.



Xylem (XYL) is a leading global water technology provider, enabling customers 
to transport, treat, test and efficiently use water in public utility, residential and 
commercial building services, industrial and agricultural settings. The company 
does business in more than 150 countries through a number of market-leading 
product brands, and its 12,500 people bring broad applications expertise with a 
strong focus on finding local solutions to the world’s most challenging water and 
wastewater problems. Xylem was named to the Dow Jones Sustainability World 
Index for advancing sustainable business practices and solutions worldwide.  
www.xyleminc.com

What can Xylem do for you?

YSI Inc.
1725 Brannum Lane
Yellow Springs, OH 45387 USA
Tel +1.937.767.7241
            800.897.4151®

EXOwater.com

EXO is a trademark of Xylem Inc. or one of its subsidiaries. 
Bluetooth is a trademark of Bluetooth SIG Inc. 
© 2015  Xylem, Inc.    E102-05 0115



 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEM NO.  7G 

 
 
FOR COUNCIL:  December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of approving a Professional Services Contract with Crawford, 
Murphy & Tilly, Inc. for Professional Engineering Services related to the Electrical Conversion 
of the Lake Evergreen Pump Station, (RFQ 2016-04, Resolution 2016-10). 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION:   That the Professional Services Contract with Crawford, 
Murphy & Tilly, Inc. for Professional Engineering Services related to the Electrical Conversion 
of the Lake Evergreen Pump Station in the amount not to exceed $69,000.00 be approved and the 
City Manager and City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 2 – Upgrade City Infrastructure and Facilities; Goal 5 – 
Great Place – Livable, Sustainable City. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 2.B – Quality water for the long term; 
Objective 5.A – Well-planned City with necessary services and infrastructure. 
 
BACKGROUND:  This project provides for the design to convert the existing 2400 volt 
electrical distribution systems to 480 volts and provides for the design to upgrade and/or 
replacement of 2400 volts switchgear and related equipment.  This project also includes 
replacement of 2400 volt motor soft starter with 480 volt variable speed drives.  The design plans 
will include replacement of components due to failure, end of useful life, age, inefficiencies and 
safety concerns. The high voltage motors will be replaced by 480 volt higher efficiency motors.  
This replacement will reduce maintenance and will be safer for staff maintaining the facility.  In 
addition the project will provide improvement in the capacity of supplying clean water to the 
City. Also, Ameren IP has informed the Water Department that only one replacement 
transformer is available to maintain the 2400 volt utility power supply to the facility.  The design 
is scheduled to be completed in FY 2017 with construction to follow in FY 2018.  
 
Through Resolution 16-10, the City Council approved a list of pre-qualified vendors for 
engineering, architectural and land surveying services. Resolution 16-10 established seven 
categories of such services and identified qualified vendors to provide such services in each 
category. City staff reviewed the four firms under the utility category and determined Crawford, 
Murphy & Tilly, Inc. to be the most qualified firm to do the work.  
 
Based on Crawford, Murphy & Tilly’s selection under RFQ 2016-04 and their experience in the 
design and construction of electrical improvements at water system pump stations, Crawford, 
Murphy & Tilly was asked to submit a proposal for assistance with the design, permitting, and 
construction document preparation for the Electrical Conversion of the Lake Evergreen Pump 
Station. Crawford, Murphy & Tilly’s proposed Scope of Services and Professional Services 
Contract fee of $69,000 is a not to exceed total. For this specific project, as outlined above, 



 

Crawford, Murphy & Tilly was deemed to be the most qualified and best fit for the work out of 
the pre-qualified Engineering firms. 
 
The schedule for the project is to begin the design immediately upon receipt of a signed 
Professional Services Contract.  
 
The construction contract for the Electrical Conversion of the Lake Evergreen Pump Station is 
anticipated to be bid, awarded, and encumbered in FY 2018. 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED:  The Request for 
Qualifications was advertised in The Pantagraph on December 4, 2015.  Interviews were held in 
the Public Works Conference Room on February 10, 12 & 17, 2016. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  The design of this project is included in the FY 2017 Budget under 
Water Purification-Engineering Services account (50100130-70050).  Stakeholders can locate 
this in the FY 2017 Budget Book titled “Other Funds & Capital Improvement Program” on pages 
105, 124, 274, 347, 371 and 372. 
 
FUTURE OPERATIONAL COST ASSOCIATED WITH NEW FACILITY 
CONSTRUCTION: Annual operation/maintenance costs are anticipated to be reduced due to 
the installation of new motors with a lower future replacement cost and the energy efficiency 
achievable by the operation of the new variable frequency drives. 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:    Richard Bernard, P.E., Civil Engineer II, Water Department 
 
Reviewed by:    Robert Yehl, PE, Water Director 

Steve Rasmussen, Assistant City Manager 
 
Financial & budgetary review by: Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
      
Legal review by:   Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel  
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:  

• Professional Services Agreement with Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion:   That the Professional Services Contract with Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. for 
Professional Engineering Services related to the Electrical Conversion of the Lake Evergreen 



 

Pump Station in the amount not to exceed $69,000.00 be approved and the City Manager and 
City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents. 
 
Motion:                                                                        Seconded by:                                                                                          
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 



CITY OF BLOOMINGTON CONTRACT WITH 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR

THIS AGREEMENT, dated this ____ day of ______________, 2016, is between 
the City of Bloomington (hereinafter “CITY”) and  
(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”). 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated into this Section 1 
as if specifically stated herein.  

Section 2. Description of Services. CONTRACTOR shall provide the services/work 
identified on Exhibit A. 

Section 3. Payment. For the work performed by CONTRACTOR under this 
Contract, the CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR one of the following: 

__ A flat fee of $_________ as set forth in the payment terms attached as Exhibit B. 

__ Fees as set forth in the Payment Terms attached as Exhibit B.   

Section 4. Default and Termination. Either party shall be in default if it fails to 
perform all or any part of this Contract. If either party is in default, the other party may terminate 
this Contract upon giving written notice of such termination to the party in default. Such notice 
shall be in writing and provided thirty (30) days prior to termination. The non-defaulting party 
shall be entitled to all remedies, whether in law or equity, upon the default or a violation of this 
Contract. In addition, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reimbursement of attorney’s fees 
and court costs. 

Section 5.  Reuse of Documents. All documents including reports, drawings, 
specifications, and electronic media furnished by CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Contract are 
instruments of CONTRACTOR’S services. Nothing herein, however, shall limit the CITY’S 
right to use the documents for municipal purposes, including but not limited to the CITY’S right 
to use the documents in an unencumbered manner for purposes of remediation, remodeling 
and/or construction. CONTRACTOR further acknowledges any such documents may be subject 
to release under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act. 

Section 6. Standard of Care. Services performed by CONTRACTOR under this 
Agreement will be conducted in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised by members of the profession currently practicing under similar conditions.  

Section 7. Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR 
shall indemnify and hold harmless CITY, its officers, officials, agents and employees from and 
against liability arising out of CONTRACTOR’S negligent acts, errors, or omissions in 
performance of services under this Contract. This indemnification shall extend to claims 
occurring after this Contract is terminated as well as while it is in force. 

4/7/2015



Section 8. Insurance Requirements. CONTRACTOR shall maintain an errors and 
omissions policy in the amount of $2,000,000.00 and shall further maintain general liability 
insurance for bodily injury and property damage arising directly from its negligent acts or 
omissions, with general limits not less than $2,000,000.00. Certificates of insurance shall be 
provided to CITY and CITY shall be named as an additional insured under the policy.  

Section 9. Representations of Vendor. CONTRACTOR hereby represents it is 
legally able to perform the work that is subject to this Contract. 

Section 10. Assignment. Neither party may assign this Contract, or the proceeds 
thereof, without written consent of the other party. 

Section 11. Compliance with Laws. CONTRACTOR agrees that any and all work by 
CONTRACTOR shall at all times comply with all laws, ordinances, statutes and governmental 
rules, regulations and codes. 

Section 12. Compliance with FOIA Requirements. CONTRACTOR further 
explicitly agrees to furnish all records related to this Contract and any documentation related to 
CITY required under an Illinois Freedom of Information Act (ILCS 140/1 et. seq.) ("FOIA") 
request within five (5) business days after CITY issues notice of such request to 
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR agrees to not apply any costs or charge any fees to the CITY 
regarding the procurement of records required pursuant to a FOIA request. CONTRACTOR 
shall be responsible for any damages/penalties assessed to CITY for CONTRACTOR’S failure 
to furnish all documentation in CONTRACTOR'S possession responsive and related to a 
request within five (5) days after CITY issues a notice of a request. 

Section 13. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted 
pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois. 

Section 14. Joint Drafting. The parties expressly agree that this agreement was 
jointly drafted, and that both had opportunity to negotiate its terms and to obtain the assistance of 
counsel in reviewing it terms prior to execution. Therefore, this agreement shall be construed 
neither against nor in favor of either party, but shall construed in a neutral manner. 

Section 15. Attorney Fees.  In the event that any action is filed by a party in 
relation to this contract and the party prevails in court and obtains a court order or judgment as 
a result of said litigation, the non-prevailing party in the action shall pay to the prevailing party, 
in addition to the sums that either party may be called on to pay, a reasonable sum for the 
prevailing party's attorneys' fees and court costs (including expert witness fees).  

4/7/2015

Section 16. Paragraph Headings. The titles to the paragraphs of this agreement are 
solely for the convenience of the parties and shall not be used to explain, modify, simplify, or aid 
in the interpretation of the provisions of this agreement. 



Section 18. Counterparts.  This agreement may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall 
constitute the same instrument.  

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

By: ____________________________ By: ____________________________ 
Its City Manager Its_____________ 

ATTEST: 

By: ____________________________ By: ____________________________ 
City Clerk Its_____________ 

4/7/2015

Section 17. Term. The term of this Contract shall be:

Until all of the services and/or deliverables required to provided within this 
Contract are completed.

ne year from the date of execution.

wo years from the date of execution.

Other:__________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________ 

_The Contract shall also be subject to the following renewal terms, if any:__________________

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Notwithstanding anything herein, the provisions in Sections 7 and 12 shall survive termination.



EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF SERVICES / WORK PROVIDED 

4/7/2015



EXHIBIT B 
PAYMENT TERMS 

4/7/2015



















 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM NO. 7H 

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016  
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of an Ordinance approving the Amended Preliminary Plan, 
Business Park at Nord Farms, approximately 36.34 acres, located north of W. Washington Street, 
south of W. Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of Mitsubishi Motorway.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That Council adopts an Ordinance approving the Amended 
Preliminary Plan, Business Park at Nord Farms, approximately 36.34 acres, located north of W. 
Washington Street, south of W. Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of 
Mitsubishi Motorway, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary 
documents. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 3. Grow the local economy. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Retention and growth of current local business 
(objective a). Encourage the revitalization of older commercial homes or infill development 
(objective c). This site is designated as a Tier 1 infill development priority in the Bloomington 
Comprehensive Plan 2035. 
 
BACKGROUND:  The subject property, approximately 36.34 acres, is located north of W. 
Washington Street, south of W. Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of 
Mitsubishi Motorway. The property is zoned B-1, Highway Business District and M-1, 
Restricted Manufacturing. The property is primarily undeveloped. Two lots are used by storage 
businesses. Following the 2008 economic crisis, economic development on the west side of 
Bloomington has plateaued. The petitioner would like to final plat and develop a lot in this 
subdivision to be used by a storage business.  
 
A preliminary plan for this site was approved by Council in 2005; this plan is expired. The 2005 
preliminary plan showed 19 lots and 2 out lots. It also showed a local, east-west, commercial 
street, Thor Drive, connecting with a future north-south extension of Mitsubishi Motorway. The 
petitioner is proposing to amend the 2005 preliminary plan in two significant ways: the number 
of proposed lots decreased from 19 to 15, and Thor Drive terminates with a cul-de-sac. The cul-
de-sac does not preclude future connections with Mitsubishi Motorway and the city retains 
easements for utilities located where Thor Drive was planned.  The proposed lots will take access 
from Thor Drive or Mitsubishi Motorway. Access is controlled by no access strips at intersecting 
streets and a median on Mitsubishi Motorway.  
 
PLANNING COMMISSION: This case was before the Planning Commission for a public 
hearing and review on November 9, 2016. No citizens, outside of the applicant, spoke in favor of 
the petition; no one spoke in opposition. Staff recommended in favor of the preliminary plan and 
asked that the plan incorporate the comments provided by the engineering and water 
departments. The Board recommended approval of the Amended Preliminary Plan incorporating 



 

the staff comments from the engineering and water departments. The motion was passed by 
unanimous vote, 9-0.   
 
Since the appearance before the Planning Commission, the staff comments have in fact been 
incorporated into the preliminary plan before Council dated November 18, 2016. 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED:  
Public notice was published in the Pantagraph on October 25, 2016 in accordance with City 
Code. In accordance with the Zoning Code (Ordinance No. 2006-137) courtesy copies of the 
Public Notice were mailed to approximately 22 property owners within 500 feet. In addition, a 
public notice/identification sign was posted on the property.   
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Development of the property should result in increased economic 
development and property tax revenue for the City.  
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:    Katie Simpson, City Planner  
 
Reviewed by:    Tom Dabareiner, Director of Community Development 
 
Financial & Budgetary review by:  Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
      
Legal review by:    George D. Boyle, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
 
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales  
City Manager 
 

• Ordinance for Amended Preliminary Plan with Exhibit A “Legal Description” 
• Exhibit B “Site Plan” 
• Amended Preliminary Plan Petition 
• Aerial Map of Subject Property  
• Mailing Sample 
• Mailing List 
• Planning Commission Report for 11-9-16 
• Letter to Land Engineers, LLC 
• Planning Commission Minutes for 11-9-16 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 



 

Motion:  That Council adopts an Ordinance approving the Amended Preliminary Plan, Business 
Park at Nord Farms, approximately 36.34 acres, located north of W. Washington Street, south of 
W. Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of Mitsubishi Motorway, and 
authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. 
 
Motion:                                                              Seconded by:                                                  
 
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt     
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 



ORDINANCE NO. __________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AMENDED PRELIMINARY PLAN, 
BUSINESS PARK AT NORD FARMS 

 
WHEREAS, there was heretofore filed with the City Clerk of the City of Bloomington, 
McLean County, Illinois, a petition for approval of the Amended Preliminary Plan, 
Business Park at Nord Farms, legally described in Exhibit(s) A, which is attached hereto 
and made part hereof by this reference; and  
 
WHEREAS, said Petition is valid and sufficient and conforms to the requirements of the 
statutes in such cases made and the ordinances of the City of Bloomington; and   
 
WHEREAS, the Bloomington Planning Commission, after a public hearing on said 
Petition, voted to recommend said Petition be approved by the City Council; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bloomington has the power to pass this 
Ordinance and approve the Amended Preliminary Plan, Business Park at Nord Farms set 
forth in Exhibit(s) B and dated November 18, 2016;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 
Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois: 
 

1. That the Amended Preliminary Plan, Business Park at Nord Farms set forth in 
Exhibit(s) B and dated November 18, 2016 is hereby approved; 

 
2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effective upon passage and approval. 

 
 
PASSED this ______ day of ____________, 20____. 
 
APPROVED this ______ day of ____________, 20____. 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:     ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________    ________________________ 
Tari Renner, Mayor      Cherry Lawson, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
 
_____________________________     
Jeff Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
 

 
 



 

EXHIBIT "A" 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 

Part of the West 1/2 of the Northwest  1/4 of Section I and Part of the Northeast  1/4 of 
Section 2, all in Township 23 North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal Meridian, 
McLean County, Illinois, more particularly described as follows: Begim1ing at the 
Northwest corner of Joseph A. and Carrie G. Scharf Industrial P.U.D. Subdivision on the 
East line of the West 1/2 of the Northwest  1/4 of Section 1, said point also being on the 
South right of way line of 
P.A. Route 693 / Illinois Route 9; thence South 01° 03' 29" East, 1,218.37 feet on said 
East line of the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 1 to the North right of way line 
of the former Pem1 Central Railroad, said point also being the Southwest corner of 
Joseph A. and Carrie G. Scharfindustrial P.U.D. Subdivision; thence North 67° 30' 18" 
West, 916.10 feet on said North right of way line of the former Penn Central Railroad; 
thence Northwesterly on said right of way line 408.50 feet on a non-tangential curve 
concave to the Northeast having a central angle of 04° 04' 01", a radius of 5,755.00 feet 
and a chord of 408.42 feet bearing N01th 65° 25' 31" West, from the last described 
course; thence North 63° 23' 05" West, 970.03 feet on said right of way line; thence 
North 09° 15' 16" West, 67.96 feet to the West line of the East 45 acres of the Northeast 
1/4 of Section 2 as fenced and occupied; thence N01th 00° 34' 38" West, 183.68 feet on 
said West line of the East 45 acres of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 2 as fenced and 
occupied to the South right of way line of P.A. Route 693 / Illinois Route 9; thence North 
89° 33' 20" East, 73 l.78 feet on said right of way line; thence North 86° 41' 35" East, 
200.25 feet on said right of way line; thence North 89° 33' 20" East, 824.06 feet on said 
right of way line; thence Northeasterly on said right of way line 275.22 feet on a 
tangential curve concave to the Southeast having a central angle of 00° 27' 3411   a radius 
of 34,317.47 feet and a chord of 275.22 feet bearing North 89° 47' 07'' East, from the last 
described course; thence South 74° 41' 39" East, 
46.05 feet on said right of way line to the point of beginning, in McLean County, Illinois. 

 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM, Business Park at Nord Farms subdivision, a pa1t of the 
West 1/2 of the Northwest  1/4 of Section I, To\vnship 23 North, Range 1 East of the Third 
Principal Meridian, City of Bl001nington, according to the plat thereof recorded October 
21, 2005, as Document Number 2005-00032142, in McLean County, Illinois, ahd 

 
First Addition to Business Park at Nord Farms subdivision, a part of the West 1/2 of the 
Northwest  1/4 of Section l, Township 23 North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal 
Meridian, City of Bloomington, according to the plat thereof recorded October 21, 2005 
as Document Number 2005-00032143, in McLean County, Illinois. 

 













Notes

36.34 Acres. Business Park at Nord Farms

9,0281:

By using any McGIS products or services, you indicate your acceptance of the Licensing Agreement: http://www.McGIS.org/License0.30 Miles0.14

 Printed: 11/1/2016 10:55:29 AM

http://www.McGIS.org/disclaimer


Department of Community Development 
115 E Washington St, Ste 201 

Bloomington IL  61701 

October 26, 2016 

Dear Property Owner or Resident: 

The Planning Commission of the City of Bloomington, Illinois, will hold a public hearing 
scheduled for Wednesday, November 9, 2016 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall 
Building, 109 E. Olive St., Bloomington, Illinois, to hear testimony on a petition submitted by 
KSTT, LLC requesting approval of an Amended Preliminary Plan for the Business Park at Nord 
Farms for the property commonly located north of W. Washington St, south of W. Market St, west 
of Carole Dr., east of Carri Dr., and west and east of Mitsubishi Motorway consisting of 
approximately 36.34 acres. The petitioner or his/her Counsel/Agent must attend the meeting and 
the subject property is described in Exhibit A (see attachment).  

You are receiving this courtesy notification since you own property within a 500 foot radius of the 
land described above (refer to map on back). All interested persons may present their views upon 
matters pertaining to the requested variance during the public hearing.  

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and other applicable federal and state 
laws, the hearing will be accessible to individuals with disabilities.  Persons requiring auxiliary 
aids and services should contact the City Clerk at (309) 434-2240, preferably no later than five 
days before the hearing. 

Please note that cases are sometimes continued or postponed for various reasons (i.e lack of 
quorum, additional time needed, etc.). The date and circumstance of the continued or postponed 
hearing will be announced at the regularly scheduled meeting. The hearing’s agenda will be 
available at www.cityblm.org. If you desire more information regarding the proposed petition or 
have any questions you may call me at (309) 434-2226 or email me at ksimpson@cityblm.org. 

Sincerely, 

Katie Simpson 
City Planner 

Attachments 

Legal Description  
Location Map with 500 foot notification buffer of property 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Part of the  West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section I and Part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 2, 
all in Township 23 North, Range I East of the Third Principal Meridian, Mclean County, Illinois, 
more particularly described as fol- lows: Beginning at the North- west corner of Joseph A. and 
Carrie   G.   Scharf   Industrial P.U.D. Subdivision on the East line of the West 1/2 of the 
Northwest 1/4 of Section 1, said point also being on the South right of way line of F.A. Route 
693/lllinois Route 9; thence South 01° 03' 29" East, 1,218.37 feet on said East line of the West 
1/2 of the North- west 1/4 of Section 1 to the North right of way line of the former Penn Central 
Railroad, said point also being the Southwest comer of Joseph A. and Carrie G. Scharf Industrial 
P.U.D. Subdivision; thence North 67° 30' 18" West, 916.10 feet on said North right of way line 
of the former Penn Central Railroad; thence Northwesterly on said right of way line 408.50 feet 
on a non-tangential curve concave to the Northeast hav- ing a central angle of 04° 04' 01", a 
radius of 5,755.00 feet and a chord of 408.42 feet bearing North 65° 25' 31" West, from the last 
described course; thence North 63° 23' 05" West, 970.03 feet on said right of way line; thence 
North 09° 15' 16" West, 67.96 feet to the West line of the East 45 ac- res of the Northeast 1/4 of 
Sec- tion 2 as fenced and occupied; thence North 00° 34' 38" West, 183.68 feet on said West line 
of the East 45 acres of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 2 as fenced and occupied to the South right of 
way line of F.A. Route 693/lllinois Route 9; thence North 89° 33' 20" East, 731.78 feet on said 
right of way line; thence North 86° 41' 35" East, 200.25 feet on said right of way line; thence 
North 89° 33' 20" East, 824.06 feet on said right of way line; thence Northeasterly on said right 
of way line 275.22 feet on a tangential curve concave to the Southeast having a central angle of 
00° 27' 34", a radius of 34,317.47 feet and a chord of 275.22 feet bearing North 89° 47' 07'' East, 
from the last de- scribed course; thence South 74° 41' 39" East, 46.05 feet on said right of way 
line to the point of beginning, in McLean County, Illinois.  

EXCEPTING  THEREFROM, 
Business Part< at Nord Farms subdivision, a part of the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 
1, Township 23 North, Range 1 East of the Third Prin- cipal Meridian, City of Bloom- ington, 
according to the plat thereof recorded October 21, 2005, as Document Number 2005-00032142,   
in  McLean County, Illinois; and First Addition to Business Park at Nord Fanns subdivision, a 
part of the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 23 North, Range 1 East of the 
Third Principal Me- ridian, City of Bloomington, ac- cording to the plat thereof re- corded 
October 21, 2005 as Document Number 2005-00032143, in Mclean County, Illinois. 



Notes

Public Hearing for an Amended Preliminary Plan 

18,0561:

By using any McGIS products or services, you indicate your acceptance of the Licensing Agreement: http://www.McGIS.org/License
November 11, 2016
109 E Olive Street 
Bloomington IL 61761
4:00 pm

0.60 Miles0.28

 Printed: 10/26/2016 11:31:57 AM

http://www.McGIS.org/disclaimer




Public Works Department 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

115 E. Washington St., PO BOX 3157 
Bloomington, IL 61702-3157 

Phone: 309-434-2225 
Fax: 309-434-2201 

www.cityblm.org 

 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

NOVEMBER 9, 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 
 
PS-04-16 
Business Park at Nord Farms  
 

 
Petition for approval of an 
Amended Preliminary Plan   

 
Katie Simpson 
City Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is seeking approval of an amended preliminary plan for the Business Park at Nord Farms 
subdivision. 
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
Notice was published in The Pantagraph on October 25, 2016. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Owner and Applicant: KSTT, LLC 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Existing Zoning: M-1, Restricted Manufacturing and B-1, Highway Business District 
Existing Land Use: The property is primarily undeveloped. Lots 4B and 5 are occupied by storage 

businesses. The petitioner is proposing to amend the original preliminary plan 
adopted by council on May 25, 2005 to develop lot 10 of the amended plan 
(formerly lot 6) to be used for a storage business.   

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
Zoning       Land Uses 
North: A, Agriculture (unincorporated)   North: Single family homes   
North: B-1, Highway Business District  North: Health care clinic 
South: A, Agriculture (unincorporated)  South: Agriculture 
East: M-1, Restricted Manufacturing   East: Storage and construction materials 
West:  A, Agriculture (unincorporated)  West:   House 
West: M-1, Manufacturing (unincorporated)  West: Vacant 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The subject property is approximately 36.34 acres located north of W. Washington St., south of W. Market 
St, west of Carole Dr., east of Carri Dr. The future construction of Mitsubishi Motorway is depicted on the 
plan along the west portion of the property and is shown as 170 ft of public right-of-way extending north to 
south. The 2005 preliminary plan originally showed the property divided into nineteen (19) lots and two 
(2) out lots. The proposed amended plan displays fifteen (15) lots and two (2) out lots toward the center of 
the property. The 2005 plan also showed Thor Drive, a 70’ public right-of-way, extending west and 
intersecting with Mitsubishi Motorway. A sanitary sewer was installed where the original Thor Dr was 
proposed. The amended preliminary plan shows Thor Drive ending in a cul-de-sac instead of extending 
west to intersect with Mitsubishi Motorway. The plan shows a dedicated easement for sanitary sewer 
where Thor Drive was originally planned. The zoning for the property will remain the same. City staff 

http://www.cityblm.org/


Public Works Department 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

115 E. Washington St., PO BOX 3157 
Bloomington, IL 61702-3157 

Phone: 309-434-2225 
Fax: 309-434-2201 

www.cityblm.org 

 

have reviewed the proposed plan and are working with the petitioner’s engineers to address the comments 
and concerns attached to this report.  
 
ANALYSIS 
Submittals 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community Development 
Department: 

1. Petition to approve the Amended Preliminary Plan for Business Park at Nord Farms.  
2. Amended Preliminary Plan for Business Park at Nord Farms. Aerial photographs 
3. Photographs of internal and adjacent sites 

 
Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan 
The 2035 Bloomington Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as a Tier-1, Infill Development 
Priority, and contemplates future land use for this site will be Employment Centers and Regional 
Commercial.  Employment Centers are concentrated areas of office, commercial or light industrial uses 
which serve as a destination for residents and employees from the community and the neighboring areas.  

Findings of Fact:  

Section 24.2.3 of the City’s Code outlines the following guidelines to be used to evaluate a proposed 
subdivision within the jurisdiction:  

1. To protect, provide and promote the public health, safety and general welfare of the City; the 
proposed amended preliminary plan shows adequate public facilities and access. It is possible that 
private hydrants may need to be added to the larger lots, particularly Lot 8. The petitioner is 
working with the Water Department to address these concerns, additionally the issue of fire safety 
can be addressed during site development. The standard is met.  
 

2. To guide the future growth and development of the City, in accordance with the Comprehensive 
Plan; The petitioner plans to develop the area with light industrial and business uses in accordance 
with the areas designation as “employment centers” in Figure 11-3 Future Land Use of the 2035 
Comprehensive Plan.   
 

3. To provide for adequate light, air, and privacy, to secure safety from fire, flood, and other danger, 
and to prevent overcrowding of the land and undue congestion of population; the proposed 
preliminary plan shows adequate public utilities and detention. Access for larger lots, particularly 
lot 8, should be addressed at the time the site is developed. The standard is met.  
 

4. To protect the character and the social and economic stability of all parts of the City and to 
encourage the orderly and beneficial development of all parts of the community; the standard is 
met.  
 

5. To protect and conserve the value of land throughout the City and the value of buildings and 
improvements upon the land, and to minimize the conflicts among the uses of land and buildings; 
the petitioner hopes the reconfiguration of Thor Drive and reconfiguration of lots will facilitate 
feasible, economic development in this area. The plan is consistent with the proposed development 
of Mitsubishi Motorway. City staff does not believe the cul-de-sac at Thor Drive will be 
detrimental to the transportation system and future development of the area. The standard is met.  
 

http://www.cityblm.org/


Public Works Department 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

115 E. Washington St., PO BOX 3157 
Bloomington, IL 61702-3157 

Phone: 309-434-2225 
Fax: 309-434-2201 

www.cityblm.org 

 

6. To guide public and private policy and action in order to provide adequate and efficient 
transportation, water, sewerage, schools, parks, playgrounds, recreation and other public 
requirements and facilities; The City’s Engineering and Water Departments reviewed the plan and 
comments are attached to this report. Please address these comments before approval of the plan by 
council. The standard is met.  
 

7. To provide the most beneficial relationship between the uses of land and buildings and the 
circulation of traffic throughout the City, having particular regard to the avoidance of congestion 
in the streets and highways, and the pedestrian traffic movements appropriate to the various uses of 
land and buildings, and to provide for the property location and width of streets and buildings 
setback lines; Thor Drive will serve the businesses in the area which are primarily used for storage 
and light manufacturing. Traffic is dominated by employees and owners of the businesses located 
along Thor Drive. The standard is met.  
 

8. To establish reasonable standards of design and procedures for subdivision codes and re-
subdivisions, in order to further the orderly layout and use of land, and to insure property legal 
descriptions and monumenting of subdivided land; the amended preliminary plan is in agreement 
with the Manual of Practice and Design. The standard is met.  
 

9. To insure that public facilities are available and will have a sufficient capacity to serve the 
proposed subdivision code and area reasonably anticipated to be served by such facilities; the 
capacity of public facilities is adequate. The standard is met.  
 

10. To prevent the pollution of air, streams, and ponds; to assure the adequacy of drainage facilities; 
to safeguard the water table; and to encourage the wise use and management of natural resources 
throughout the City in order to preserve the integrity, stability and beauty of the community and the 
value of the land; the impacts of individual developments will be determined at the time each lot is 
developed. Out lots A and B will be used for storm water management and detention. The standard 
is met.  
 

11. To preserve the natural beauty and topography of the City and to insure appropriate development 
with regard to these natural features; appropriate development with regard to natural features shall 
be determined at the time each lot is developed. The standard is met.  
 

12. To provide for open spaces through the most efficient design and layout of the land, including the 
use of average density in providing for minimum width and area of lots, while preserving the 
density of land as established in the City’s zoning ordinance (Ordinance No. 1998-42). The density 
and intensity of each site shall be assessed at the time the lots are developed. Each lot meets the 
minimum width requirements for the zoning district, the standard is met.  

The provided comments from Engineering and Water Departments should to be addressed before the 
preliminary plan is considered before council.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission pass a motion recommending that the City Council approve 
the petition for the Amended Preliminary Plan Business Park at Nord Farms, for the 36.34 acre property 
located north of W. Washington St, south of W. Market, west of Carole Dr, and east of Carri Dr.  
 

http://www.cityblm.org/


Public Works Department 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

115 E. Washington St., PO BOX 3157 
Bloomington, IL 61702-3157 

Phone: 309-434-2225 
Fax: 309-434-2201 

www.cityblm.org 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Katie Simpson 
City Planner 
 

Attachments:  

1. City of Bloomington Staff Comments 
2. Petition for approval of the Amended Preliminary Plan, Business Park at Nord Farms  
3. Exhibit A-“Legal Description” 
4. Exhibit B-Amended Preliminary Plan, Business Park at Nord Farm  
5. Draft Ordinance 
6. Zoning Map 
7. Aerial Map 
8. Newspaper publication and neighborhood notice 

  

http://www.cityblm.org/


Public Works Department 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

115 E. Washington St., PO BOX 3157 
Bloomington, IL 61702-3157 

Phone: 309-434-2225 
Fax: 309-434-2201 

www.cityblm.org 

 

 

October 17, 2016 
 
Jerry Schreck, P.E. 
Land Engineers, LLC 
2404 Greyhound Road 
Bloomington IL 61704 

 
Subject: Nord Farms Subdivision Amended Preliminary Plan 

City Project No. 50-07-23592-05-00 
 
Dear Jerry Schreck 

 
The Public Works, Planning and Code Enforcement, and Water Departments have reviewed 
the subject preliminary plan, and offer the following comments. Please investigate and revise 
as necessary. 

 
1. Hydrant 2550 appears to be a temporary steamer hydrant installed at the end of the water 

main on Thor Drive. This water main was installed with Phase 1 of the Business Park at 
Nord Farms and Hydrant 2550 was in accordance with MOP 8.03.J for subdivisions 
developed in phases. The proposed amended preliminary plan includes revising the 
existing portion of Thor Drive which was to be a through street to a dead-end Nord Drive. 
The proposed amended plan doesn't appear to include water main improvements to 
conform to MOP 8.02. 

2. It would appear that much of Lot 8 and Lots 12 through 15 will require additional water 
main improvements. These improvements should be included in the amended plan. 

3. Also note that Hydrant 2550 and 40 - 50 feet of water main appears to have been installed 
west of the west boundary of the Phase 1 development without any easement. The 
amended plan should include easement for any portion of this water main that is outside 
the proposed right-of-way at the cul-de-sac. 

4. The existing water main along Thor Drive was to loop to Mitsubishi. The current plan does 
not loop the main as per 8.03B 

5. Please revise the plan to show that hydrants are not spaced exceeding 300 feet per MOP 
8.03C 

6. Per Chapter 24 Section 4.4.2.1, please revise the proposed amended preliminary plan 
boundaries to include the Thor drive right of way in its entirety. Currently the preliminary 
plan shows work on the cul-de-sac outside of the limits of the preliminary plan. 

7. Any storm sewer that carries flow from more than one lot should be shown as public. 
Please include easements for any storm sewer in private property to be dedicated as a 
public sewer. For example, the storm sewers conveying stormwater to the west from 
Mitsubishi road do not show an easement. 

http://www.cityblm.org/


  Agenda Item A 

6 
 

 

8. Please clarify the ownership of the basins. Our understanding is that both 
detention basins were to be private. 

9. Please show proposed sidewalk as 5 feet wide. While currently the MOP 
requires 4 foot wide sidewalks, the MOP will be updated in the future to require 
five foot sidewalks in the future. 

Should you have any questions, please contact us. 

Sincerely, 

 
 
Anthony Meizelis, P.E. 
Civil Engineer I 

 
cc: Kevin Kothe, City Engineer 

Ryan Otto, Assistant City 
Engineer Richard Bernard, 
Water Department Katie 
Simpson, City Planner 
File 

 



1 
 

MINUTES 
BLOOMINGTON PLANNING COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 9 2016, 4:00 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 
109 EAST OLIVE STREET, BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Mr. J. Balmer, Mr. Justin Boyd, Mr. James Pearson, Mr. Eric 
Penn, Mr. John Protzman, Ms. Megan Schubert, Mr. Ryan Scrtichlow, Mr. Kevin Suess, 
Chairman David Stanczak 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT: none 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Ms. Katie Simpson, City Planner. Mr. George Boyle, City 
Attorney. Mr. Kevin Kothe, City Engineer.  
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Stanzcak called the meeting to order at 4:02 PM 
 
ROLL CALL: Ms. Simpson called the roll. With nine members in attendance, a quorum 
was present.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: There being no public comments the Commission moved on to 
approval of the minutes.  
 
MINUTES: The Commission reviewed the October 26, 2016 minutes. Mr. Boyd proposed 
correcting the minutes to show he was absent from the meeting. Mr. Pearson moved to 
approve the October 26, 2016 minutes as corrected; Mr. Balmer seconded the motion, 
which was passed by a voice vote of 9-0.  
 
REGULAR AGENDA: 
 
PS-04-16 Public hearing, review and action on the petition submitted by KSTT, LLC 
requesting approval of the Amended Preliminary Plan, Business Park at Nord Farms 
for approximately 36.34 acres, more or less, located north of W. Washington St., 
south of W. Market St., west of Carole Dr., east of Carri Dr., and west and east of 
Mitsubishi Motorway.   
 
Chairman Stanczak introduced the case. Ms. Simpson presented the staff report. She stated 
staff recommends in favor of the petition and asks that the comments from the Engineering 
and Water Departments are incorporated into the preliminary plan before approval by 
council. Ms. Simpson asked the commission to include this request in their motion. Ms. 
Simpson presented aerial photos and a zoning map. Ms. Simpson described the property 
and surrounding uses. She explained a preliminary plan for this property was approved in 
2005. Ms. Simpson described the differences between the proposed preliminary plan and 
that former plan including the number of lots, lot configurations and adjustments to Thor 
Drive. Thor Drive is shown as a cul-de-sac instead of connecting with the future 
Mitsubishi Motorway. Ms. Simpson described the subdivision standards from Chapter 24 



2 
 

of the City Code. She commented this property is identified as a Tier 1, Development 
Priority in the Comprehensive Plan and allowing for the new preliminary plan will 
hopefully decrease barriers for development on by the property owner.  
 
Mr. Kothe explained that the petitioner submitted a revised preliminary plan in response to 
staff’s comments. He commented that staff is currently reviewing the recent submittal. Mr. 
Balmer clarified that all nine comments had been addressed. Mr. Kothe confirmed and 
stated that the second review was not included in the packet because it occurred after 
publication. Mr. Balmer stated that the commission would need to include the motion to 
address comments since they have not seen the revised plan. Mr. Kothe explained that 
council will receive a copy of the plan with staff’s comments. Ms. Simpson explained that 
the updated plan also needs to include a revised cross section detail showing a five (5) foot 
sidewalk. Mr. Kothe explained this is illustrated with a note. Mr. Scritchlow asked for 
clarification about the five foot sidewalk requirement. Mr. Kothe explained that ADA 
requirements necessitate wider sidewalks in commercial areas and the City will be 
updating their Manual of Practice to reflect this requirement.  
 
Mr. Pearson asked if Mitsubishi Motorway will be part of Route US-150. Mr. Kothe 
clarified that future extension south of Mitsubishi Motorway would be constructed by the 
City. Mr. Scritchlow asked if the cul-de-sac would have implications on the intersection of 
Mitsubishi Motorway and the railroad, as shown on the map. Mr. Kothe explained the 
railroad shown on the map is constitution trail.   
 
Mr. Tim Nord from KSTT, LLC, property owner and developer, was sworn in. He 
explained the previous plan showed Thor Drive connected to Mitsubishi Motorway but 
changes in the market have decreased the need for the connection. He explained the 
petition was submitted because the proposed cul-de-sac decreases the cost of the project 
from $300,000 to $90,000.  
 
Chairman Stanczak closed the public hearing. Mr. Balmer motioned to recommend 
approval to the city council with the inclusion of the items requested by the engineering 
staff; seconded by Mr. Scritchlow. The following votes were cast: Mr. Balmer—yes, Mr. 
Scritchlow—yes, Mr. Boyd—yes, Mr. Pearson—yes, Mr. Penn—yes, Mr. Protzman—yes, 
Ms. Schubert—yes, Mr. Suess—yes, Chairman Stanczak—yes. Motion approved 9-0.  
 
OLD BUSINESS 
None 
 
NEW BUSINSS 
Chairman Stanczak announced that the commission received an addendum to the meeting 
agenda and packet listing an item of new business calling for a vote to approve the 
Planning Commission meeting dates for 2017. He corrected the year listed for the 
September 27 meeting from 2013 to 2017. Mr. Pearson motioned to approve the meeting 
dates for 2017 as amended; seconded by Mr. Balmer. The following votes were cast: Mr. 
Pearson—yes, Mr. Balmer—yes, Mr. Boyd—yes, Mr. Penn—yes, Mr. Protzman—yes, 
Ms. Schubert—yes, Mr. Scrtichlow—yes, Mr. Suess—yes, Chairman Stanczak—yes. 
Motion approved 9-0. 



3 
 

Mr. Scritchlow stated he did not receive a packet in the mail this week. Ms. Simpson stated 
she would look into it. Mr. Pearson requested that staff include the commissioner’s first 
names in the “members present” and “members absent” portions of the minutes. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: Mr. Boyd moved to adjourn; seconded by Mr. Balmer, which passed 
unanimously by voice vote. The meeting was adjourned at 4:20 pm.  
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
Katie Simpson 
Acting Secretary  



 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM NO. 7I 

 
 

FOR COUNCIL:  December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of Ordinances approving Petitions submitted by KSTT, LLC, for a 
final plat for Business Park at Nord Farms, 2nd Addition, and approving a Sanitary Sewer 
Easement for Business Park at Nord Farms, both located north of W. Washington Street, south of 
W. Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of Mitsubishi Motorway.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That the Ordinances be approved for the final plat for 
Business Park at Nord Farms, 2nd Addition, and for the Sanitary Sewer Easement for Business 
Park at Nord Farms, subject to the Petitioner providing the necessary surety and paying the 
required tap-on fees prior to recording of the final plat, and that the Mayor and City Clerk be 
authorized to execute the necessary documents.  
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 3 Grow the Local Economy. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Retention and growth of current local business 
(objective a). Encourage the revitalization of older commercial homes or infill development 
(objective c). 
 
BACKGROUND:  The subject property, approximately 36.34 acres, is located north of W. 
Washington Street, south of W. Market Street, west of Carole Drive, and west and east of 
Mitsubishi Motorway. The property is zoned B-1, Highway Business District and M-1, 
Restricted Manufacturing. The property is primarily undeveloped. Two lots are used by storage 
businesses. The Petitioner would like to final plat and develop a lot in this subdivision to be used 
by a storage business. 
 
The subject final plat subdivides the properties along Thor Drive in conformance with the 
revised preliminary plan also appearing before council tonight.   
 
The existing parcel numbers (PINs) for the second addition final plat are 20-01-101-001 and 20-
01-101-007, and the existing PINs for the parcel the sewer easements are on are 20-02-200-007 
and 20-01-101-007. 
 
The final plat complies with City engineering standards (Manual of Practice and Chapter 24 of 
City Code) and City staff has no objections to the plan.   
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: KSTT, LLC 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   None.  All survey and plat costs were paid by KSTT, LLC  
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Anthony J. Meizelis P.E., Civil Engineer I 



 
Reviewed by:     Jim Karch, PE CFM, Director of Public Works 
 
Financial & budgetary review by:  Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
 
Legal review by:    George D. Boyle, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:  

• Attachment 1 - Petition 
• Attachment 2 - Ordinance approving Final Plat 
• Attachment 3 - Legal Description 
• Attachment 4 - School District Certificate 
• Attachment 5 - County Clerk’s Certificate 
• Attachment 6 - Owner’s Certificate 
• Attachment 7 - Drainage Statement 
• Attachment 8 - Final Plat Checklist 
• Attachment 9 - Council Map and Final Plat  
• Attachment 10 – Tap-on memo 
• Attachment 11 – Easement Petition 
• Attachment 12 – Easement Ordinance 
• Attachment 13 – Easement Legal Description 
• Attachment 14 – Easement Council Map and Final Plat 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion: That the Ordinances be approved for the final plat for Business Park at Nord Farms, 2nd 
Addition, and for the Sanitary Sewer Easement for Business Park at Nord Farms, subject to the 
Petitioner providing the necessary surety and paying the required tap-on fees prior to recording 
of the final plat, and that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary 
documents. 
 
Motion:                                                                     Seconded by:                                                                                          
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 





ORDINANCE NO. 2016 - __________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF BUSINESS PARK AT NORD FARMS 

SECOND ADDITION 
  

WHEREAS, there was heretofore filed with the City Clerk of the City of Bloomington, McLean 
County, Illinois, a Petition for approval of the Final Plat of Business Park at Nord Farms Second 
Addition, legally described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference; and 

 
WHEREAS, said Petition requests the following exemptions or variations from the provisions of 

the Bloomington City Code-1960, as amended: none; and 
 
WHEREAS, said Petition is valid and sufficient and conforms to the requirements of the statutes 

in such cases made and provided and the Final Plat attached to said Petition was prepared in compliance 
with requirements of the Bloomington City Code except for said requested exemptions and/or 
variations; and 

 
WHEREAS, said exemptions and/or variations are reasonable and in keeping with the intent of 

the Land Subdivision Code, Chapter 24 of the Bloomington City Code, 1960, as amended: 
  
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BLOOMINGTON, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS: 
 

1. That the Final Plat of Business Park at Nord Farms Second Addition dated November 18, 2016, 
is hereby approved subject to the Petitioner providing the necessary surety and paying the 
required tap-on fees prior to recording of the final plat; 
 

2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effective as of the time of its passage and approval. 
 

PASSED THIS 12th DAY OF DECEMBER 2016. 
 
APPROVED THIS __ DAY OF DECEMBER 2016. 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON    ATTEST 
 
                      
Tari Renner, Mayor     Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
      
Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporate Counsel 













Shown on Final Plat: Initial
Easements shown for all public improvements TJM
City Engineer's Signature Block TJM
Clerk's Signature Block TJM
Areas or facilities to be dedicated to the public TJM
Railroad Right of Ways N/A
Subdivision Boundaries TJM
References to nearest street lines, Township, Sections lines, or monuments. TJM
Name of Subdivision TJM
Legal Description TJM
Existing Parcel Id Number (PIN) On Memo
Surveyor's statement regarding any Special Flood Hazard Areas. TJM
Total Acreage TJM
Street Names TJM
Proposed Lot numbers (consecutively numbered) TJM
Front Yard Setbacks N/A???

The following shall be provided:
School District Certificate TJM
County Clerk's Certificate TJM
Owner's Certificate TJM
Drainage Statement TJM
Owner's Petition TJM
Ordinance TJM
Utility Company Signoffs N/A
Digital PDF Submittal provided to Public Works TJM
Digital CAD format submittal provided to Public Works TJM
2 Mylar Copies
12 Paper Copies

The following requirements shall be met:
Final plat retains the design characteristics of a valid Preliminary Plan that has not expired TJM
Retains the design characteristics of approved public improvement engineering plans and specifications. TJM
Final Plat is signed by IL licensed surveyor TJM
Plans for all public improvements approved by Public Works Cursory Review

Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Subdivision
Date Prepared:  10/10/16



Old Peoria Ct

Market St

Mi
tsu

bis
hi 

Mt
wy

1400 North Rd

Mi
tsu

bis
hi 

Mt
wy

Business Park at 
Nord Farms 2nd Addition

0 240120 Feet

DATE 11/28/2016
OPublic Works Department

Legend
Existing Streets
Planned Streets
Parcels

Business Park at Nord Farms 
Second Addition

Sanitary Sewer Easement
Business Park at Nord Farms





Public Works Department 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

115 E. Washington St., PO BOX 3157 
Bloomington, IL  61702-3157 

www.cityblm.org                                                                                                                                                Phone: 309-434-2225 
Fax: 309-434-2201 

M E M O R A N D U M 
November 29, 2016 
 
TO:  Cherry Lawson, City Clerk 
FROM: Anthony Meizelis, Civil Engineer I 
RE:  Business Park at Nord Farms Second Addition 
  Performance Guarantees and Tap-On Fees 
 
The following are the Performance Guarantee and Tap On fees required from the developer 
before releasing for recording:  Business Park at Nord Farms Second Addition approved by 
City Council on December 12, 2016. 
 
A.  Performance Guarantee: 
 
110% of incomplete public improvement construction costs as of 11/29/16:  $180,880.70 
10% of all completed public improvement construction costs:                        $           0.00 
Total (Amount of the bond):                  $ 180,880.70 
 
B: Tap-On Fees: 
The following tap on fees are due for Business Park at Nord Farms Second Addition: 
 

  Code Principal Interest‡ Total 
1 West Washington St. Sewer  51101100-57320 $9,844.71 $5,770.46 $15,615.17 
4 Rt 9  Watermain 50100120-57320 $10,977.12 $0.00 $10,977.12 
 Total  $20,821.83 $5,770.46 $26,592.29 

 
Subdivision Area: 13.014 ac – 1.325 ac Thor drive ROW dedicated previously = 11.689 acre  
Route 9 Frontage: 498.96 feet 
No storm water detention fee, owner to build basin. 
No park land dedication fee for existing home, or remainder unless residential. 
 
1) Route 9 Watermain:  $22 /LF. 
2) West Washington St. Sew.:  $842.22 /ac+6% from 10/95. 
 
C:  Guarantee Substandard Street Improvement (10 years Bond):  
 
No adjacent substandard street fee for Route 9 or Mitsubishi Motorway (per annexation 
agreement). 
 
cc: Jim Karch, Director of Public Works 
 Kevin Kothe, City Engineer 
 Patti-Lynn Silva, Finance Dept. 
 Jeff Jurgens, Legal Dept. 
 File 
 





ORDINANCE NO. 2016 - __________ 
 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT AT BUSINESS PARK AT 

NORD FARMS 
  

WHEREAS, there was heretofore filed with the City Clerk of the City of Bloomington, McLean 
County, Illinois, a Petition for approval of a sanitary sewer easement, legally described in Exhibit A, 
attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference; and 

 
WHEREAS, said Petition requests the following exemptions or variations from the provisions of 

the Bloomington City Code-1960, as amended: none; and 
 
WHEREAS, said Petition is valid and sufficient and conforms to the requirements of the statutes 

in such cases made and provided and the plat of survey attached to said Petition was prepared in 
compliance with requirements of the Bloomington City Code except for said requested exemptions 
and/or variations; and 

 
WHEREAS, said exemptions and/or variations are reasonable and in keeping with the intent of 

the Land Subdivision Code, Chapter 24 of the Bloomington City Code, 1960, as amended: 
  
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BLOOMINGTON, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS: 
 

1. That the plat of survey for a proposed sanitary sewer easement dated November 18, 2016, is 
hereby approved; 
 

2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effective as of the time of its passage and approval. 
 

PASSED THIS 12th DAY OF DECEMBER 2016. 
 
APPROVED THIS __ DAY OF DECEMBER 2016. 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON    ATTEST 
 
                      
Tari Renner, Mayor     Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
      
Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporate Counsel 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT) 
 
Tract A: 
A strip of land 15 feet wide located on a Part of the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 23 North, 
Range 1 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McLean County, Illinois, the center line of which is described as 
follows: 
 
Beginning at a Point located 8.00 feet north and 0.50 feet east of the southwest corner of Lot 20 of Business Park at 
Nord Farms First Addition, according to the final plat recorded October 21, 2005 as Document Number 2005-32143, 
in the office of the McLean County Recorder;  thence South 01° 03' 29” East, 167.13 feet;  thence North 87° 48' 29” 
West, 247.49 feet;  thence North 01° 33' 29” West, 407.00 feet;  thence North 52° 56' 31” East, 88.00 feet;  thence 
North 09° 33' 29” West, 10.44 feet to the Point of Ending on the south right-of-way line of F.A. Route 693/Illinois 
Route 9, said point being located 180.50 feet West of to the northwest corner of said Lot 20, EXCEPT that portion 
thereof lying within said Lot 20. The sidelines of the described strip are to be lengthened or shortened to terminate at 
said south right-of-way line. 
 
Tract B: 
A strip of land 15 feet wide located on a Part of the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 1 and a Part of the 
Northeast 1/4 of Section 2, all in Township 23 North, Range 1 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McLean 
County, Illinois, the center line of which is described as follows: 
 
Commencing at a Point located 8.00 feet north and 0.50 feet east of the southwest corner of Lot 20 of Business Park 
at Nord Farms First Addition, according to the final plat recorded October 21, 2005 as Document Number 2005-
32143, in the office of the McLean County Recorder;  thence South 01° 03' 29” East, 167.13 feet;  thence North 87° 
48' 29” West, 247.49 feet to the Point of Beginning;  thence South 88° 56' 31” West, 466.28 feet to the Point of 
Ending on the north right-of-way line of the former Penn Central Railroad. The sidelines of the described strip are to 
be lengthened or shortened to terminate at said north right-of-way line. 
 



Old Peoria Ct

Market St

Mi
tsu

bis
hi 

Mt
wy

1400 North Rd

Mi
tsu

bis
hi 

Mt
wy

Business Park at 
Nord Farms 2nd Addition

0 240120 Feet

DATE 11/28/2016
OPublic Works Department

Legend
Existing Streets
Planned Streets
Parcels

Business Park at Nord Farms 
Second Addition

Sanitary Sewer Easement
Business Park at Nord Farms





 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM: 7J 

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of the application of Bloom Happy Hour, Inc., d/b/a Happy Hour, 
located at 716 S. Eldorado Rd., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all 
types of alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION:  That the application of Bloom Happy Hour, Inc., d/b/a 
Happy Hour, located at 716 S. Eldorado Rd., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow 
the sale of all types of alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a 
week be approved contingent upon compliance with all health and safety codes. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 5. Great place – livable, sustainable City. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 5.d. Appropriate leisure and recreational 
opportunities responding to the needs of residents. 
 
BACKGROUND: Bloomington Liquor Commissioner Tari Renner called a public hearing on 
November 8, 2016, on the application submitted by Bloom Happy Hour, Inc., d/b/a Happy Hour, 
located at 716 S. Eldorado Rd., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all 
types of alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week. 
 
Present were:  Tari Renner, Commissioner; George Boyle, Asst. Corporation Counsel, Asst. 
Police Chief Ken Bays, Katie Simpson, City Planner, Paulette Hurd, Chief Accountant and 
Renee Gooderham, Chief Deputy Clerk. 
 
Sreenivas Poondru, owner/operator, addressed the Commissioner.  Commissioner Renner 
questioned the business model.  Mr. Poondru responded that they had held a liquor license at 704 
S. Eldorado Rd.  The business was moving to the building next door.  Commissioner Renner 
stated that the majority of receipts had to come from the food sales.  Mr. Poondru responded 
affirmatively. 
 
Commissioner Renner questioned video gaming machines.  Mr. Poondru stated negatively.  They 
would offer a fine dining experience.  Commissioner Renner questioned BASSETT (Beverage 
Alcohol Sellers and Servers Education) training.  Mr. Poondru responded affirmatively. 
 
Commissioner Renner summarized the recommendation to the December 12, 2016 City Council 
Meeting: that the application of Bloom Happy Hour, Inc., d/b/a Happy Hour, located at 716 S. 
Eldorado Rd., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all types of alcohol 
by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be approved contingent 
upon compliance with all health and safety codes. 
 



 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REVIEW: The property is zoned B-1 and restaurants and 
bars are permitted by right. 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: Public notice was 
published in the Pantagraph on October 31, 2016 in accordance with City Code.  In accordance 
with City Code, approximately 325 courtesy copies of the Public Notice were mailed on October 
31, 2016.  In addition, the Agenda for the November 8, 2016 Meeting of the Liquor Commission 
was placed on the City’s web site.  There also is a list serve feature for the Liquor Commission. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Neutral, the applicant is moving locations.  The current annual license 
fee is $2,210. 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Renee Gooderham, RMC, Chief Deputy Clerk 
 
Reviewed by:     Tom Dabareiner, Community Development 

Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 
 
Financial & budgetary review by:   Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
       Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
Legal review by:    George D. Boyle, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
 
Recommended by: 

 
Tari Renner 
Mayor 
 
Attachments:  

• Chapter 6: Section 4B Creation of New License - Findings 
• Liquor License Questionnaire 
• License Application for the Sale of Alcoholic Beverages 
• License Application for Sunday Sales of Alcoholic Beverages 
• Map 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion: That the application of Bloom Happy Hour, Inc., d/b/a Happy Hour, located at 716 S. 
Eldorado Rd., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all types of alcohol 
by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be approved contingent 
upon compliance with all health and safety codes. 



 

Chapter 6: Section 4B: Creation of New License – Findings 
 
(a) Standard for Creation. The City Council shall not create a new liquor license unless it has 
previously found that the creation of such license is necessary for the public convenience of 
residents of Bloomington and is in the best interest of the City of Bloomington. (Ordinance No. 
1981-18) 
 
(b) Factual Criteria. In deciding whether creation of a new license is necessary, the City Council 
shall consider: 
 

(1) The class of liquor license applied for; 
(2) Whether most of the establishment's anticipated gross revenue will be from sale of 

alcohol or other resources; 
(3) The character and nature of the proposed establishment; 
(4) The general design, layout and contents of the proposed establishment; 
(5) The location of the proposed establishment and the probable impact of a liquor 

establishment at that location upon the surrounding neighborhood or the City as a 
whole giving particular consideration to; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (a) the type of license(s) requested in the application;  
 
 (b) the nature of the proposed establishment; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 
 (c) the location of the building of the proposed establishment in relation to any 

dwelling, church, school, hospital, home for the aged, indigent or veteran’s and 
their wives, or any military or naval station with particular emphasis on its 
entrances/exits, windows and parking facilities; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (d) the hours of operation of the proposed establishment; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 
 (e) the effect of live entertainment and/or amplified music in the proposed 

establishment upon persons in the surrounding area, particularly with respect to 
any dwelling, church, school, hospital, home for the aged, indigent or veteran’s 
and their wives, or any military or naval station; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (f) signs and lights which are visible from the exterior of the proposed 

establishment; 
 
 (g) whether a Sunday license is being requested for the proposed establishment; 
 
 (h) the extent to which other businesses are licensed to sell alcoholic beverages at 

retail in the area under consideration; 
 
 (i) whether and what types of alcohol the applicant proposes to sell in single 

serving sizes for consumption off of the premises. (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 



 

(6) The probable demand for the proposed liquor establishment in the City; 
(7) The financial responsibility of the applicant; 
(8) Whether the applicant, or (if the applicant is a partnership or corporation) whether 

any partner, officer or director of the applicant has ever held a liquor license and his 
or her performance as a licensee; (Ordinance No. 1977-69) 

(9) Whether the applicant intends to furnish live entertainment in the establishment, 
and if so, the nature of such entertainment; 

(10) Whether the applicant intends to obtain a dancing permit pursuant to Chapter 7 of 
Bloomington City Code; 

(11) Whether the proposed establishment poses any problem to the Bloomington Police 
Department or Liquor Commissioner in the enforcement of City Ordinance or State 
and Federal Law; 

(12) Whether a current City of Bloomington liquor license has been issued for the 
premises sought to be licensed in the application; 

(13) Whether the premises complies with all pertinent health and safety codes applicable 
within the City of Bloomington; 

(14) No license shall be created for, or maintained by, an establishment whose primary 
or major focus is video gaming. In determining whether an establishment's primary 
or major focus is video gaming, the following factors may be considered. 

 
 (a) The layout and design of the establishment, including such factors as: 
 
 1. The number of video gaming machines relative to the customer 

seating capacity of the establishment; and 
 2. The square footage of space devoted to video gaming relative to 

the amount of space devoted to other activities; 
 
 (b) Whether the probable revenue derived from the establishment will be 

primarily from video gaming; 
 (c) The number of employees at the establishment and their proposed function; 
 (d) Other relevant factors. (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 
 

(15) The recommendation of the Liquor Commission. (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 
 

(c) All licenses created hereby are subject to issuance by the Mayor in his discretion as provided 
in 235 ILCS 5/4-4 and Section 37 of this Chapter.  (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 























 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM: 7K 

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of the application of Mickey’s Kitchen, Inc., d/b/a Mickey’s Kitchen, 
located at 1709 S. Veterans Pkwy. Suite A, requesting an RBS liquor license which would allow 
the sale of beer and wine only by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a 
week. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION:  That the application of Mickey’s Kitchen, Inc., d/b/a 
Mickey’s Kitchen, located at 1709 S. Veterans Pkwy. Suite A, requesting an RBS liquor license 
which would allow the sale of beer and wine only by the glass for consumption on the premises 
seven (7) days a week be approved contingent upon obtaining BASSETT training and 
compliance with all health and safety codes. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 5. Great place – livable, sustainable City. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 5.d. Appropriate leisure and recreational 
opportunities responding to the needs of residents. 
 
BACKGROUND: Bloomington Liquor Commissioner Tari Renner called a public hearing on 
November 8, 2016, on the application submitted by Mickey’s Kitchen, Inc., d/b/a Mickey’s 
Kitchen, located at 1709 S. Veterans Pkwy. Suite A, requesting an RBS liquor license which 
would allow the sale of beer and wine only by the glass for consumption on the premises seven 
(7) days a week. 
 
Present were:  Tari Renner, Commissioner; George Boyle, Asst. Corporation Counsel, Asst. 
Police Chief Ken Bays, Katie Simpson, City Planner, Paulette Hurd, Chief Accountant and 
Renee Gooderham, Chief Deputy Clerk. 
 
Megdi Aliu, owner/operator, addressed the Commissioner.  Commissioner Renner questioned 
the business model.  Mr. Aliu stated that he has been operating as a restaurant for six (6) months.  
His customers were requesting beer and wine with their food.  Commissioner Renner stated that 
the majority of receipts had to come from the food sales.  Mr. Aliu acknowledged same. 
 
Commissioner Renner questioned BASSETT (Beverage Alcohol Sellers and Servers Education) 
training.  Mr. Aliu responded not at this time.  Commissioner Renner recommended that Mr. 
Aliu contact the City Clerk’s office for a training listing. 
 
Mr. Boyle questioned the number of tables.  Mr. Aliu stated twenty-five to thirty (25 – 30).  Mr. 
Boyle questioned video gaming machines.  Mr. Aliu responded possibly.  He would only have 
three (3) machines.  Commissioner Renner noted that there were concerns with the number of 
establishments that offer video gaming. 
 



 

Commissioner Renner summarized the recommendation to the December 12, 2016 City Council 
Meeting: that the application of Mickey’s Kitchen, Inc., d/b/a Mickey’s Kitchen, located at 1709 
S. Veterans Pkwy. Suite A, requesting an RBS liquor license which would allow the sale of beer 
and wine only by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be approved 
contingent upon: obtaining BASSETT training and compliance with all health and safety codes. 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REVIEW: The property is zoned B-1 and restaurants and 
bars are permitted by right. 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: Public notice was 
published in the Pantagraph on October 31, 2016 in accordance with City Code.  In accordance 
with City Code, approximately twenty-one (21) courtesy copies of the Public Notice were mailed 
on October 31, 2016.  In addition, the Agenda for the November 8, 2016 Meeting of the Liquor 
Commission was placed on the City’s web site.  There also is a list serve feature for the Liquor 
Commission. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: This is a new liquor license.  The current annual license fee is $1,110. 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Renee Gooderham, RMC, Chief Deputy Clerk 
 
Reviewed by:     Tom Dabareiner, Community Development 

Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 
 
Financial & budgetary review by:   Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
       Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
Legal review by:    George D. Boyle, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
 
Recommended by: 

 
Tari Renner 
Mayor 
 
Attachments:  

• Chapter 6: Section 4B Creation of New License - Findings 
• Liquor License Questionnaire 
• License Application for the Sale of Alcoholic Beverages 
• License Application for Sunday Sales of Alcoholic Beverages 
• Map 

______________________________________________________________________________ 



 

Motion: That the application of Mickey’s Kitchen, Inc., d/b/a Mickey’s Kitchen, located at 1709 
S. Veterans Pkwy. Suite A, requesting an RBS liquor license which would allow the sale of beer 
and wine only by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be approved 
contingent upon obtaining BASSETT training and compliance with all health and safety codes. 



 

Chapter 6: Section 4B: Creation of New License – Findings 
 
(a) Standard for Creation. The City Council shall not create a new liquor license unless it has 
previously found that the creation of such license is necessary for the public convenience of 
residents of Bloomington and is in the best interest of the City of Bloomington. (Ordinance No. 
1981-18) 
 
(b) Factual Criteria. In deciding whether creation of a new license is necessary, the City Council 
shall consider: 
 

(1) The class of liquor license applied for; 
(2) Whether most of the establishment's anticipated gross revenue will be from sale of 

alcohol or other resources; 
(3) The character and nature of the proposed establishment; 
(4) The general design, layout and contents of the proposed establishment; 
(5) The location of the proposed establishment and the probable impact of a liquor 

establishment at that location upon the surrounding neighborhood or the City as a 
whole giving particular consideration to; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (a) the type of license(s) requested in the application;  
 
 (b) the nature of the proposed establishment; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 
 (c) the location of the building of the proposed establishment in relation to any 

dwelling, church, school, hospital, home for the aged, indigent or veteran’s and 
their wives, or any military or naval station with particular emphasis on its 
entrances/exits, windows and parking facilities; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (d) the hours of operation of the proposed establishment; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 
 (e) the effect of live entertainment and/or amplified music in the proposed 

establishment upon persons in the surrounding area, particularly with respect to 
any dwelling, church, school, hospital, home for the aged, indigent or veteran’s 
and their wives, or any military or naval station; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (f) signs and lights which are visible from the exterior of the proposed 

establishment; 
 
 (g) whether a Sunday license is being requested for the proposed establishment; 
 
 (h) the extent to which other businesses are licensed to sell alcoholic beverages at 

retail in the area under consideration; 
 
 (i) whether and what types of alcohol the applicant proposes to sell in single 

serving sizes for consumption off of the premises. (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 



 

(6) The probable demand for the proposed liquor establishment in the City; 
(7) The financial responsibility of the applicant; 
(8) Whether the applicant, or (if the applicant is a partnership or corporation) whether 

any partner, officer or director of the applicant has ever held a liquor license and his 
or her performance as a licensee; (Ordinance No. 1977-69) 

(9) Whether the applicant intends to furnish live entertainment in the establishment, 
and if so, the nature of such entertainment; 

(10) Whether the applicant intends to obtain a dancing permit pursuant to Chapter 7 of 
Bloomington City Code; 

(11) Whether the proposed establishment poses any problem to the Bloomington Police 
Department or Liquor Commissioner in the enforcement of City Ordinance or State 
and Federal Law; 

(12) Whether a current City of Bloomington liquor license has been issued for the 
premises sought to be licensed in the application; 

(13) Whether the premises complies with all pertinent health and safety codes applicable 
within the City of Bloomington; 

(14) No license shall be created for, or maintained by, an establishment whose primary 
or major focus is video gaming. In determining whether an establishment's primary 
or major focus is video gaming, the following factors may be considered. 

 
 (a) The layout and design of the establishment, including such factors as: 
 
 1. The number of video gaming machines relative to the customer 

seating capacity of the establishment; and 
 2. The square footage of space devoted to video gaming relative to 

the amount of space devoted to other activities; 
 
 (b) Whether the probable revenue derived from the establishment will be 

primarily from video gaming; 
 (c) The number of employees at the establishment and their proposed function; 
 (d) Other relevant factors. (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 
 

(15) The recommendation of the Liquor Commission. (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 
 

(c) All licenses created hereby are subject to issuance by the Mayor in his discretion as provided 
in 235 ILCS 5/4-4 and Section 37 of this Chapter.  (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 























 

 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEM: 7L 

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration of the application of LGP Enterprises, LLC, d/b/a Lucca Bar and 
Grill, located at 116 E. Market St., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale 
of all types of alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION:  That the application of LGP Enterprises, LLC, d/b/a 
Lucca Bar and Grill, located at 116 E. Market St., requesting a RAS liquor license which would 
allow the sale of all types of alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days 
a week be approved contingent upon compliance with all health and safety codes. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 5. Great place – livable, sustainable City. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 5.d. Appropriate leisure and recreational 
opportunities responding to the needs of residents. 
 
BACKGROUND:  Bloomington Liquor Commissioner Tari Renner called a public hearing on 
November 8, 2016, on the application submitted by LGP Enterprises, LLC, d/b/a Lucca Bar and 
Grill, located at 116 E. Market St., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale 
of all types of alcohol by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week. 
 
Present were:  Tari Renner, Commissioner; George Boyle, Asst. Corporation Counsel, Asst. 
Police Chief Ken Bays, Katie Simpson, City Planner, Paulette Hurd, Chief Accountant and 
Renee Gooderham, Chief Deputy Clerk. 
 
Anthony Smith and John Koch, applicants and Rich Marvel, applicant’s attorney, addressed the 
Commissioner.  Commissioner Renner noted that the establishment was one of the City’s oldest 
restaurants.   
 
Commissioner Renner questioned the business model.  Mr. Marvel stated that Mr. Smith and Mr. 
Koch had a pending contract contingent upon receiving a liquor license.   
 
Mr. Koch stated that he had worked in the establishment for twenty (20) years.  There would be 
no business changes.  The current owner, Chuck Williams, would remain on for a period of time.  
Mr. Smith stated that he had work in the establishment for seventeen (17) years, eight (8) of 
which were as manager. 
 
Commissioner Renner summarized the recommendation to the December 12, 2016, City Council 
Meeting: that the application of LGP Enterprises, LLC, d/b/a Lucca Bar and Grill, located at 116 
E. Market St., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all types of alcohol 
by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be approved contingent 
upon compliance with all health and safety codes. 



 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REVIEW: The property is zoned B-3 and restaurants and 
bars are permitted by right. 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: Public notice was 
published in the Pantagraph on October 31, 2016 in accordance with City Code.  In accordance 
with City Code, approximately 325 courtesy copies of the Public Notice were mailed on October 
31, 2016.  In addition, the Agenda for the November 8, 2016 Meeting of the Liquor Commission 
was placed on the City’s web site.  There also is a list serve feature for the Liquor Commission. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Neutral, the applicants are purchasing the business.  The current 
annual license fee is $2,210. 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Renee Gooderham, RMC, Chief Deputy Clerk 
 
Reviewed by:     Tom Dabareiner, Community Development 

Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 
 
Financial & budgetary review by:   Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
       Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
Legal review by:    George D. Boyle, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
 
Recommended by: 

 
Tari Renner 
Mayor 
 
Attachments:  

• Chapter 6: Section 4B Creation of New License - Findings 
• Liquor License Questionnaire 
• License Application for the Sale of Alcoholic Beverages 
• License Application for Sunday Sales of Alcoholic Beverages 
• Map 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion: That the application of LGP Enterprises, LLC, d/b/a Lucca Bar and Grill, located at 116 
E. Market St., requesting a RAS liquor license which would allow the sale of all types of alcohol 
by the glass for consumption on the premises seven (7) days a week be approved contingent 
upon compliance with all health and safety codes. 



 

Chapter 6: Section 4B: Creation of New License – Findings 
 
(a) Standard for Creation. The City Council shall not create a new liquor license unless it has 
previously found that the creation of such license is necessary for the public convenience of 
residents of Bloomington and is in the best interest of the City of Bloomington. (Ordinance No. 
1981-18) 
 
(b) Factual Criteria. In deciding whether creation of a new license is necessary, the City Council 
shall consider: 
 

(1) The class of liquor license applied for; 
(2) Whether most of the establishment's anticipated gross revenue will be from sale of 

alcohol or other resources; 
(3) The character and nature of the proposed establishment; 
(4) The general design, layout and contents of the proposed establishment; 
(5) The location of the proposed establishment and the probable impact of a liquor 

establishment at that location upon the surrounding neighborhood or the City as a 
whole giving particular consideration to; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (a) the type of license(s) requested in the application;  
 
 (b) the nature of the proposed establishment; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 
 (c) the location of the building of the proposed establishment in relation to any 

dwelling, church, school, hospital, home for the aged, indigent or veteran’s and 
their wives, or any military or naval station with particular emphasis on its 
entrances/exits, windows and parking facilities; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (d) the hours of operation of the proposed establishment; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 
 (e) the effect of live entertainment and/or amplified music in the proposed 

establishment upon persons in the surrounding area, particularly with respect to 
any dwelling, church, school, hospital, home for the aged, indigent or veteran’s 
and their wives, or any military or naval station; (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 

 
 (f) signs and lights which are visible from the exterior of the proposed 

establishment; 
 
 (g) whether a Sunday license is being requested for the proposed establishment; 
 
 (h) the extent to which other businesses are licensed to sell alcoholic beverages at 

retail in the area under consideration; 
 
 (i) whether and what types of alcohol the applicant proposes to sell in single 

serving sizes for consumption off of the premises. (Ordinance No. 2004-2) 
 



 

(6) The probable demand for the proposed liquor establishment in the City; 
(7) The financial responsibility of the applicant; 
(8) Whether the applicant, or (if the applicant is a partnership or corporation) whether 

any partner, officer or director of the applicant has ever held a liquor license and his 
or her performance as a licensee; (Ordinance No. 1977-69) 

(9) Whether the applicant intends to furnish live entertainment in the establishment, 
and if so, the nature of such entertainment; 

(10) Whether the applicant intends to obtain a dancing permit pursuant to Chapter 7 of 
Bloomington City Code; 

(11) Whether the proposed establishment poses any problem to the Bloomington Police 
Department or Liquor Commissioner in the enforcement of City Ordinance or State 
and Federal Law; 

(12) Whether a current City of Bloomington liquor license has been issued for the 
premises sought to be licensed in the application; 

(13) Whether the premises complies with all pertinent health and safety codes applicable 
within the City of Bloomington; 

(14) No license shall be created for, or maintained by, an establishment whose primary 
or major focus is video gaming. In determining whether an establishment's primary 
or major focus is video gaming, the following factors may be considered. 

 
 (a) The layout and design of the establishment, including such factors as: 
 
 1. The number of video gaming machines relative to the customer 

seating capacity of the establishment; and 
 2. The square footage of space devoted to video gaming relative to 

the amount of space devoted to other activities; 
 
 (b) Whether the probable revenue derived from the establishment will be 

primarily from video gaming; 
 (c) The number of employees at the establishment and their proposed function; 
 (d) Other relevant factors. (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 
 

(15) The recommendation of the Liquor Commission. (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 
 

(c) All licenses created hereby are subject to issuance by the Mayor in his discretion as provided 
in 235 ILCS 5/4-4 and Section 37 of this Chapter.  (Ordinance No. 2013-13) 

























  
  
 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEM NO. 8A PART a  

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of an Ordinance approving the 2016 Tax Levy for the Bloomington 
Public Library.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That Council approves the Ordinance adopting the 2016 
Property Tax Levy for the Bloomington Public Library in the amount of $4,683,111, and 
authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK:  Goal 1. Financially Sound City Providing Quality Basic Services. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE:  Objective 1c. Engaged residents that are well 
informed and involved in an open governance process. 
 
BACKGROUND: Keeping feedback from the council and the public in mind, the FY18 budget 
approved by the Library Board of Trustees includes a new full time position focused on outreach 
to the community. This outreach will include fostering relationships with agencies serving the 
West side population and developing a plan to enhance services to the Bloomington community. 
The FY18 budget also includes a transfer of $213,944 to the Library’s fixed asset fund. This is 
an investment in the Library’s future equipment. In the past, the fixed asset fund has been used to 
fund purchases like the bookmobile. Some future project plans include a techmobile (a van with 
equipment that would support technology programs in the community) and preparing for the 
fixed asset needs of a building expansion project. As of 9/30/16, the Library’s fixed asset fund 
balance was $935,762.80 and the Library’s capital fund balance was $2,292,697.07. 
 
The Bloomington Public Library does not receive any sales tax revenues and the property tax 
rate is much lower than its nearby counterparts: Normal is .4505, Urbana is .566, Champaign is 
.4222, and Peoria is .43966.  
 
In spite of the limited funds, the Bloomington Public Library continues to be a responsible fiscal 
steward with a 483% return on investment per taxpayer dollar. While in FY16, you see a 
substantial amount of savings between budget and actual expenses, this is due in a large part to 
the departure of former director Bouda. Her departure caused lower salary and benefits expenses 
and also resulted in the delay of several projects. In order to continue the high return on 
investment and level of service, it is imperative that we capture the new growth reflected in the 
EAV.  
 
It is estimated that by increasing the 2016 dollar levy by $136,311 it would increase a $165,000 
home owner’s property tax by $0.03 and slightly increase the tax rate from the prior year.  
Finance recommends this approach to provide property tax revenue to support the growing 
population that the Library is servicing.   
 
 



  
  
 

2016 Tax formula Estimate  
(Preliminary EAV): 

$     4,683,111 
= 0.2510% 

$  1,865,422,518  
 
Historically the Library expenditures included in the property tax levy are approximately 19% of 
the total tax levy. 
 
Except for a $33,233 increase in FY15, the Library property tax levy has been flat for the past 7 
years, resulting in a continually decreasing tax rate. In the past year, the Library also received a 
$36,000 decrease in state funding. These decreases have occurred at the same time that people 
are turning to libraries for more and more. This includes things like books, movies, music, 
eResources, access to technology, access to physical spaces, and educational programs.  
 
COUNCIL COMMITTEE BACKGROUND:    N/A   
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT/ANALYSIS: The Library Board recommends the Council adopt the 
tax levy of $4,683,111 which increases the overall levy by $136,311 to support the growing 
population that the Library is servicing.   
 
The attached four exhibits have been created to facilitate Council’s decision making process.  
Exhibit 1 shows the 2016 proposed levy and historical levy information.  Exhibit 2 depicts the 
impact of the $136,311 increase in levy to a $165,000 homeowner.  Exhibit 3 is the FY18 Budget 
Approved by the Library Board of Trustees, which includes the 2016 proposed levy.  
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:                                                  Jeanne Hamilton, Library Director  
                                                   Carla Murillo, Budget Manager   
 
Reviewed by:                                                  Patti-Lynn Silva, Finance Director 
   
Legal review:    
      Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments: 

• Ordinance 
• Estimated Tax Levy Proposals 
• Estimated Impact to Homeowners  
• FY18 Library Board of Trustees Approved Budget    

_____________________________________________________________________________ 



  
  
 

Motion: That Council approves the Ordinance adopting the 2016 Property Tax Levy for the 
Bloomington Public Library in the amount of $4,683,111, and authorize the Mayor and City 
Clerk to execute the necessary documents. 
 
Motion:                               ___________      Seconded by:  _____________________________ 
 



ORDINANCE 2016 - ____ 
 

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON – 
LIBRARY, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING 
MAY 1, 2016 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2017 FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS: 
 

Section One: (a) The sum of four million six hundred eighty-three thousand one hundred eleven 
dollars ($4,683,111) being the total sum of the appropriation heretofore legal made which is to 
be collected from the tax levy of the fiscal year of the City of Bloomington, McLean County, 
Illinois beginning May 1, 2016 and ending April 30, 2017 for the Public Library as appropriated 
for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2016 and ending April 30, 2017 as passed by the City 
Council of said City at its regular meeting held on the 11th of April, 2016, shall be and the same 
is hereby levied on all taxable property within the said City of Bloomington, subject to taxation 
for said current fiscal year. The specific amounts as levied for the various objects heretofore 
named appear in the right hand column under the designation “Amount to be raised by 
Taxation,” the said tax so levied being for appropriations heretofore made for said tax levy, the 
current fiscal year which are to be collected from said tax levy, the total amount of which has 
been ascertained as aforesaid for the objects and purposes as follows: 
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON – LIBRARY, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 

(b) The tax rate against the said taxable property of the City of Bloomington for the year 2016 
for and on account of the aforesaid tax levy be, and the same is hereby set for said taxable year 
as follows: 
 
  Public Library Fund  $4,683,111 
 
Section Two: The City Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of 
McLean, a duly certified copy of this Ordinance; the amount levied by Section One of this 
Ordinance is required by said City to be levied by taxation as aforesaid and extended upon the 
appropriate tax books for the fiscal year of said City beginning May 1, 2016 and ending April 30, 
2017. 
 
Section Three: If any section, subdivision, sentence or clause of this Ordinance for any reason is 
held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining 
portion of this Ordinance.  
 
Section Four: Where a rate is shown in Section 1(b), the County Clerk is directed to levy a tax at 
that rate without regard to either statutory rate for such levy or the number of dollars shown in 
that fund. Where no rate is shown in Section 1(b), the rate of tax for each such fund shall be the 
rate necessary to collect the number of dollars levied by the City for such fund.  
 



Section Five: This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to and as an exercise of the City of 
Bloomington’s authority as a home rule unit pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 
Constitution of the State of Illinois. Any and all provisions of the Statutes of the State of Illinois 
regarding rates of tax are hereby declared to be superseded to the extent that they conflict 
herewith. 
 
Section Six:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, signing, 
approval, publishing, and any other applicable requirements as provided by law. 

Passed this 12th day of December, 2016. 
 
Approved this ___ day of December, 2016. 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON     ATTEST 
 
_____________________________    ______________________________ 
Tari Renner, Mayor      Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
_____________________________ 
Jeffery R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
 
 
 



Levy Type
2016 Proposed Tax 

Levy
2015 Adjusted Levy 

Amount

2014 Adjusted   
Levy        

Amount

2013 
Adjusted 

Levy Amount

2012 
Adjusted 

Levy Amount

2011 
Adjusted 

Levy Amount

LIBRARY 4,683,111$               4,546,800$              4,546,682$       4,546,793$    4,513,489$    4,513,477$   
Dollar Increase/(Decrease) 136,311$                       118$                               (111)$                       33,304$             12$                     12$                   
Percent Increase/(Decrease) 3.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.74% 0.00% 0.00%

Estimated Tax Rate 0.2510% 0.2510% 0.2532% 0.2581% 0.2562% 0.2507%

Library ‐ Exhibit 1:  2016 Proposed & Historical Tax Levy



Prior Year Tax Levy $4,546,800
Prior Year Tax Rate 0.2510%
Avg Home Value $165,000
**2016 Preliminary EAV $1,865,422,518 ** The preliminary EAV is subject to change through the tax appeals process.

Proposed Levy Increase Revised Levy New Rate Avg Home Value Old Bill  New Bill Increase/(Decrease)
$136,311 $4,683,111 0.2510% $165,000 $138 $138 $0.03

Information Table

Library ‐ Exhibit 2:  2016 Tax Levy Impact to the Taxpayer



Library - Exhibit 3: FY18 Library Board of Trustees Approved Budget

FY 17 $ Diff From % Diff From
Account Account FY 16 FY 16 FY 17 Actual FY 18 FY 17 to FY 18 FY 17 to FY 18
Number Title Budget Actual Budget Thru 9/26 Proposed Budget Budget

50110 Property Taxes 4,546,710       4,544,765       4,546,710       4,412,280       4,683,111       136,401             3.0                  
53020 Replacement Tax 130,400          130,400          130,400          130,400          130,400          -                     -                  
53120 State Grants 95,000            95,763            95,000            59,055            59,000            (36,000)              (37.9)               
53370 From Golden Prairie PL Dist 370,000          373,125          392,000          365,886          400,000          8,000                 2.0                  
54490 Library Fees & Rentals 80,000            81,496            83,000            29,282            85,000            2,000                 2.4                  
54720 Copies 3,800              3,593              3,200              1,428              3,500              300                    9.4                  
56010 Interest from Investments 1,000              5,748              1,000              4,332              5,000              4,000                 400.0              
56020 Interest From Taxes -                  27                   -                  -                  -                  -                     #DIV/0!
57110 Sale of Property 1,000              2,775              1,000              631                 1,000              -                     -                  
57310 Donations 20,000            24,221            28,000            24,932            27,150            (850)                   (3.0)                 
57350 Other Private Grants -                  1,150              -                  -                  -                  -                     #DIV/0!
57610 Cash Over/Short -                  (24)                  -                  23                   -                  -                     #DIV/0!
57990 Other Misc Income 30,000            39,921            40,000            15,154            41,200            1,200                 3.0                  

Total Revenues 5,277,910       5,302,960       5,320,310       5,043,403       5,435,361       115,051             2.2                  

61100 Full Time Salaries 2,015,233       2,007,991       2,149,887       808,024          2,139,895       (9,992)                (0.5)                 
61110 Part Time Salaries 453,600          362,143          402,086          135,879          435,888          33,802               8.4                  
61130 Seasonal Salaries 35,586            47,073            47,701            36,711            62,005            14,304               30.0                
61150 Overtime Salaries 1,100              -                  1,100              -                  1,100              -                     -                  
62101 Dental Insurance 11,273            9,763              12,400            4,139              13,122            722                    5.8                  
62102 Vision Insurance 2,894              2,379              3,050              968                 2,155              (895)                   (29.3)               
62104 Health Insurance PPO BC/BS 210,104          250,621          294,901          112,969          236,544          (58,357)              (19.8)               
62106 Health Insurance HAMP HMO 118,062          78,889            100,429          29,445            84,996            (15,433)              (15.4)               
62110 Life Insurance 3,097              2,958              3,100              1,247              3,100              -                     -                  
62120 IMRF 299,867          280,208          310,000          116,891          318,417          8,417                 2.7                  
62130 FICA 162,368          143,046          163,000          58,248            170,762          7,762                 4.8                  
62140 Medicare 36,315            33,513            39,000            13,623            38,248            (752)                   (1.9)                 
62160 Worker's Comp 37,675            13,188            17,000            (467)                17,075            75                      0.4                  
62190 Staff Uniforms 600                 347                 600                 69                   700                 100                    16.7                
62210 Tuition Reimbursement 30,000            36,252            -                  488                 20,000            20,000               #DIV/0!
62990 Other Benefits -                  17,400            20,000            10,886            20,000            -                     -                  
70420 Equipment Rental 22,000            19,816            22,000            6,668              30,000            8,000                 36.4                
70510 Building Maintenance 135,000          73,300            120,000          24,234            123,600          3,600                 3.0                  
70520 Vehicle Maintenance 5,000              6,525              5,300              1,038              5,500              200                    3.8                  
70530 Office/Equipment Maintenance 165,000          122,543          165,000          107,444          169,950          4,950                 3.0                  
70590 Other Property Maintenance 25,000            1,045              -                  -                  -                  -                     #DIV/0!
70610 Advertising 19,000            19,260            32,574            16,169            33,000            426                    1.3                  
70611 Printing/Binding 19,000            16,135            19,000            3,004              19,570            570                    3.0                  
70630 Travel 6,000              11,498            1,000              28                   1,000              -                     -                  
70631 Membership Dues 5,000              3,770              5,000              1,794              5,150              150                    3.0                  
70632 Professional Development 8,000              6,738              13,000            2,351              14,000            1,000                 7.7                  
70690 Other Purchased Services 100,000          128,719          184,918          43,848            130,000          (54,918)              (29.7)               
70714 Property Insurance 23,000            19,699            24,000            -                  25,000            1,000                 4.2                  
70715 Vehicle Insurance 5,000              3,063              4,000              -                  4,200              200                    5.0                  
70790 Other Insurance 5,000              5,067              5,500              -                  5,700              200                    3.6                  
71010 Office Supplies 20,000            17,637            12,000            4,799              15,000            3,000                 25.0                
71013 Computer Supplies 85,000            76,010            82,462            17,307            82,400            (62)                     (0.1)                 
71015 Copier Supplies 3,300              3,810              3,400              1,359              3,500              100                    2.9                  
71017 Postage 12,000            9,595              12,000            2,858              12,360            360                    3.0                  
71020 Library Supplies 72,000            82,031            75,000            20,480            77,250            2,250                 3.0                  
71024 Janitorial Supplies 16,000            10,413            16,000            3,244              16,480            480                    3.0                  
71070 Fuel 8,000              3,253              4,290              1,128              4,500              210                    4.9                  
71080 Bldg & Maint Supplies 10,000            12,427            10,000            2,788              10,300            300                    3.0                  
71310 Natural Gas 35,000            18,562            32,000            4,594              25,000            (7,000)                (21.9)               
71320 Electricity 95,000            88,148            80,000            45,185            89,000            9,000                 11.3                
71330 Water 8,500              8,435              8,000              2,011              8,500              500                    6.3                  
71340 Telecommunications 26,000            33,474            26,780            13,937            35,000            8,220                 30.7                
71410 Professional Collection 7,000              1,144              3,500              288                 1,000              (2,500)                (71.4)               
71420 Periodicals 35,000            37,451            36,050            19,599            38,000            1,950                 5.4                  
71430 Adult Books 170,000          164,705          159,100          63,474            162,000          2,900                 1.8                  
71440 Children's Books 125,000          120,381          128,000          49,392            130,000          2,000                 1.6                  
71470 A/V Materials 168,000          166,900          151,000          71,501            147,000          (4,000)                (2.6)                 
71480 Public Access Software 140,000          149,360          144,200          92,452            148,000          3,800                 2.6                  
71490 Ebooks 70,000            70,000            60,000            24,680            70,000            10,000               16.7                
79120 Employee Relations 6,000              3,760              6,000              1,359              6,180              180                    3.0                  
79990 Other Misc. Expenses 13,000            6,103              9,000              2,814              9,270              270                    3.0                  
89112 To ERI Reimbursement 36,732            36,732            36,732            36,732            -                  (36,732)              (100.0)             
89237 To Library Equip Replacement 156,604          156,604          122,104          122,104          213,944          91,840               75.2                

To Capital Fund -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                     #DIV/0!

Total Expenses 5,277,910       4,999,884       5,383,164       2,139,783       5,435,361       
Total Revenues 5,277,910       5,302,960       5,320,310       5,043,403       5,435,361       
Rev Over Exp (Surplus) -                  303,076          (62,854)           2,903,620       (0)                    

LIBRARY MAINTENANCE & OPERATING BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2016-2018



  
  
 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEM NO. 8A PART b 

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of an Ordinance approving of the 2016 Tax Levy for the City of 
Bloomington.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION:  That Council approves the Ordinance to adopt the 2016 
Property Tax Levy for the City of Bloomington in the amount of $20,061,384, and authorize the 
Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. 
  
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK:  Goal 1. Financially Sound City Providing Quality Basic Services. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE:  Objective 1c. Engaged residents that are well 
informed and involved in an open governance process. 
 
BACKGROUND:   Ideally each year the City would adjust its property tax levy to reflect new 
growth in assessed values to build in revenue to cover new costs associated with City services. 
Approximately, $14M of the preliminary EAV is estimated to be from new residential and 
commercial construction. Under this assumption the levy should be increased minimally by 
$150K which would cover the city services (excluding the library) at the proposed tax rate.    
 
Based on total appreciation of property values in the preliminary EAV, the City could raise its 
levy as high as $545K without increasing the tax rate.  This would not only capture new growth 
but would provide an incremental increase in recurring revenues which would help to sustain 
existing services and lessening the need to increase the tax rate in the future.  Alternatively, these 
dollars could be earmarked to add to a critical or underperforming service level.   
 
Upon reviewing Council priorities, it is apparent that improving emergency response time for 
emergency services is a high priority.  The National Fire Protection Association 1710 is the 
standard concerning personnel deployment and response times to fires and medical emergencies.  
The City achieves a NFPA – recommended six minute response time approximately 73% of the 
time in fire calls, 83% of the time in structure fires and 67% of the time on EMS calls.  
Moreover, the city’s 90 percentile response times are eight minutes for fire and nine for EMS. 
 
Frequently an ambulance from one of the outstations is dispatched to respond into the 
headquarters response district which accounts for 35% of calls. This has a negative impact on 
response times throughout the community when resources are not available in their primary 
response district.  Based on its location, Medic 3 (Empire St.) is often called as closest alternate 
responder to downtown adding pressure to the north east response.  If Medic 3 is out of its 
district responding to a call downtown Medic 2 will be called and so on causing a ripple effect.     
 
Based on these factors, staff recommends using the additional tax dollars to add six (6) 
Firefighter/Paramedics and form a second ambulance company at Fire Headquarters.  No 
ambulance vehicle is requested since the rolling stock of ambulances has been added to in the 



  
  
 

current year. Finance estimates adding the six (6) personnel to staff this new ambulance 
company would cost approximately $88K per firefighter/paramedic or $528K per year.  
Firefighting costs i.e. academy, turnout gear, other would be absorbed in the Fire department 
status quo FY 2018 budget.  
 
Although it is difficult to project the return on investment (ROI) at this time, adding additional 
resources to the downtown would provide immediate relief to Medic 3 on Empire Street allowing 
it to stay in its district where needs are growing with two new extended care facilities opening.  
This would not cure the needs of the northeast but would help to mitigate these issues and 
improve response times throughout the community. 
 
It is estimated that by increasing the 2016 dollar levy by $545,000 it would decrease a $165,000 
home owner’s property tax by ($1.02) a slightly lower the tax rate from the prior year 
 
2016 Tax formula Estimate  
(Preliminary EAV): 

$     20,061,384 
= 1.0754% 

$  1,865,422,518  
 
Historically, expenditures included in the property tax levy are related to public safety pension 
and operations (58%), non-public safety pensions (9%) and (11%) for bond debt service 
payments 
 
Tax Levy Procedure: 
 
According to the Illinois Property Tax Code Division 2 Truth in Taxation (35ILCS 200/18-60), 
the City must formally adopt an estimated tax levy not less than 20 days prior to the adoption of 
the final tax levy.  35ILCS 200/18-85 requires said estimate be compared to the prior year 
aggregate levy (excluding amounts for bond debt service) and if a 5% increase exists then a 
public hearing in addition to a public notice must occur.  The estimated was approved on 
November 14, 2016. 
 
The final tax levy Ordinance must be passed by a vote of the Council and a certified copy, 
thereof, filed with the County Clerk on or before the last working Tuesday in December which is 
December 27th.   
 
The City adopted its estimated tax levy based on a preliminary EAV provided by the 
Bloomington Township which is subject to the tax appeals process.  The Final EAV is completed 
by January 1st, 2016.  The tax rate generated is later applied to individual property owner’s tax 
bills on April 1st, 2016 and bills are sent out on May 1st due in June and September. 
 
COUNCIL COMMITTEE BACKGROUND:    N/A   
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT/ANALYSIS: Finance recommends the Council adopt the tax levy of 
$20,061,384 which increases the overall levy by $545,000 to help facilitate emergency response 
times.  The tax rate is projected to decrease by -.0019.   
 
Finance has created the attached two exhibits to facilitate Council’s decision making process.  
Exhibit 1 shows the 2016 proposed levy and historical levy information.  Exhibit 2 depicts the 



  
  
 

impact of the $545,000 increase in levy to a $165,000 homeowner.  (Please note that the 
proposed property tax levy presented in the 11/14/16 council memo understated the estimated 
levy by $119. The taxpayer calculation presented were correct and therefore there is no change in 
impact.  The IMRF and Social Security property tax levies can be decreased due to expenditures 
decreasing.  The additional property tax levy of $825,139 will be reallocated to the General 
Corporate property tax levy.)  
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:    Carla Murillo, Budget Manager  
 
Reviewed by:   Patti-Lynn Silva, Finance Director 
   
Legal review:   Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
       
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments: 

• Ordinance 
• Truth in Taxation Form  
• Estimated Tax Levy Proposals 
• Estimated Impact to Homeowners 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion: that Council approves the Ordinance to adopt the 2016 Property Tax Levy for the City 
of Bloomington in the amount of $20,061,384, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to 
execute the necessary documents. 
 
Motion:                    _________________        Seconded by:  __________________________ 
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 
 
 
 
 
 



  
  
 

ORDINANCE 2016 - ___ 
 

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MCLEAN 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2016 AND 

ENDING APRIL 30, 2017 FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS: 

 
Section One. (a)  The sum of Twenty Million, Sixty-one Thousand, Three Hundred and Eighty 
Four dollars ($20,061,384) being the total sum of the appropriation heretofore legally made 
which is to be collected from the tax levy of the fiscal year of the City of Bloomington, McLean 
County, Illinois, beginning May 1, 2016 and ending April 30, 2017, for all corporate purposes 
and including General Corporate Purposes, Payment of Bonds and Interest on Bonds, Public 
Library, Fire Pension Fund, Police Pension Fund, Public Parks Fund, Fire Protection Fund, 
Police Protection Fund, IMRF Fund, and FICA Taxes Fund as appropriated for the fiscal year 
beginning May 1, 2016 and ending April 30, 2017 as passed by the City Council of said City at 
its regular meeting held on the 14th of April, 2016, shall be and the same is hereby levied on all 
taxable property within the said City of Bloomington, subject to taxation for said current fiscal 
year.  The specific amounts as levied for the various objects heretofore named appear in the right 
hand column under the designation “Amount to be raised by Taxation”, the said tax so levied 
being for appropriations heretofore made for said tax levy, the current fiscal year which are to be 
collected form said tax levy, the total amount of which has been ascertained as aforesaid for the 
objects and purposes as follows: 
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MCLEAN COUNTY ILLINOIS 
 

(b)  The tax rate against the said taxable property of the City of Bloomington for the year 2016 
for and on account of the aforesaid tax levy be, and the same is hereby set for said taxable year 
as follows: 
 

I. General Corporate Purposes  $2,112,450 
II. Police Protection Fund   $1,526,473 

III. Fire Protection Fund   $1,900,228 
IV. Public Parks    $1,001,454 
V. Fire Pension Fund    $4,196,000 

VI. Police Pension Fund   $4,008,000 
VII. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund $1,855,626 

VIII. FICA Taxes Fund    $1,281,010 
IX. General Bond and Interest  $2,180,143 

          $20,061,384 
 

Section Two:  The City Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of 
McLean, a duly certified copy of this Ordinance; the amount levied by Section One of this 
Ordinance is required by said City to be levied by taxation as aforesaid and extended upon the 
appropriate tax books for the fiscal year of said City beginning May 1, 2016 and ending April 30, 
2017. 



  
  
 

 
Section Three:  If any section, subdivision, sentence or clause of this Ordinance for any reason is 
held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining 
portion of this Ordinance. 
 
Section Four:  Where a rate is shown in the Table in Section 1(b), the County Clerk is directed to 
levy a tax at that rate without regard to either statutory rate for such levy or the number of dollars 
shown in that fund.  Where no rate is shown in the Table above, the rate of tax for each such 
fund shall be the rate necessary to collect the number of dollars levied by the City for such fund.  
The rate at which a tax shall be levied for General Corporate purpose shall be that rate necessary, 
after rates for all other funds are established, to result in a total levy of $20,061,384. 
 
Section Five:  This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to and as an exercise of the City of 
Bloomington’s authority as a home rule unit pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 
Constitution of the State of Illinois.  Any and all provisions of the Statutes of the State of Illinois 
regarding rates of tax are hereby declared to be superseded to the extent that they conflict 
herewith.   
 
Section Six:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, signing, 
approval, publishing, and any other applicable requirements as provided by law. 
 

PASSED this 12th day of December, 2016.   

APPROVED this ____ day of December, 2016.  

APPROVED:                                                              ATTEST:  
 

_______________________                                    ________________________  
Tari Renner                                                            Cherry L. Lawson 
Mayor                                                                     City Clerk 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
____________________________ 
Jeffrey R. Jurgens 
Corporation Counsel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
  
 

 
TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

ALL COUNTIES EXCEPT COOK 
 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of __________  
 
____________________, (Legal Name of Taxing District), and as such presiding officer  
I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and 
in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Section 18-60 through 18-85 of the 
“Truth in Taxation” law.  
 
Check one of the choices below:  
 
1) The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing meeting 
the requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law.  
 
2) The taxing district’s aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year’s 
extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary.  

 
3) The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year’s extension. 
Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy exceeded 5% of the prior 
year’s extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance 
with the Truth in Taxation Law.  
 
4) The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice 
was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.  
 
 
 
Date: ____________________________________  
Presiding Officer: ____________________________ 
 

X 



Levy Type
2016 Proposed Tax 

Levy
2015 Adjusted Levy 

Amount

2014 Adjusted   
Levy        

Amount

2013 
Adjusted 

Levy Amount

2012 
Adjusted 

Levy Amount

2011 
Adjusted 

Levy Amount

BONDS & INTEREST 2,180,143$               2,180,102$              2,180,246$       2,201,965$    2,180,287$    2,180,143$    
FIRE PENSION 4,196,000$               4,196,070$              4,196,026$       3,945,921$    2,908,399$    3,111,532$    
FIRE PROTECTION 1,900,228$               1,355,272$              1,183,218$       1,183,248$    1,183,161$    1,183,228$    
GENERAL CORPORATE 2,112,450$               1,287,155$              1,287,176$       1,287,181$    2,901,176$    2,973,822$    
IMRF 1,855,626$               2,502,932$              2,502,893$       2,502,841$    2,502,855$    2,502,907$    
POLICE PENSION 4,008,000$               4,008,024$              4,008,040$       3,757,961$    3,181,640$    3,306,847$    
POLICE PROTECTION 1,526,473$               1,526,470$              1,354,507$       1,354,473$    1,354,399$    1,354,421$    
PUBLIC PARKS 1,001,454$               1,001,282$              1,001,337$       1,001,454$    1,001,353$    1,001,415$    
SOCIAL SECURITY 1,281,010$               1,459,077$              1,459,003$       1,458,934$    1,459,044$    1,459,009$    
TOTALS 20,061,384$             19,516,384$             19,172,446$      18,693,978$   18,672,314$   19,073,324$   
Dollar Increase/(Decrease) 545,000$                       343,938$                       478,468$               21,664$             (401,010)$          (160)$                
Percent Increase/(Decrease) 2.79% 1.79% 2.56% 0.12% ‐2.10% 0.00%

Estimated Tax Rate 1.0754% 1.0773% 1.0678% 1.0612% 1.0599% 1.0596%

City ‐ Exhibit 1:  2016 Proposed & Historical Tax Levy



Prior Year Tax Levy $19,516,384
Prior Year Tax Rate 1.0773%
Avg Home Value $165,000
**2016 Preliminary EAV $1,865,422,518 ** The preliminary EAV is subject to change through the tax appeals process.

Proposed Levy Increase Revised Levy New Rate Avg Home Value Old Bill  New Bill Increase/(Decrease)
$50,000 $19,566,384 1.0489% $165,000 $593 $577 ($15.61)
$100,000 $19,616,384 1.0516% $165,000 $593 $578 ($14.14)
$250,000 $19,766,384 1.0596% $165,000 $593 $583 ($9.72)
$450,000 $19,966,384 1.0703% $165,001 $593 $589 ($3.82)
$500,000 $20,016,384 1.0730% $165,001 $593 $590 ($2.35)
$545,000 $20,061,384 1.0754% $165,014 $593 $592 ($1.02)
$600,000 $20,116,384 1.0784% $165,015 $593 $593 $0.60
$750,000 $20,266,384 1.0864% $165,016 $593 $598 $5.02
$1,000,000 $20,516,384 1.0998% $165,017 $593 $605 $12.40

Information Table

City ‐ Exhibit 2:  2016 Tax Levy Impact to the Taxpayer



 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEM NO.  8B 

 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of approving two Resolutions for the abatements of property taxes for 
the 2016 Tax Levy.   

 
a.) A Resolution abating all or a portion of the taxes levied to pay debt service on certain 
general obligation bonds of the City of Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois, and  
 
b.) A Resolution abating a Tax Levy for rent payable under lease agreement between the 
Public Building Commission, McLean County and the City of Bloomington for the old 
champion building and the expansion of the parking garage.  

 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That the Resolutions for the abatement of a total 
$6,515,559.46 of property taxes for the 2016 Tax Levy for debt service and rent payments be 
adopted, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK: Goal 1. Financially Sound City Providing Quality Basic Services 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 1a. Budget with adequate resources to 
support defined services and level of services 
 
BACKGROUND: The adoption of the following resolutions are required to abate property tax 
for debt service and rental payments the City intends to pay from funding sources other than 
property tax revenue. The City’s bond ordinances secure issued debt with property tax revenue; 
unless sufficient funds are available elsewhere to secure the debt. This covenant which 
guarantees payment to investors increases the marketability of City bonds and reaps potentially 
lower interest rates on debt service payments.  A Council action is required to abate the Bond & 
Interest portion of the tax levy which must be filed with the County Clerk’s office.  We 
recommend abating $6,515,559.46 of the 2016 tax levy for annual debt service and rental 
payments whereas the City has funds set aside to cover this balance. 
 



 

 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: Not applicable. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The City will abate $6,515,559.46 in annual debt service and rent and 
levy only $2,180,143 in the 2016 property tax levy or approximately 27% of total annual debt 
service. The City has historically levied $2,180,143 for debt service since levy year 2008 or for 
the last 9 years.   
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:     Paulette Hurd, Chief Accountant 
 
Reviewed by:     Patti-Lynn Silva, Finance Director  
      
Legal review by:    Kyle Harding, Bond Counsel, Chapman and Cutler LLP 
 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:  
 

• Resolution 2016- 
• Resolution 2016- 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion:  That the Resolutions for the abatement of $6,515,559.46 of property taxes for the 2016 
Tax Levy for debt service and rent payments be adopted, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk 
to execute the necessary documents. 

Current Levy 
Amount as per 
County Clerk

Abated these 
Resolutions

Balance to be 
Levied for 2016

2004 Multi Project Bond 1,187,999.96$    1,187,999.96$    -$                      
PBC Lease 1,990,674.00$    1,990,674.00$    -$                      
2005 GO Bond 741,823.00$       741,823.00$       -$                      
2007 GO Bond 274,038.00$       -$                      274,038.00$       
2009 GO Bond 118,400.00$       -$                      118,400.00$       
2011 GO Bond 667,575.00$       667,575.00$       -$                      
2013A Refunding Bond 1,100,900.00$    -$                      1,100,900.00$    
2013C GO Bonds 1,161,050.00$    474,245.00$       686,805.00$       
2014A & 2014B Bonds 1,453,242.50$    1,453,242.50$    -$                      

Total 8,695,702.46$    6,515,559.46$    2,180,143.00$    



 

 
Motion:                                                                   Seconded by:                                                                                          
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 



 

RESOLUTION NO 2016 -____ 

A RESOLUTION ABATING ALL OR A PORTION OF THE 
TAXES HERETOFORE LEVIED TO PAY DEBT SERVICE 

ON A CERTAIN GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF 
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MCLEAN COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS. 

WHEREAS, the City Council (the “City Council”) of the City of Bloomington, McLean 

County, Illinois (the “City”), by ordinances of the City Council adopted on the 14th day of July, 

2014, 14th day of October, 2013, 23rd day of May, 2011, 9th day of November, 2009, 23rd day of 

July, 2007, 24th day of October, 2005, 27th  day of September, 2004, and 6th day of June, 2003 (as 

supplemented, the “Bond Ordinances”), has heretofore issued and has outstanding its general 

obligation bonds, as further described on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the “Bonds”); 

and 

WHEREAS, duly certified copies of the Bond Ordinances were filed in the office of the 

County Clerk of The County of McLean, Illinois (the “County Clerk”); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined and does hereby determine that the City has 

funds on hand and lawfully available (the “Available Funds”) to pay all or a portion of the 

principal of and interest on the Bonds due on December 1, 2017, and on June 1, 2018 

(collectively, the “Debt Service Payments”); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has further determined and does hereby further determine 

that it is necessary and in the best interests of the City to apply the Available Funds to the Debt 

Service Payments and abate all or a portion of the taxes heretofore levied in the Bond Ordinances 

for the year 2016 for the Debt Service Payments; and 

WHEREAS, the Available Funds have been deposited to the credit of the bond and interest 

funds of the City established pursuant to the Bond Ordinances for the purpose of paying principal 

of and interest on the Bonds: 



-2- 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It Is Hereby Resolved by the City Council of the City of 

Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois, in the exercise of its home rule powers, as follows: 

 Section 1. Incorporation of Preambles.  The City Council hereby finds that all of the 

recitals contained in the preambles to this Resolution are full, true and correct and does 

incorporate them into this Resolution by this reference. 

 Section 2. Abatement of Tax.  The taxes heretofore levied in the Bond Ordinances for 

the year 2016 shall be abated by the amount of the Available Funds, as more particularly 

described in Exhibit B attached hereto. 

 Section 3. Filing of Resolution.  Forthwith upon the adoption of this Resolution, the 

City Clerk shall file a certified copy hereof with the County Clerk, and it shall be the duty of the 

County Clerk to abate the taxes heretofore levied in the Bond Ordinances for the year 2016 in 

accordance with the provisions hereof. 

 Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith 

upon its passage by the City Council and signing and approval by the Mayor. 

ADOPTED by the City Council on the ______ of December, 2016. 

APPROVED on the _____ of December, 2016. 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:     ATTEST: 
 
________________________    ________________________ 
Tari Renner, Mayor      Cherry Lawson, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
 
____________________________     
Jeffrey Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
 



A-1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 
THE BONDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

 
 

I. TAXABLE GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2014A 
 

GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2014B 
 

Original principal amount: $14,920,000 – Series 2013A 
$9,700,000 – Series 2014B 

Dated: September 4, 2014 

Originally issued: September 4, 2014 

Amount outstanding: $23,065,000 
 

Maturing on June 1 of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest at the rates percent per 
annum as follows: 
 

$13,820,000 TAXABLE GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2014A 
 

YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%) 

2017 $480,000 3.00 
2018 565,000 3.00 
2019 645,000 3.00 
2020 635,000 3.00 
2021 735,000 3.00 
2022 845,000 3.00 
2023 935,000 3.00 
2024 900,000 3.15 
2025 675,000 3.75 
2026 695,000 3.75 
2027 725,000 3.75 
2028 755,000 3.75 
2029 785,000 3.75 
2030 815,000 4.15 
2031 850,000 4.15 
2032 890,000 4.15 
2033 925,000 4.15 
2034 965,000 4.15 

 
 

 



A-2 

 
$9,245,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2014B 

 
YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%) 

2018 $100,000 3.00 
2020 160,000 3.00 
2021 160,000 3.00 
2022 160,000 3.00 
2023 150,000 3.00 
2024 320,000 3.00 

2025 700,000 3.00 
2026 820,000 3.00 
2027 930,000 3.00 
2028 1,050,000 3.00 
2029 535,000 3.25 
2030 630,000 3.50 
2031 720,000 3.75 
2032 830,000 3.75 
2033 930,000 3.75 
2034 1,050,000 3.75 

 

 

 
 



A-3 

II. GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND, SERIES 2013C 
 

Original principal amount: $9,225,000 – Series 2013C 

Dated: November 12, 2013 

Originally issued: November 12, 2013 

Amount outstanding: $7,345,000 

Maturing on December 1 of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest at the rates percent 
per annum as follows: 

 
YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%) 

2017 $970,000 2.00 
2018 990,000 2.00 
2019 1,015,000 3.00 
2020 1,045,000 3.00 
2021 1,075,000 3.00 
2022 1,110,000 3.00 
2023 1,140,000 3.00 

 
  
 
 



A-4 

III. GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2013A 
 

Original principal amount: $7,800,000 

Dated: October 29, 2013 

Originally issued: October 29, 2013 

Amount outstanding: $4,765,000 

Maturing on June 1 of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest at the rates percent per 
annum as follows: 

 
YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%) 

2017 $965,000 4.00 
2018 970,000 4.00 
2019 720,000 4.00 
2020 725,000 3.00 
2021 720,000 3.00 
2022 335,000 3.00 
2023 330,000 3.00 



A-5 

  
IV. GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2011 

 
Original principal amount: $5,075,000 

Dated: June 9, 2011 

Originally issued: June 9, 2011 

Amount outstanding: $1,785,000 

Maturing on June 1 of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest at the rates percent per 
annum as follows: 
 

YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%) 

2017 $1,140,000 3.00% 
2018 645,000 3.50% 

 



A-6 

V. GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2009 
 

Original principal amount: $2,840,000 

Dated: November 30, 2009 

Originally issued: November 30, 2009 

Amount outstanding: $2,840,000 
 
Maturing on June 1 of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest at the rates percent per 
annum as follows: 
 

YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%) 

2025 $840,000 4.125 
2026 1,000,000 4.125 
2027 1,000,000 4.250 

 



A-7 

VI. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2007 
 

Original principal amount: $10,000,000 

Dated: August 29, 2007 

Originally issued: August 29, 2007 

Amount outstanding: $7,930,000 

Maturing (or subject to mandatory redemption) on June 1 of the years and in the amounts and 
bearing interest at the rates percent per annum as follows: 
 

YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%) 

2017 $355,000 4.250 

2018 370,000 4.000 

2019 390,000 4.125 

2020 405,000 4.125 

2021 420,000 4.125 

2022 435,000 4.125 

2023 455,000 4.250 

2024 475,000 4.250 

2025 495,000 4.375 

2026 520,000 4.375 

2027 540,000 4.375 

2028 560,000 4.500 

2029 585,000 4.500 

2030 615,000 4.500 

2031 640,000 4.500 

2032 670,000 4.500 
 



A-8 

VII. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2005 
 

Original principal amount: $9,900,000 

Dated: November 10, 2005 

Originally issued: November 10, 2005 

Amount outstanding: $5,595,000 
 
Maturing on December 1 of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest at the rates percent 
per annum as follows: 
 

YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%) 

2017  $530,000 3.875 

2018 550,000 3.875 

2019 570,000 3.875 

2020 595,000 3.875 

2021 620,000 3.950 

2022 640,000 4.000 

2023 670,000 4.050 

2024 695,000 4.050 

2025 725,000 4.100 
 



A-9 

VIII. GENERAL OBLIGATION DEMAND BONDS, SERIES 2004 
 
Original principal amount: $15,600,000 

Dated: October 13, 2004 

Originally issued: October 13, 2004 

Amount outstanding: $8,100,000 
 
Maturing (or subject to redemption) on June 1 of the years and in the amounts and bearing 
interest at the rates percent per annum as follows: 
 

YEAR AMOUNT ($) RATE (%)1 

2017 $900,000  

2018 900,000  

2019 900,000  

2020 1,000,000  

2021 1,000,000  

2022 1,100,000  

2023 1,100,000  

2024 1,200,000  
 

                                                 
1  The bonds bear interest at a weekly floating rate (unless converted to a fixed interest rate) 



B-1 

EXHIBIT B 
 

TAXES LEVIED AND TO BE ABATED: 
 

I. TAXABLE GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2014A 
 

   GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2014B 
 

LEVY 
YEAR 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
LEVIED PURSUANT TO 
BOND ORDINANCE ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
HERETOFORE 
ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
NOW ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
TO BE EXTENDED ($) 

     
2016 $3,200,000.00 $1,746,757.50 $1,453,242.50 $0.00 
2017 3,200,000.00 1,786,707.50 0.00 1,413,292.50 
2018 3,200,000.00 1,656,057.50 0.00 1,543,942.50 
2019 3,200,000.00 1,579,907.50 0.00 1,620,092.50 
2020 3,200,000.00 1,496,757.50 0.00 1,703,242.50 
2021 3,200,000.00 1,446,907.00 0.00 1,753,093.00 
2022 3,200,000.00 1,344,457.50 0.00 1,855,542.50 
2023 3,200,000.00  1,227,407.50 0.00 1,972,592.50 
2024 3,200,000.00 1,133,720.00 0.00 2,066,280.00 
2025 3,200,000.00 1,044,382.50 0.00 2,155,617.50 
2026 3,200,000.00    949,470.00 0.00 2,250,530.00 
2027 3,200,000.00  1,494,282.50 0.00 1,705,717.50 
2028 3,200,000.00 1,416,107.50 0.00 1,783,892.50 
2029 3,200,000.00 1,346,980.00 0.00 1,853,020.00 
2030 3,200,000.00 1,259,255.00 0.00 1,940,745.00 
2031 3,200,000.00 1,192,315.00 0.00 2,007,685.00 
2032 3,200,000.00 1,105,577.50 0.00 2,094,422.50 

 

 

 



B-2 

 
II. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2013C 

 
 

LEVY 
YEAR 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
LEVIED PURSUANT TO 
BOND ORDINANCE ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
HERETOFORE 
ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
NOW ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
TO BE EXTENDED ($) 

     
2016 $1,700,000.00 $538,950.00 $474,245.00 $686,805.00 
2017 1,700,000.00 538,550.00 0.00 1,161,450.00 
2018 1,700,000.00 538,675.00 0.00 1,161,325.00 
2019 1,700,000.00 539,575.00 0.00 1,160,425.00 
2020 1,700,000.00 541,375.00 0.00 1,158,625.00 
2021 1,700,000.00 539,150.00 0.00 1,160,850.00 
2022 1,700,000.00 542,900.00 0.00 1,157,100.00 
2023 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2024 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2025 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2026 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2027 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 

 



B-3 

III.   GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2013A 
  

LEVY 
YEAR 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
LEVIED PURSUANT TO 
BOND ORDINANCE ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
HERETOFORE 
ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
NOW ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
TO BE EXTENDED ($) 

     
2016   $1,600,000.00 $499,100.00 $0.00 $1,100,900.00 
2017   1,600,000.00 787,900.00 0.00 812,100.00 
2018   1,600,000.00 811,700.00 0.00 788,300.00 
2019   1,600,000.00 838,450.00 0.00 761,550.00 
2020   1,600,000.00 1,245,050.00 0.00 354,950.00 
2021   1,600,000.00 1,260,100.00 0.00 339,900.00 

 



B-4 

 
IV. GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2011 

 

LEVY 
YEAR 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
LEVIED PURSUANT TO 
BOND ORDINANCE ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
HERETOFORE 
ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
NOW ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
TO BE EXTENDED ($) 

     
2016 $2,500,000.00 $1,832,425.00 $667,575.00 $0.00 
2017 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2018 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2019 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2020 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2021 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2022 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 
2023 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 

 



B-5 

V.   GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2009 
 

LEVY  
YEAR 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
LEVIED PURSUANT TO 
BOND ORDINANCE ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
NOW ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
TO BE EXTENDED ($) 

    
2016 $118,400.00 $0.00 $118,400.00 
2017 118,400.00 0.00 118,400.00 
2018 118,400.00 0.00 118,400.00 
2019 118,400.00 0.00 118,400.00 
2020 118,400.00 0.00 118,400.00 
2021 118,400.00 0.00 118,400.00 
2022 118,400.00 0.00 118,400.00 

2023 958,400.00 0.00 958,400.00 

2024 1,083,750.00 0.00 1,083,750.00 
2025 1,042,500.00 0.00 1,042,500.00 

 



B-6 

VI. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2007 
 

LEVY  
YEAR 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
LEVIED PURSUANT 

TO BOND 
ORDINANCE ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
PREVIOUSLY 
ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF 
TAX NOW 

ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF 
TAX 

TO BE 
EXTENDED ($) 

     
2016 $875,000.00 $600,962.00 $0.00 $274,038.00 
2017 875,000.00 596,762.00 0.00 278,238.00 
2018 875,000.00 598,156.00 0.00 276,844.00 
2019 875,000.00 599,756.00 0.00 275,244.00 
2020 875,000.00 601,562.00 0.00 273,438.00 
2021 875,000.00 598,575.00 0.00 276,425.00 
2022 875,000.00 601,225.00 0.00 273,775.00 
2023 875,000.00 599,087.00 0.00 275,913.00 
2024 875,000.00 597,618.00 0.00 277,382.00 
2025 875,000.00 601,587.00 0.00 273,413.00 
2026 875,000.00 600,775.00 0.00 274,225.00 
2027 875,000.00 600,675.00 0.00 274,325.00 
2028 875,000.00 601,025.00 0.00 273,975.00 
2029 875,000.00 601,825.00 0.00 273,175.00 
2030 875,000.00 598,075.00 0.00 276,925.00 

 
 



B-7 

VII. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2005 
 

LEVY  
YEAR 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
LEVIED PURSUANT TO 
BOND ORDINANCE ($) 

AMOUNT OF 
TAX NOW ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
TO BE EXTENDED ($) 

    
2016 $741,823.00 $741,823.00 $0.00 
2017 740,898.00 0.00 740,898.00 
2018 739,198.00 0.00 739,198.00 
2019 741,626.00 0.00 741,626.00 
2020 742,853.00 0.00 742,853.00 
2021 737,808.00 0.00 737,808.00 
2022 741,440.00 0.00 741,440.00 
2023 738,799.00 0.00 738,799.00 
2024 739,863.00 0.00 739,863.00 

 



B-8 

VIII. GENERAL OBLIGATION DEMAND BONDS, SERIES 2004 
 

LEVY  
YEAR 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
LEVIED PURSUANT TO 
BOND ORDINANCE ($) 

AMOUNT OF 
TAX NOW ABATED ($) 

AMOUNT OF TAX 
TO BE EXTENDED ($) 

    
2016 $1,187,999.96 $1,187,999.96          $0.00 
2017 1,152,000.01 0.00 1,152,000.01 
2018 1,216,396.14 0.00 1,216,396.14 
2019 1,175,677.21 0.00 1,175,677.21 
2020 1,235,999.96 0.00 1,235,999.96 
2021 1,191,999.99 0.00 1,191,999.99 
2022 1,248,088.03 0.00 1,248,088.03 

 



B-9 

State of Illinois       ) 
 )  SS 
COUNTY OF MCLEAN ) 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk of 

The County of McLean, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

___________, 20__, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of a resolution, numbered 

2016-_____, and entitled: 

A RESOLUTION abating all or a portion of the taxes heretofore levied 
to pay debt service on certain general obligation bonds of the City of 
Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois. 

(the “Resolution”) duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Bloomington, McLean County, 

Illinois (the “City”), on the 28th day of November, 2016, and that the same has been deposited in 

the official files and records of my office. 

I do further certify that the taxes heretofore levied for the payment of the City’s outstanding 

general obligation bonds, as described in the Resolution, will be abated as provided in the 

Resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said County this 

____ day of ____________, 20__. 

 ______________________________________  
County Clerk 

[SEAL] 
 



B-10 

RESOLUTION NO.  2016 - ____ 
 

A RESOLUTION ABATING TAX LEVY FOR RENT PAYABLE UNDER LEASE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION, MCLEAN COUNTY 
AND THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON FOR THE OLD CHAMPION BUILDING AND THE 

EXPANSION OF THE PARKING GARAGE  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington is a home rule unit pursuant to the provisions of Article VII, 
Section 6 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, which Section authorizes home rule units 
to incur debt without referendum; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, pursuant to procedures adopted in Ordinance No. 2001 – 
121, Ordinance No. 2003 – 125, and Ordinance No. 2015 - 50 as shown in Chapter 16, Article VI of 
the Bloomington City Code, 1960 as amended, decided to enter into an agreement the “Lease” with 
the Public Building Commission to lease a portion of the old Champion Building and to expand the 
parking garage, passed November 13, 2001, December 22, 2003, and July 27, 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority of said home rule ordinances and provisions of all ordinances 
relating thereto, the City levied taxes to be extended against all the taxable property within the City 
of Bloomington for the year 2016, payable in year 2017 to make rental payments due under the 
Lease; and  
 
WHEREAS, although the City levied $1,990,674 for the year 2016 to make payments due under the 
Lease in 2017, the amount of the City’s rental payment due under the Lease in 2017 is $1,140,301; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, there are surplus funds on hand from incremental property and sales tax revenues and 
interest from the investment of these revenues in an amount sufficient to pay such rental payment.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois, 
that the levy against taxable property in the City of Bloomington for the year 2016, payable in 2017 
of $1,990,674 on account of the Lease is hereby abated in its entirety, and the County Clerk of 
McLean County, Illinois is authorized and directed not to extend the same on the tax books of the 
City of Bloomington property for the tax year levy 2016. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be delivered to the County 
Clerk of McLean County, Illinois under official seal of the Clerk of the City.  
 
ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2016. 
 
APPROVED this _____ day of ____, 2016. 
 
APPROVED:                                                                    ATTEST: 
 
___________________________                                    ______________________________            
Tari Renner                                                                       Cherry Lawson 
Mayor                                                                                City Clerk 
 
 
 



B-11 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
_____________________________     
Jeff Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
 



 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEM NO. 8C 

 
 
FOR COUNCIL: December 12, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of approving a Lease for a Police Sub-Station located at 828 W. 
Jefferson, Bloomington, IL. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: That the lease for the home located at 828 W. Jefferson, 
Bloomington, IL to be used as a police sub-station, be approved and the City Manager and City 
Clerk be authorized to execute the necessary documents.      
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK:  Goal 4. Strong Neighborhoods. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE:   Objective 4a. Residents feeling safe in their homes 
and neighborhoods. 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Bloomington Police Department was approached by Mid Central 
Community Action (MCCA) to enter into a partnership to provide a sub-station.  The valued 
partnership between MCCA and the Police Department has resulted in this unique opportunity in 
this neighborhood.   
 
A goal of the sub-station is to provide a place for police officers to stop and interact with people 
from the neighborhood in a non-enforcement encounter.  As officers and the community interact, 
relationships will be improved and strengthened and the fear of crime reduced.  
   
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED: MCCA approached 
the Police Department and offered the use of a building.    
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The cost of the lease is $1 dollar per month for 12 months.  The City 
will provide computer services for an officer to complete reports while at the substation.  The 
City will also be responsible for basic cleaning and upkeep.  Utilities and security measures are 
to be provided by the landlord, MCCA. 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:    Gregory A. Scott, Assistant Chief of Police    
 
Reviewed by:    Brendan O. Heffner, Chief of Police   
 
Financial & budgetary review by: Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
      
Legal review by:   George D. Boyle, Assistant Corporation Counsel  



 

 
Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:  

• Lease 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion:   That Council authorize the Mayor to enter into a lease for the home located at 828 W. 
Jefferson, Bloomington, IL to be used as a police sub-station.   
 
Motion:                                                                        Seconded by:                                                                                          
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 



1 
 

  LEASE 
828 W. Jefferson Street 
Bloomington, IL 61701 

THIS LEASE shall be effective when signed by an authorized representative of each party hereto 
and is entered into by and between MID CENTRAL COMMUNITY ACTION, INC., hereinafter 
referred to as “Landlord” and the CITY OF BLOOMINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT, 
hereinafter referred to as “Tenant.” 
 
1. Landlord is the owner of property located at 828 W. Jefferson St., Bloomington, IL 61701 
(said property is hereinafter referred to as the “Premises.”) 
 
2. Tenant desires to lease from Landlord, and Landlord desires to lease to Tenant the furnished 
Premises described above commencing upon execution of this agreement and terminating the 
31st day of OCTOBER of the year 2017. 
 
3. The described premises are leased furnished, to include all furnishes enumerated on the List of 
Furnishings, which is part of this lease, signed by both parties and dated. 
 
4. In consideration of the above recitals and of the terms, covenants and conditions hereof, and 
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, and intending to be bound hereby, Tenant and Landlord hereby agree as follows: 
 
      GENERAL TERMS 
 
   1.1.   USE OF LEASED PREMESIS. Tenant agrees to use the Premises for a police 
substation. Tenant shall not change the nature of such use without Landlord’s written consent. 
   
    1.1.1.  The Premises shall be used, when manned, as a small police station,  
  (“police substation”), with limited services, intended to serve the immediate  
  neighborhood.  The Premises shall be equipped so officers can complete reports, meet  
  with the public, or conduct other business in a small office setting. The Premises will not  
  have regular hours as it will only be open when an officer has work to complete, has an  
  appointment, or has decided to open the Premises to encourage community  
  relationships.  Further, the Premises may be used for community events such as officer  
  “meet and greets” or "open houses."  
 
   1.1.2.   In no event shall Tenant be entitled to use the Premises as an  
  armory or other location used for the storage of firearms of any kind. 
 
   1.1.3. In no event shall Tenant be entitled to use the Premises in  
  any way which increases the probability or the occurrence of fire of which  
  increases Landlord’s expense of obtaining fire insurance as described in paragraph 15.1  



2 
 

  of this Lease. 
 
    1.1.4.   Tenant will not make any unlawful, improper or offensive use of  
  the Premises; Tenant will not permit any objectionable noise or odor to escape or to be  
  emitted from the Premises or do anything or permit anything to be done upon or about the  
  Premises in any way tending to create a nuisance; Tenant will not sell or permit to be sold  
  any product, substance or service upon or about the Premises, excepting such as Tenant  
  may be licensed by law to sell and as may be herein expressly permitted.  
 
    1.1.5.   Tenant shall comply at tenant’s own expenses with all laws and   
  regulations of any municipal, county, state, federal or public authority respecting the use  
  of the Premises.  
 
  2.1.  TERM OF LEASE. The term of this lease commences upon execution of this 
agreement and terminating the 31st day of OCTOBER of the year 2017, unless renewed as 
provided in paragraph 16.1. 
 
  3.1.  RENT. Rent for the term of this lease shall be payable in advance on the first day 
of each month during the term of the Lease in installments of $1.00. All such rent shall be paid 
without prior demand or notice and without any deduction or offset whatsoever.  
 
  4.1.   MAINTENANCE.  Landlord shall maintain the Premises in good condition, 
except for any damage to the Premises caused by Tenant.  
 
    4.1.1.  Landlord shall provide lawn care and snow removal.  

   4.1.2.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant shall (a) clean the Premises, (b) 
maintain the Personal Property, including all furnishings, in good working order and condition, 
ordinary wear and tear expected, and (c) notify Landlord of any portion or component of the 
Premises requiring maintenance or repair within a reasonable period of time after Tenant 
becomes aware of the need for such maintenance or repair. 
    
   4.1.3.  Tenant agrees to take good care of the furniture, carpets, draperies, 
appliances and other household goods, and the personal effects of Landlord, and further agrees to 
deliver up same to Landlord in good condition at the end of the term of this Lease, normal wear 
and tear expected. Tenant shall repair or replace, at Tenant's expense, all loss or damage to any 
of the listed furniture, carpets, draperies, appliances and other household goods, and personal 
effects of Landlord, whenever such damage or loss shall have resulted from Tenant's misuse, 
waste or neglect of said furnishings and personal effects of Landlord. 
 
  5.1.  ALTERATIONS. Tenant shall not make any alterations to the Premises without 
Landlord’s prior written consent, which consent may be withheld in Landlord’s sole, subjective 
and absolute discretion. Tenant shall not remove, alter, or change any furnishings included. 
 



3 
 

  6.1.  SIGNAGE. The Premises shall have signage installed to identifying the Premises 
as a substation of the City of Bloomington Police Department.  
 
   6.1.1.  Landlord shall install, at Landlord’s own expense, standard signage on the 
Premises identifying the Premises as a substation of the City of Bloomington Police Department 
and reasonable signage related to officer availability, desk hours, or such other related signage 
that is necessary. 
 
   6.1.2.   Tenant shall be permitted to install other reasonable signage on the interior 
and exterior of the Premises with Landlord’s prior written consent, which consent may be 
withheld in Landlord’s sole, subjective and absolute discretion.  
 
  7.1. UTILITIES. Landlord shall pay all utilities, including water, gas, heat, light, 
power, sewer, electricity, telephone or other service metered, chargeable or provided on the 
Premises. 
 
  8.1.   PROPERTY TAXES. Landlord shall pay the property taxes associated with the 
premises.  
 
  9.1.   SECURITY MEASURES. Landlord shall provide security systems, including: (1) 
one wide angle camera inside of the property; (2) Two security cameras outside of the property, 
one in the front of the property and one in the back of the property; (3) a wall-mounted security 
system that would alert to glass breakage and/or motion sensors with automatically rearming 
capabilities and direct notification to 911 dispatcher. Tenant acknowledges that Landlord shall 
have no obligation whatsoever to provide additional guard service, additional security systems or 
other security measures or access control to and from the Premises for the benefit of Tenant or 
the Premises. Tenant shall be permitted to install additional security systems and other security 
measures or access control to and from the Premises for the benefit of Tenant.  
 
  10.1.  LANDLORD’S RIGHT OF INSPECTION. Landlord, or any agent or 
representatives of landlord, shall have the right to, with reasonable notice, enter upon and inspect 
the Premises accompanied by a Bloomington Police Department officer or agent.  
     
     DEFAULT AND TERMINATION 
 
  11.1.   DEFAULT. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall  
constitute a default hereunder by Tenant (a “Default”): 
 
       (i)  The failure by Tenant to make any rent payment required to be made by Tenant  
    under this lease, as and when due, where such failure shall continue for a period  
   of five (5) days after written notice thereof from Landlord to Tenant.  

       (ii)  Except where a specific time period is otherwise set forth for Tenant’s  
   performance in this lease, the failure by Tenant to observe or perform any of the  



4 
 

   express or implied covenants or provisions of this Lease to be observed or  
   performed by Tenant, where failure shall continue for a period of ten (10) days  
   after written notice thereof from Landlord to Tenant.  
 
  12.1.  TERMINATION. Upon the termination of this Lease, Tenant shall deliver up the 
Premises to landlord peaceably and quietly in as good condition and repair as the Premises were 
in or may hereafter be placed in, reasonable wear and use expected. Provided Tenant is not then 
in default and has not breached this Lease, it is agreed that upon termination of this Lease, 
Tenant shall be entitled to remove any fixtures or items of personal property placed on the 
property, and owned by Tenant provided, however, that Tenant shall have the duty to repair any 
damaged caused by such removal and provided that such removal shall be performed prior to 
termination of this Lease unless Landlord shall have otherwise given to Tenant notice of 
Landlord having consented to a later removal.  
 
  13.1. LANDLORD DEFAULT/LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND TIME.  

                       13.1.1. Landlord agrees to hold harmless the City of Bloomington Police 
Department, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liability, including claims, 
demands, losses, costs, damages, and expenses of every kind and description (including death), 
or damages to persons or property arising out of or in connection with or occurring during the 
course of this lease where such liability is founded upon or grows out of the acts or omissions of 
any of Landlord's officers or its agents. 

            13.1.2 The City of Bloomington Police Department agrees to hold harmless 
Landlord, its officers and agents from any and all liability, including claims, demands, losses, 
costs, damages, and expenses of every kind and description (including death), or damages to 
persons or property arising out of or in connection with or occurring during the course of this 
lease Contract where such liability is founded upon or grows out of the acts or omissions of any 
of the City of Bloomington Police Department’s officers, agents, or employees. 
 
      LIABILITY INSURANCE  
   
  14.1.   LIABILITY INSURANCE. The Tenant is self-insured and this lease does not 
require Tenant to procure or maintain insurance of any kind for payment of damages to Landlord 
or to any other party. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, the provisions of 745 
ILCS 10/Art. II Pt.3 and any other successor statutes governing Tenant’s liability for injuries to 
persons or property apply. 

 
  15.1.  FIRE AND EXTENDED COVERAGE. Each of the parties agrees to maintain 
full fire insurance with extended coverage on the properties owned by the respective parties. 
Specifically, Tenant agrees to maintain coverage to the full insurable value of its inventories, 
supplies, fixtures and personal property which may at any time be located on the Premises. 
Landlord agrees to maintain fire insurance with extended coverage on the property. Tenant shall 



5 
 

have no interest in said policy or the proceeds therefrom nor any right to make claim thereon 
except as expressly provided therein. 

 
 
     ADDITIONAL TERMS  
 
  16.1.  OPTION TO RENEW. If Tenant is not and has never been in default in any term 
of this Lease, Tenant and Landlord may agree to renew this lease for an additional period of time 
to be determined. Any renewal option is subject to possible rent increases.  Any said agreements 
shall be in writing and executed within 60 days of the end of the lease term. 
 
 17.1  OPTION TO TERMINATE. If Tenant is not in default in any term of this Lease, 
Tenant and Landlord may agree to terminate this Lease at any point before the end of the term 
provided that Tenant finds a Bloomington Police Department officer who will agree in writing, 
prior to such proposed termination of this Lease, to sign a lease renting the Property. Upon the 
termination of this Lease, Tenant shall deliver up the Premises to landlord peaceably and quietly 
in as good condition and repair as the Premises were in or may hereafter be placed in, reasonable 
wear and use expected as outlined in paragraph 12.1 above. 
 
  18.1.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Lease contains the entire agreement between 
Landlord and Tenant concerning the subject matter contained herein. There are no 
representations, agreements, arrangements or understandings, oral or written, between or among 
the parties hereto relating to the subject matter of this Lease which are not fully expressed herein. 
 
  19.1.  GOVERNING LAW. This Lease shall be construed in accordance with, and 
governed by, the laws of the States of Illinois. 
 
  20.1.  AMENDMENTS. The provisions of this lease may be altered, amended or 
repealed, in whole or in part, only on the written consent of all parties to this Lease. 
 
  21.1.  WAIVER. Any waiver of Landlord in enforcing any of the terms and conditions 
hereof shall not constitute a waiver of Landlord’s right to insist upon strict compliance with such 
terms and conditions in the future. 
 
 
 
 
“LANDLORD”     MID CENTRAL COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. 
     
       By: _____________________________________ 
      
 
 



6 
 

 
 
 
 “TENANT”      CITY OF BLOOMINGTON POLICE  
       DEPARTMENT  
 
       By: ______________________________________  
 
 

 

2016-2017 FURNISHINGS LIST For the lease at  
     828 W. Jefferson St. 
     Bloomington, IL 61701 
 
     Start Date: December 12, 2016 
 
The furniture listed below is provided as part of the lease for the apartment named above. 
 
  1 oval table 
  1 entertainment stand 
  4 chairs that go with oval table 
  1 end table 
  1 armchair 
  1 small area rug   
  1 imitation tree 
  2 books 
  3 candles  
 
The following appliances are provided as part of the lease for the apartment named above. 
 
  1 stackable washer and dryer combo 
  1 refrigerator 
  1 water heater  
  1 electric stove/oven/exhaust fan    
  1 air conditioner 
  1 furnace and outside condenser  
 
 
I have read and agree to this FURNISHINGS LIST. 
 
Tenant Signature:_________________________________  Date:_____________________ 
 



7 
 

Landlord Signature:_______________________________  Date:_____________________ 
 
 
   

 



 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEM NO. 8D 

 
FOR COUNCIL: 12 December 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Presentation of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Five-Year Capital Improvement 
Program. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: Presentation and discussion of Bloomington’s Parks, 
Recreation and Cultural Arts (PRCA) capital improvement infrastructure needs to serve the 
citizens of Bloomington and surrounding communities. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN LINK:  Goal 2 – Upgrade City Infrastructure and Facilities; Goal 4 – 
Strong Neighborhoods; Goal 5 – Great Place – Livable Sustainable City 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN SIGNIFICANCE: Objective 2d – Well-designed, well maintained City 
facilities emphasizing productivity and customer service; Objective 2e – Investing in the City’s 
future through a realistic, funded capital capital improvement program;  Objective 4c – 
preservation of property/home valuations;  Objective 5d – Appropriate leisure and recreational 
opportunities responding to the needs of residents. 
 
BACKGROUND:  Infrastructure for Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts require capital 
investment.  The City has tremendous infrastructure investments that require maintenance, 
upgrades, and periodic replacement to maintain functionality.  Many of the amenities within the 
PRCA department have an economic impact and create revenue for the City.  Although the Golf 
Division is an enterprise fund, their projects are included in this presentation with the rest of the 
department.  All projects are prioritized. 
 
COMMUNITY GROUPS/INTERESTED PERSONS CONTACTED:  N/A 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  For presentation purposes only. 
 
Respectfully submitted for Council consideration.  
 
Prepared by:  Jay Tetzloff, Director of Parks, Recreation and Cultural 

Arts 
 
Financial & budgetary review by:  Chris Tomerlin, Budget Analyst 
     Carla Murillo, Budget Manager 
 
Legal review by:    Jeffrey R. Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 
 
 
 
 



 

Recommended by: 

 
David A. Hales 
City Manager 
 
Attachments:  

• CIP 5-year detail sheets 
• PowerPoint presentation 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Motion:  Presentation and discussion of Bloomington’s Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts 
capital improvement infrastructure needs to serve the citizens of Bloomington and surrounding 
communities. 
 
Motion:                                                                   Seconded by:                                                                                          
 

 Aye Nay Other  Aye Nay Other 
Alderman Black    Alderman Mwilambwe    
Alderman Buragas    Alderman Painter    
Alderman Fruin    Alderman Sage    
Alderman Hauman    Alderman Schmidt    
Alderman Lower        
    Mayor Renner    

 



Summary Page should include all capital requests for your organization so all your needs are on one workbook tab.  You may keep the additional tabs to help you compile the summary sheet.
Parks
Amounts include anticipated grant monies with notes at bottom on how much.
*All Capital Projects being requested in FY 2018-FY 2022 will need to have a Capital Project Detail Sheet Completed.
Included in FY 2017 Budget
Not included in FY 2017 Budget but left on sheet as reminder
Added by department for FY 2017 Projection and FY 2018-FY 2027

Project Name Category Plan/Study FY 2017 FY 2017 Projected FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Totals
Sunnyside Park Playground(Park Dedication Fund) PER Parks Master Plan 200,000$               150,000$               350,000$                  
Oakland School Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 75,000$                  75,000$                    
Rollingbrook Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 75,000$                  75,000$                    
Walt Bittner Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 85,000$                  85,000$                    
Alton Depot Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 55,000$                  55,000$                    
Buck Mann Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 55,000$                  55,000$                    
Wittenberg Woods Park NPD Parks Master Plan  800,000$               800,000$                  
Woodbury Park NPD Parks Master Plan 100,000$               100,000$                  
Westwood Park NPD Parks Master Plan 450,000$               450,000$                  
Centennial Park/Dog Park Development NPD Parks Master Plan 75,000$                     75,000$                    
The Grove Park NPD Parks Master Plan 1,250,000$                1,250,000$               
Sugar Creek Park Land Acquisition NPD Parks Master Plan 500,000$             500,000$                  
Sugar Creek Park NPD Parks Master Plan 1,500,000$         1,500,000$               
Recreation Center 5,200,000$            3,800,000$            10,000,000$        9,000,000$               
Sports Complex Land Acquisition NPD Parks Master Plan 3,000,000$         3,000,000$               
Sports Complex Development NPD Parks Master Plan 4,500,000$    4,500,000$               
Lincoln Leisure Center-Parking Lot ( Level II) - not funded in FY 2015 FPR/FAP Faithful+Gould 300,000$               300,000$                  
Lincoln Leisure Center-Restoration of Exterior Elements -Faithful & Gould Study (L   FPR/FAP Faithful+Gould 35,000$                  35,000$                  
Emerson Park Playground FPR & PER Parks Master Plan 185,000$               25,000$                  210,000$                  
Evergreen Park Playground & Circular Basketball FPR & PER Parks Master Plan 75,000$                  75,000$                    
Cedar Ridge Park Renovations FPR Parks Master Plan 200,000$                   200,000$                  
Miller Park Pavilion - Porch Roof Pillars and Windows FPR Parks Master Plan 100,000$               100,000$               200,000$                  
Miller Park Pavilion & LLC - Replace Smoke and Burglar Alarms FPR Parks Master Plan 35,000$                  35,000$                    
Miller Park Elevator FPR Parks Master Plan 325,000$               325,000$                  
Miller Park Friendship Bridge Replacement FPR Parks Master Plan 800,000$               800,000$                  
Miller Park Theatre Renovation FPR Parks Master Plan 350,000$               350,000$                  
Miller Park Road Resurfacing, Curb & Gutter FPR Parks Master Plan 1,000,000$            1,000,000$               
O'Neil Park Aquatic Center & Lincoln Leisure Center Feasibility Study FPR Parks Master Plan 100,000$               100,000$               200,000$                  
O'Neil Park Aquatic Center and Park Renovations 1,000,000$            8,900,000$            
White Oak Lake Erosion Control Project FPR Parks Master Plan 300,000$               300,000$                  
Pepsi Ice Center Compressors FPR Facility Assessment 250,000$               250,000$                  
New Dasherboards/Glass FPR Facility Assessment 200,000$             200,000$                  
Pepsi Ice Center Expanded Seating Area FPR Facility Assessment 250,000$             250,000$                  
Replace Rooftop Units - Creativity Center (Level II) - not funded in FY 2015 FAP11 Faithful+Gould 825,000$               825,000$                  
Install TPO Roofing Membrane - Creativity Center (Level II) - not funded in FY 
2015 FAP11 Faithful+Gould 225,000$               225,000$                  
Trail Resurfacing - Hershey Rd to Airport Rd - not funded in FY 2015 CTE Maintenance 125,000$               
New Trail - The Grove to Benjamin School, Safe Routes to School Grant covers 
80% - funded in FY 2015 CTE Annexation Agreement 200,000$               400,000$                  
Route 66 Trail Normal to Towanda - Construction 1st half - funded in FY 2015 CTE IGA -$                        150,000$                  
Route 66 Trail Normal to Towanda - Construction 2nd half CTE IGA 45,000$                  45,000$                  90,000$                    
Route 66 Trail Towanda north 2.4 miles - Const. 1st half CTE IGA 600$                       600$                       1,200$                      
Route 66 Trail Towanda north 2.4 miles - Const. 2nd half CTE IGA 44,000$                  44,000$                  88,000$                    
Route 66 Trail Shirley south 1.1 miles - Const. 1st half CTE IGA 400$                       400$                       17,000$                  17,800$                    
Route 66 Trail Shirley south 1.1 miles - Const. 2nd half CTE IGA 35,000$                  35,000$                  164,000$               234,000$                  
Route 66 Trail Towanda to Lexington - Design 1st half-did not receive $ CTE IGA -$                          
Route 66 Trail Towanda to Lexington - Design 2nd half-did not receive $ CTE IGA  -$                          
Dowtown Streetscape CTE Maintenance 25,500$                  
City Hall Plaza North 50,000$                  
Trail Croxton to Lafayette CTE Parks Master Plan 1,000,000$          1,000,000$               
Trail Ash to Easy along Lafayette CTE Parks Master Plan  500,000$             500,000$                  
Trail--Lincoln to Lafayette 100,000$               
Trail--Lafayette along Easy to Bunn 135,000$               
Trail--Bunn to Hamilton 145,000$               
Trail Hershey Road East through Brookridge Estates CTE Parks Master Plan 750,000$               750,000$                  
BCPA Replace Sidewalks & Front Handrailings FPR Maintenance 35,000$                  
BCPA tuckpointing and masonry repairs FAP Faithful+Gould 120,000$               -$                        120,000$               65,000$                  65,000$                  65,000$                  
BCPA Replace Trane Chiller, HVAC, Water Pumps, Carpet, Hot Water Heater FPR Maintenance 10,150$                  -$                        10,150$                  84,000$                  30,000$                  80,000$                  50,000$                  50,000$               
BCPA Ugrade Fly Sys, Auditorium Spkrs, Monitor Snd Brd & LED Fly Sys FPR Maintenance 69,000$                  7,000$                    7,000$                    43,000$                  
Miller Park Parking Lot and Zoo Concession, Gift Shop Expansion & Roof ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 800,000$               
Zoo Lab New Roof & HVAC ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 100,000$               
Anteater/Galapagos/Bush Dog Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 750,000$               
Tayra/Eagle Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 225,000$               
Seal and Otter Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 550,000$               5,000,000$          



Rare Breed Ranch/Debrazza Monkey Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 75,000$                     700,000$            
New Drive Around Pavilion ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 200,000$        
Snow Leopard/Pheasant/Crane/Muntjac Exh. ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan

Katthoefer Animal Building ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan
Zoo Additional Parking, Drives & Fencing ZOO MPZ Master Plan 325,000$        
DeBrazza's Plaza - Monkey Exhibit ZOO MPZ Master Plan 720,000$               -$                        
Golf Course Pond Dredging Project GLF Maintenance 60,000$                  
Prairie Vista Driving Range Renovation GLF Maintenance 50,000$                  
Prairie Vista HVAC & Patio GLF Maintenance 100,000$               
The Den Clubhouse Roof & HVAC GLF Maintenance  100,000$               
Highland Park Irrigation System GLF Maintenance 750,000$               
Highland Park Maintenance Shed GLF Maintenance  350,000$               
Highland Park Grey Water Irrigation Study GLF Maintenance 30,000$                  
Prairie Vista Path Resurfacing GLF Maintenance 250,000$               250,000$               
The Den Pavement Resurfacing GLF Faithful+Gould 100,000$               
Highland Park Clubhouse and Cart Storage Building GLF Faithful+Gould 500,000$                   
Highland Park Refurbishment of Windows GLF Faithful+Gould 50,000$                     
Highland Park Roof Replacement GLF Faithful+Gould 60,000$                     
Miller Park Pavillion Restroom Renovations FPR Faithful+Gould 70,000$                  
Miller Park Zoo Entrance Building Roof Replacement ZOO Faithful+Gould 40,000$                  -$                        

-$                          
Total 2,110,650$            2,626,150$            2,860,000$            12,957,000$          7,218,000$            5,805,000$            17,500,000$        2,210,000$                5,200,000$         4,700,000$    325,000$       30,846,000$             



Parks
Amounts include anticipated grant monies with notes at bottom on how much.

Included in FY 2017 Budget
Not included in FY 2017 Budget but left on sheet as reminder

Project Name Category Plan/Study FY 2017 FY 2017 Projected FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Totals
Sunnyside Park Playground(Park Dedication Fund) PER Parks Master Plan 200,000$                200,000$                   
Oakland School Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 75,000$                   75,000$                      
Rollingbrook Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 75,000$                   75,000$                      
Walt Bittner Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 85,000$                   85,000$                      
Alton Depot Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 55,000$                   55,000$                      
Buck Mann Park Playground PER Parks Master Plan 55,000$                55,000$                      
Wittenberg Woods Park2 NPD Parks Master Plan  800,000$                800,000$                   2 - Net after $3   
Woodbury Park3 NPD Parks Master Plan 700,000$                700,000$                   3 - Net after $1   
Westwood Park4 NPD Parks Master Plan 450,000$                450,000$                   4 - Net after $2   
Centennial Park/Dog Park Development NPD Parks Master Plan 75,000$                   75,000$                      
The Grove Park5 NPD Parks Master Plan 1,250,000$             1,250,000$                5 - Net after $4   
Sugar Creek Park Land Acquisition6 NPD Parks Master Plan 500,000$                500,000$                   6 - Net after $2   
Sugar Creek Park7 NPD Parks Master Plan 1,500,000$             1,500,000$                7 - Net after $4   
Recreation Center 5,200,000$                 3,800,000$          10,000,000$   19,000,000$              
Sports Complex Land Acquisition8 NPD Parks Master Plan 3,000,000$           3,000,000$                8 - Net after $8   
Sports Complex Development9 NPD Parks Master Plan 4,500,000$                 4,500,000$                9 - Net after $4   
Lincoln Leisure Center-Parking Lot ( Level II) - not funded in FY 2015 FPR/FAP Faithful+Gould 255,000$                255,000$                   
Lincoln Leisure Center-Restoration of Exterior Elements -Faithful & Gould Study (Lif   FPR/FAP Faithful+Gould 34,132$                   34,132$                   
Emerson Park Playground FPR & PER Parks Master Plan 185,000$                185,000$                   
Evergreen Park Playground & Circular Basketball FPR & PER Parks Master Plan 75,000$                   75,000$                      
Cedar Ridge Park Renovations FPR Parks Master Plan 200,000$                200,000$                   
Miller Park Pavilion - Porch Roof Pillars and Windows FPR Parks Master Plan 100,000$                100,000$                   
Miller Park Pavilion & LLC - Replace Smoke and Burglar Alarms FPR Parks Master Plan 35,000$                   35,000$                      
Miller Park Elevator FPR Parks Master Plan 325,000$                325,000$                   
Miller Park Friendship Bridge Replacement FPR Parks Master Plan 800,000$                800,000$                   
Miller Park Theatre Renovation FPR Parks Master Plan 350,000$                350,000$                   
Miller Park Road Resurfacing, Curb & Gutter FPR Parks Master Plan 1,000,000$             1,000,000$                
O'Neil Park Aquatic Center & Lincoln Leisure Center Feasibility Study FPR Parks Master Plan 100,000$                8,500,000$             8,600,000$                
O'Neil Park asphalt replacement b/t ball fields FPR Parks Master Plan 300,000$                300,000$                   
White Oak Lake Erosion Control Project FPR Parks Master Plan 300,000$                300,000$                   
Pepsi Ice Center Compressors FPR Facility Assessment 250,000$                250,000$                   
New Dasherboards/Glass FPR Facility Assessment 200,000$              200,000$                   
Pepsi Ice Center Expanded Seating Area FPR Facility Assessment 250,000$              250,000$                   
Replace Rooftop Units - Creativity Center (Level II) - not funded in FY 2015 FAP11 Faithful+Gould 805,000$                805,000$                   11 - BCPA Capita   

Install TPO Roofing Membrane - Creativity Center (Level II) - not funded in FY 2015 FAP11 Faithful+Gould 202,000$                202,000$                   11 - BCPA Capita   
Trail Resurfacing - Hershey Rd to Airport Rd - not funded in FY 2015 CTE Maintenance 125,000$                
New Trail - The Grove to Benjamin School, Safe Routes to School Grant covers 
80% - funded in FY 2015 CTE Annexation Agreement 200,000$                400,000$                   
Route 66 Trail Normal to Towanda - Construction 1st half - funded in FY 2015 CTE IGA -$                         150,000$                   
Route 66 Trail Normal to Towanda - Construction 2nd half CTE IGA 45,000$                   45,000$                      
Route 66 Trail Towanda north 2.4 miles - Const. 1st half CTE IGA 600$                        30,000$                   30,600$                      
Route 66 Trail Towanda north 2.4 miles - Const. 2nd half CTE IGA 44,000$                   30,000$                   74,000$                      
Route 66 Trail Shirley south 1.1 miles - Const. 1st half CTE IGA 400$                        20,000$                   20,400$                      
Route 66 Trail Shirley south 1.1 miles - Const. 2nd half CTE IGA 35,000$                   20,000$                   55,000$                      
Route 66 Trail Towanda to Lexington - Design 1st half-did not receive $ CTE IGA -$                            
Route 66 Trail Towanda to Lexington - Design 2nd half-did not receive $ CTE IGA  -$                            
Dowtown Streetscape CTE Maintenance 25,500$                   
Trail Croxton to Lafayette CTE Parks Master Plan 1,000,000$             1,000,000$                
Trail Ash to Easy along Lafayette CTE Parks Master Plan  500,000$                500,000$                   
Trail Hershey Road East through Brookridge CTE Parks Master Plan  750,000$                750,000$                   
BCPA Replace Sidewalks & Front Handrailings FPR Maintenance 35,000$                   
BCPA tuckpointing and masonry repairs FAP Faithful+Gould 120,000$                65,000$                   65,000$                   65,000$                   50,000$                
BCPA Replace Trane Chiller, HVAC, Water Pumps, Carpet, Hot Water Heater FPR Maintenance 10,150$                   84,000$                   30,000$                   80,000$                   50,000$                   50,000$                   
BCPA Ugrade Fly Sys, Auditorium Spkrs, Monitor Snd Brd & LED Fly Sys FPR Maintenance 69,000$                   7,000$                     7,000$                     43,000$                   
Zoo Concession, Gift Shop Expansion & Roof ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 275,000$                
Zoo Lab New Roof & HVAC ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 100,000$                
Anteater/Galapagos/Bush Dog Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 450,000$                
Tayra/Eagle Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 225,000$                
Seal and Otter Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 500,000$                4,900,000$           
Rare Breed Ranch/Debrazza Monkey Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 350,000$                    
New Drive Around Pavilion ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 200,000$                    
Snow Leopard/Pheasant/Crane/Muntjac Exh. ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 2,300,000$     
Katthoefer Animal Building ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 4,200,000$     
Zoo Additional Parking, Drives & Fencing ZOO MPZ Master Plan 500,000$                
DeBrazza's Plaza - Monkey Exhibit ZOO MPZ Master Plan 720,000$                -$                         



Golf Course Pond Dredging Project GLF Maintenance 60,000$                   
Prairie Vista Driving Range Renovation GLF Maintenance 50,000$                   
Prairie Vista HVAC & Patio GLF Maintenance 100,000$                
The Den Clubhouse Roof & HVAC GLF Maintenance  100,000$                
Highland Park Irrigation System GLF Maintenance 750,000$                
Highland Park Maintenance Shed GLF Maintenance  350,000$                
Highland Park Grey Water Irrigation Study GLF Maintenance 30,000$                   
Prairie Vista Path Resurfacing GLF Maintenance 250,000$                
Highland Park Pavement Resurfacing GLF Faithful+Gould 100,000$                
Highland Park Masonry Façade Restoration / Repair GLF Faithful+Gould 275,000$                
Highland Park Refurbishment of Windows GLF Faithful+Gould 50,000$                       
Highland Park Roof Replacement GLF Faithful+Gould 60,000$                       
Miller Park Pavillion Restroom Renovations FPR Faithful+Gould 70,000$                   
Miller Park Zoo Entrance Building Roof Replacement ZOO Faithful+Gould 40,000$                   

-$                            
Total 2,110,650$             13,184,132$           4,602,000$             3,496,132$             1,598,000$             3,175,000$             8,455,000$          10,360,000$               6,100,000$          14,200,000$  -$                 49,577,000$              

2 - $400K from City & $400K fromOSLAD Grant
3 - $525K from City & $175,000 OSLAD Grant
4 - $225K from City & $225,000 OSLAD Grant
5 - $850K from City & $400,000 OSLAD Grant



Miller Park Zoo

Project Name Building Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals

Flamingo Exhibit ZOO10
MPZ Master Plan 250,000$      250,000$        

Red Panda/Palas Cat/Aviary (Eagle Owl) Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 150,000$       150,000$        

Zoo Concession, Gift Shop Expansion & Roof ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 175,000$     175,000$        

Zoo Lab New Roof & HVAC ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 100,000$      100,000$        

Anteater/Galapagos/Bush Dog Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 175,000$     175,000$        

Tayra/Eagle Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 90,000$        90,000$          

Sea Lion Exhibit ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 1,500,000$    1,500,000$    

Otter Exhibit ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 600,000$      600,000$        

Rare Breed Ranch/Debrazza Monkey Exhibits ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 225,000$     225,000$        

New Drive Around Pavilion ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 75,000$       75,000$          

Snow Leopard/Pheasant/Crane/Muntjac Exh. ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 750,000$       750,000$        

Katthoefer Animal Building ZOO10 MPZ Master Plan 1,600,000$    1,600,000$    
Zoo Additional Parking, Drives & Fencing ZOO MPZ Master Plan -$                    200,000$     200,000$        

250,000$         375,000$       175,000$       190,000$        1,500,000$      600,000$        300,000$       900,000$         1,600,000$       -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              5,890,000$    



Golf Fund

Project Name Building Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Golf Course Pond Dredging Project GLF Maintenance 60,000$           60,000$          
Prairie Vista Driving Range Renovation GLF Maintenance 50,000$           50,000$          
Prairie Vista HVAC & Patio GLF Maintenance 100,000$        100,000$       
The Den Clubhouse Roof & HVAC GLF Maintenance 100,000$      100,000$       
Highland Park Irrigation System GLF Maintenance 750,000$        750,000$       
Highland Park Maintenance Shed GLF Maintenance 350,000$      350,000$       

-$                    960,000$        450,000$     -$                  -$                     -$                   -$                  -$                     -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,410,000$    



Parks - Holiday Parks Pool Building - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Crack Fill, Seal Coat & Re-Stripe Asphalt Pavements F&G 4,902$            4,902$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             9,804$          
Repaint Walls and Ceilings F&G 3,200$            3,200$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,400$          
Re-Apply Whitecoat at Pools F&G -$                    10,640$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,640$        
Replace Water Heater F&G -$                    -$                    3,400$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,400$          
Crack Fill, Seal Coat & Re-Stripe Asphalt Pavements F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    4,902$    -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,902$          
Replace Pool Heaters F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             15,000$     -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             15,000$        
Repaint Walls and Ceilings F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               3,200$       -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,200$          
Re-Apply Whitecoat at Pools F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               10,640$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,640$        

Totals -$                                 8,102$            18,742$          3,400$            -$                    -$                    4,902$    15,000$     3,200$       10,640$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             63,986$        



Parks - O'Neil Parks Pool Building - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Crack Fill, Seal Coat & Re-Stripe Asphalt Pavements F&G -$                    5,868$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             5,868$          
Replace Exterior Doors F&G -$                    7,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,500$          
Renovate Pool (Liner, Piping & Pump/Filtration Equip) F&G -$                    250,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             250,000$      
Replace Electrical System at Pool House F&G -$                    29,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             29,000$        
Resurface Asphalt Pavements F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    48,900$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             48,900$        

Totals -$                                 -$                    292,368$        -$                    -$                    48,900$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             341,268$      



Parks -Lincoln Leisure Center - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Resurfacing of the Asphalt Pavement F&G -$                    65,560$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             65,560$        
Repair Granite Steps & Railings F&G -$                    7,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,500$          
Install Additional Emergency Egress Lighting F&G -$                    3,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,500$          
Upgrade Fire Alarm F&G -$                    20,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             20,000$        
Concrete Site Features Repair Allowance F&G -$                    6,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,500$          
Restoration of Exterior Elements F&G -$                    34,132$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             34,132$        
Replace Exterior Sealants F&G -$                    22,838$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             22,838$        
Overhaul Furnace F&G -$                    25,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             25,000$        
Upgrade Damper Control System F&G -$                    12,469$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             12,469$        
Modernize Elevator F&G -$                    65,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             65,000$        
Replace MDP Switches F&G -$                    -$                    10,200$          -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,200$        
Repaint Interior Walls F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    19,397$          -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             19,397$        
Repair Plaster Walls and Ceilings F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    11,820$          -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             11,820$        
Phased Replacement of Carpet F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    24,075$          -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             24,075$        
Repair Terrazzo Floor & Wall Finish F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    8,239$            -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,239$          
Concrete Site Features Repair Allowance F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    6,500$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,500$          
Replace Domestic Water Heater (81-gal, 154k btu/hr) F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    6,750$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,750$          
Renovate First Floor Restrooms F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    30,000$  -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             30,000$        
Renovate Second Floor Restrooms F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    26,000$  -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             26,000$        
Phased Replacement of Carpet F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    24,075$  -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             24,075$        
Crack Repair, Sealing and Striping of the Asphalt Pavement F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             3,278$       -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,278$          
Replace TPO Roofing F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             252,000$   -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             252,000$      
Refinish Basketball Floor F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               28,125$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             28,125$        

Totals -$                                 -$                    262,498$        10,200$          63,531$          13,250$          80,075$  255,278$  -$               28,125$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             712,957$      



Parks -White Oaks Park Community Building F&G

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    5,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             5,500$          
Repaint Walls and Ceilings F&G -$                    4,800$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,800$          
Replace Condensing Unit F&G -$                    -$                    4,000$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,000$          
Replace Water Heater F&G -$                    -$                    2,400$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,400$          
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    5,500$    -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             5,500$          
Repaint Walls and Ceilings F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    4,800$    -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,800$          

Totals -$                                 -$                    10,300$          6,400$            -$                    -$                    10,300$  -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             27,000$        



Parks -Miller Park Pavilion - Faithful & Gould

Project FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Accessibility Modifications Install Elevator/Lift -$                                 -$                    300,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             300,000$      
Accessibility Modifications / Upgrades -$                                 -$                    8,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,000$          
Replace Balcony Railing -$                                 -$                    16,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             16,500$        
Concrete Repair Allowance -$                                 -$                    4,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,500$          
Upgrade Fire Alarm System -$                                 -$                    -$                    15,000$          -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             15,000$        
Storefront Repair and Wet Sealing -$                                 -$                    -$                    10,000$          -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,000$        
Replace Exterior Sealant -$                                 -$                    -$                    10,625$          -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,625$        
Repair Wood Trim and Columns -$                                 -$                    -$                    8,500$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,500$          
Prepare, Prime and Paint Building Exterior (including decking) -$                                 -$                    -$                    14,000$          -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             14,000$        
Replace Domestic Water Heater -$                                 -$                    -$                    1,300$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,300$          
Replace Furnace (Currently Trane unit) -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    3,250$            -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,250$          
Replace Trane Condensing Unit -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    4,250$            -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,250$          
Repaint Walls and Ceilings -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    23,275$          -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             23,275$        
Replace Carpet -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    27,500$          -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             27,500$        
Replace Basement Ceiling Tiles -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    7,750$            -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,750$          
Replace Pitched Roof -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    68,750$          -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             68,750$        
Exterior Masonry Repairs -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    12,500$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             12,500$        
Renovate Restrooms -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    60,000$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             60,000$        
Concrete Repair Allowance -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    4,500$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,500$          
Repair Wood Trim and Columns -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    8,500$    -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,500$          
Prepare, Prime and Paint Building Exterior (including decking) -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             14,000$     -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             14,000$        
Replace Furnace (2001 Trane units) -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             6,500$       -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,500$          
Repaint Walls and Ceilings -$                                 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               23,275$     -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             23,275$        

Totals -$                                 -$                    329,000$        59,425$          134,775$        77,000$          8,500$    20,500$     23,275$     -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             652,475$      



Parks -Miller Park Zoo Animal Building - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Exterior Repainting & Window Refurbishment F&G -$                    35,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             35,000$        
Tuckpointing & Lintel Repair F&G -$                    25,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             25,000$        
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    2,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    2,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    2,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    -$                    2,000$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Replace Fire Alarm Control Panel F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    4,000$            -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,000$          
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    2,000$            -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Replace Low-Slope Roof System F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    67,500$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             67,500$        
Replace RTU - 8 Tons F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    28,000$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             28,000$        
Replace RTU - 20 Tons F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    70,000$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             70,000$        
Replace RTU - 3 Tons F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    10,000$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             10,000$        
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,000$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,000$    -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             2,000$       -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               2,000$       -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Life Extension Repairs to Tiled Roof System F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               2,000$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          

Totals -$                                 -$                    66,000$          2,000$            6,000$            177,500$        2,000$    2,000$       2,000$       2,000$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             259,500$      



Parks -Miller Park Zoo Education - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    9,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             9,000$          
Replacement of Failed Windowpanes F&G -$                    2,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,000$          
Replace3.5 Ton Condensing Units F&G -$                    8,250$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,250$          
Replace 5 Ton Condensing Unit F&G -$                    3,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,500$          
Repaint Walls & Ceilings F&G -$                    6,800$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,800$          
Replace Pitched Roofing System F&G -$                    -$                    34,000$          -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             34,000$        
Replace Carpet F&G -$                    -$                    6,750$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,750$          
Replace Furnaces F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    17,000$          -$             -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             17,000$        
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             9,000$       -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             9,000$          
Repaint Walls & Ceilings F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               6,800$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,800$          

Totals -$                                 -$                    29,550$          40,750$          -$                    17,000$          -$             9,000$       -$               6,800$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             103,100$      



Parks -Miller Park Zoo Lab Building - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    7,200$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,200$          
Replace Condensing Units F&G -$                    13,600$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             13,600$        
Replace Water Heater F&G -$                    1,400$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,400$          
Replace Vinyl Tile F&G -$                    7,700$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,700$          
Replace Fire Alarm Control Panel F&G -$                    12,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             12,500$        
Repaint Walls & Ceilings F&G -$                    6,960$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,960$          
Replace Carpet F&G -$                    6,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,000$          
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             7,200$       -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,200$          
Repaint Walls & Ceilings F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               6,960$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,960$          

Totals -$                                 -$                    55,360$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             7,200$       -$               6,960$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             69,520$        



Golf Highland Meeting and Maintenance - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Replacement of Wood Windows F&G -$                    26,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             26,000$        
Masonry Façade Restoration / Repair  (staff recommends replacement instead) F&G -$                    216,425$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             216,425$      
Replace Roof F&G -$                    51,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             51,000$        

Totals -$                                 -$                    293,425$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             293,425$      



Golf Highland Pro Shop - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Masonry Façade Restoration / Repair F&G -$                    20,880$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             20,880$        
Refurbishment of Windows F&G -$                    40,300$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             40,300$        
Install Fire Alarm System F&G -$                    7,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,000$          
Accessibility Modifications / Upgrades F&G -$                    15,180$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             15,180$        
Resurface (Mill & Overlay) Asphalt Pavement F&G -$                    88,158$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             88,158$        
Replace Water Heater F&G -$                    1,400$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,400$          
Replace Deck F&G -$                    3,200$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,200$          
Replace Carpet F&G -$                    3,510$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,510$          
Repaint Walls and Ceilings F&G -$                    1,704$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,704$          
Replace Condensing Unit F&G -$                    -$                    3,500$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,500$          

Totals -$                                 -$                    181,332$        3,500$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             184,832$      



Golf Prairie Vista Clubhouse - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Concrete Repair Allowance F&G -$                    3,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,000$          
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    6,600$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,600$          
Replace Water Heater F&G -$                    1,400$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,400$          
Replace Condensing Units F&G -$                    16,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             16,000$        
Replace Fire Alarm Control Panel F&G -$                    12,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             12,500$        
Repaint Walls & Ceilings F&G -$                    -$                    4,075$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,075$          
Replace Vinyl Tile F&G -$                    -$                    560$               -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             560$             
Replace Carpet F&G -$                    -$                    18,315$          -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             18,315$        
Replace Furnaces F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    13,600$          -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             13,600$        
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    6,600$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,600$          
Concrete Repair Allowance F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,000$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,000$          

Totals -$                                 -$                    39,500$          22,950$          13,600$          9,600$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             85,650$        



Golf Fox Creek Pumphouse - Fiathful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Foundation Underpinning & Concrete Slab Repairs F&G -$                        7,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,500$          
Replace Corroded Electrical Disconnects & Panelboards F&G -$                        5,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             5,000$          

Totals -$                                 -$                    12,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             12,500$        



Golf Fox Creek Clubhouse - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Install Gutters & Downspouts F&G -$                    3,185$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,185$          
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    8,800$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,800$          
Concrete Repair Allowance F&G -$                    3,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,000$          
Replace Water Heater F&G -$                    1,400$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,400$          
Replace Condensing Units F&G -$                    26,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             26,000$        
Replace Fire Alarm Control Panel F&G -$                    12,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             12,500$        
Repaint Walls & Ceilings F&G -$                    -$                    7,085$            -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,085$          
Replace Vinyl Tile F&G -$                    -$                    3,990$            -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,990$          
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    8,800$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,800$          
Concrete Repair Allowance F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,000$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,000$          
Replace Carpet F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    24,975$  -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             24,975$        
Replace Furnaces F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               17,000$     -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             17,000$        

Totals -$                                 -$                    54,885$          11,075$          -$                    11,800$          24,975$  -$               17,000$     -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             119,735$      



US Cellular Coliseum & Pepsi Ice Center - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Test, Balance, & Commission Smoke Control System F&G -$                                  35,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             35,000$        
Allowance for Modifications to Smoke Control System F&G -$                                  175,000$       -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             175,000$      
Replace Current Areas of Delaminated Concrete (P2 & P3 Levels) F&G -$                                  13,440$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             13,440$        
Replace Sealants Between Precast Tees (P2 & P3 Levels) F&G -$                                  49,988$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             49,988$        
Apply Clear Penetrating Sealer (P2 Level) F&G -$                                  18,032$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             18,032$        
Apply Traffic Bearing Membrane (P3 Level) F&G -$                                  126,224$       -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             126,224$      
Install Coating at Exposed Terrace Decks F&G -$                                  11,200$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             11,200$        
Exterior Repainting (Coliseum & Ice Rink Building) F&G -$                                  120,183$       -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             120,183$      
Exterior Repainting (Parking Garage) F&G -$                                  43,680$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             43,680$        
Install Exhaust Fan Controls F&G -$                                  30,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             30,000$        
Upgrade Flooring at Individual Suites (Install Wood Lam, Flooring) F&G -$                                  29,925$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             29,925$        
Replace Video Display System F&G -$                                  1,500,000$    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,500,000$  
Strutural Repairs to RTU 1 & 2 F&G -$                                  7,000$            -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,000$          
Prep & Paint Natural Gas Piping F&G -$                                  11,200$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             11,200$        
Replace Rubber Matting (Event Level) F&G -$                                  46,750$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             46,750$        
Replace Dasher Boards F&G -$                                  153,900$       -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             153,900$      
Replace Rubber Matting (Pepsi Ice Rink) F&G -$                                  22,457$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             22,457$        
Major Rebuild (Top & Bottom) Rebuild for Compressors F&G -$                                  30,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             30,000$        
Lighting Efficiency Upgrades Arena F&G -$                                  256,500$       -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             256,500$      
Lighting Efficiency Upgrades Ice Rink F&G -$                                  94,500$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             94,500$        
Replace Carpet Tiles (Management Office) F&G -$                                  14,400$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             14,400$        
Refurbish Heating Hot Water Pumps F&G -$                                  -$                     4,000$            -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,000$          
Replace Cold Brine Pumps (P1 & P3) F&G -$                                  -$                     37,500$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             37,500$        
Refurbish Cooling Tower F&G -$                                  -$                     12,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             12,000$        
Top End Rebuild for Compressors F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     21,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             21,000$        
Allowance for Compressor Replacements (RTU 1 & 2) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     13,000$          -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             13,000$        
Update/RCx Building Automation System F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     30,000$          -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             30,000$        
Replace Cold Brine Standby Pump (P2) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     8,750$            -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,750$          
Replace Carpet Tiles (Suite Level) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     34,650$          -$                     -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             34,650$        
Apply Clear Penetrating Sealer (P2 Level) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     18,032$          -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             18,032$        
Allowance for Compressor Replacements (RTU 1 & 2) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     13,000$          -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             13,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Ice Rink) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     22,000$          -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             22,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Concessions) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     4,200$            -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,200$          
Replace Warm Brine Pumps (P5 & P6) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     11,000$          -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             11,000$        
Major Rebuild (Top & Bottom) Rebuild for Compressors F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     30,000$          -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             30,000$        
Replace Future Areas of Delaminated Concrete (P2 & P3 Levels) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     48,000$          -$                -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             48,000$        
Allowance for Compressor Replacements (RTU 1 & 2) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     13,000$    -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             13,000$        
Phased Replacement of Carrier Rooftop Package Units F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     40,000$    -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             40,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Ice Rink) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     22,000$    -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             22,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Coliseum) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     42,000$    -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             42,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Concessions) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     4,200$       -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,200$          
Replace Warm Brine Standby Pump (P4) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     4,750$       -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,750$          
Replace Epoxy Floor Coating (Concourse Level) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     252,000$  -$                -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             252,000$      
Exterior Repainting (Coliseum & Ice Rink Building) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                120,183$  -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             120,183$      
Exterior Repainting (Parking Garage) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                43,680$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             43,680$        
Allowance for Compressor Replacements (RTU 1 & 2) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                26,000$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             26,000$        
Phased Replacement of Carrier Rooftop Package Units F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                40,000$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             40,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Coliseum) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                42,000$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             42,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Concessions) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                4,200$       -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,200$          
Upgrade Fire Alarm Control Panel F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                15,000$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             15,000$        
Update Elevator Cab Finishes F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                50,000$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             50,000$        
Top End Rebuild for Compressors F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                21,000$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             21,000$        
Replace Exterior Sealants (Perimeter & Precast to Precast) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                83,435$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             83,435$        
Replace Condenser Water Pumps (RTU 1 & 2) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                14,000$    -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             14,000$        
Replace Dasher Boards F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                153,900$  -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             153,900$      
Allowance for Compressor Replacements (RTU 1 & 2) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                26,000$        -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             26,000$        
Phased Replacement of Carrier Rooftop Package Units F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                40,000$        -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             40,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Concessions) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                4,200$          -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,200$          
Replace Roof Systems F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                2,359,400$  -$                -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             2,359,400$  
Allowance for Compressor Replacements (RTU 1 & 2) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   26,000$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             26,000$        
Replace Water Heaters (Concessions) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   4,200$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,200$          
Major Rebuild (Top & Bottom) Rebuild for Compressors F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   30,000$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             30,000$        
Replace Restroom / Changing Room Partitions & Fixtures (Event Level) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   96,000$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             96,000$        
Replace Restroom Partitions & Fixtures (Concourse Level) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   180,000$  -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             180,000$      
Replace Restroom Partitions & Fixtures (Suite Level) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   120,000$  -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             120,000$      
Replace Restroom / Changing Room Partitions & Fixtures (Pepsi Ice Rink) F&G -$                                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                -$                -$                   40,000$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             40,000$        

Totals -$                                  2,789,379$    53,500$          21,000$          86,400$          146,232$       377,950$  613,398$  2,429,600$  496,200$  -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,013,659$  



BPCA - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Repair Exterior Limestone Steps and Railings F&G -$                     35,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             35,000$        
Replace Damaged Concrete Walkway Panels F&G -$                     3,206$            -$                     -$                     -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,206$          
Exterior Masonry Restoration - paid through the FY15 Capital Equipment Lease F&G 65,000$          65,000$          65,000$          65,000$          -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             260,000$      
Replace Perimeter & Construction  Joint Sealants F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                   
Upgrade Building Management System F&G -$                     -$                     8,500$            -$                     -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,500$          
Replace Domestic Water Heaters (AO Smith) F&G -$                     -$                     6,500$            -$                     -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,500$          
Replace Air-Cooled Chillers ACH-1 and ACH-2 F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     168,000$        -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             168,000$      
Repaint Interior Finishes Allowance F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     18,000$          -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             18,000$        
Carpet Replacement Allowance F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     39,750$          -$                     -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             39,750$        
Upgrade Fire Alarm Control Panel F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     16,500$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             16,500$        
Refurbish Chilled Water Pumps F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     17,500$          -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             17,500$        
Refurbish Heating Hot Water Pumps F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     7,000$            -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,000$          
Repaint Interior Finishes Allowance F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     18,000$  -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             18,000$        
Carpet Replacement Allowance F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     39,750$  -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             39,750$        
Replace Domestic Water Heaters (Rheem) F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$             6,500$       -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,500$          
Repaint Interior Finishes Allowance F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$             -$               18,000$    -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             18,000$        
Carpet Replacement Allowance F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$             -$               39,750$    -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             39,750$        
General Masonry Repairs F&G -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$             -$               -$               50,245$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             50,245$        

Totals 65,000$          103,206$       80,000$          290,750$       41,000$          57,750$  6,500$       57,750$    50,245$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             752,201$      



BPCA Creativity Center - Faithful & Gould

Project Plan/Study FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Replace Fire Alarm System F&G -$                    40,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             40,000$        
Install ADA Compliant Building Signage F&G -$                    4,275$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,275$          
Install Lever Handle Door Hardware F&G -$                    13,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             13,500$        
Install TPO Roofing Membrane F&G -$                    201,800$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             201,800$      
Replace Rooftop Units F&G -$                    240,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             240,000$      
Exterior Façade Repairs F&G -$                    29,700$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             29,700$        
Repair/Paint Steel Lintels and Doors F&G -$                    15,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             15,000$        
Replace Exterior Sealant F&G -$                    26,460$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             26,460$        
Replace Failed Glazing Units F&G -$                    6,750$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             6,750$          
Replace Split System Units (Air-Handling & Condensing) F&G -$                    12,250$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             12,250$        
Finish Out Second Floor F&G -$                    67,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             67,500$        
Finish Out Second Floor (Lighting, Receptacles, Etc) F&G -$                    72,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             72,500$        
Replace Sanitary Waste Grinder F&G -$                    7,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             7,500$          
Build Out Second Floor F&G -$                    157,500$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             157,500$      
Replace/Paint Site Railings F&G -$                    4,500$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,500$          
Replace Electric Water Heater F&G -$                    4,800$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             4,800$          
Modernize Hydraulic Elevator F&G -$                    110,000$        -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             110,000$      
Crack Repair, Sealing and Striping of the Asphalt Pavements F&G -$                    3,630$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,630$          
Retrofit T12 Fixtures F&G -$                    60,500$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             60,500$        
Renovate Second Floor Restrooms F&G -$                    24,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             24,000$        
Replace Carpet First Floor F&G -$                    50,825$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             50,825$        
Renovate First Floor Restrooms F&G -$                    24,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             24,000$        
Repaint First Floor F&G -$                    17,588$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             17,588$        
Replace Carpet Basement Level F&G -$                    50,825$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             50,825$        
Renovate Basement Level Restrooms F&G -$                    24,000$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             24,000$        
Repaint Basement Level F&G -$                    17,588$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             17,588$        
Resurface Asphalt Pavements F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    56,100$          -$                    -$             -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             56,100$        
Repair/Paint Steel Lintels and Doors F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             15,000$     -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             15,000$        
Exterior Façade Repairs F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             29,700$     -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             29,700$        
Crack Repair, Sealing and Striping of the Asphalt Pavements F&G -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$             -$               3,630$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             3,630$          

Totals -$                                 -$                    1,286,991$    -$                    56,100$          -$                    -$             44,700$     -$               3,630$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             1,391,421$   



Project Name Building Priority FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 Totals
Renovate Pool (Liner, Piping & Pump/Filtration Equip) O'Neil Park Pool Building 2 390,000.00$      390,000.00$       
Exterior Masonry Restoration BCPA 3 160,740.00$      160,740.00$       
Build Out Second Floor Creative Center 3 157,500.00$      157,500.00$       
Replace Perimeter & Construction Joint Sealants BCPA 3 98,437.50$        98,437.50$         
Finish Out Second Floor (Lighting, Receptacles, Etc) Creative Center 3 72,500.00$        72,500.00$         
Finish Out Second Floor Creative Center 3 67,500.00$        67,500.00$         
Retrofit T-12 Fixtures Creative Center 4 60,500.00$        60,500.00$         
Restoration of Exterior Elements Lincoln Leisure Center 3 34,132.00$        34,132.00$         
Replace Electrical System at Pool House O'Neil Park Pool Building 2 29,000.00$        29,000.00$         
Replace Condensing Units The Den Club House 3 26,000.00$        26,000.00$         
Renovate Second Floor Restrooms Creative Center 5 24,000.00$        24,000.00$         
Replace Exterior Sealants Lincoln Leisure Center 3 22,837.50$        22,837.50$         
Replace Condensing Units PV Clubhouse 4 16,000.00$        16,000.00$         
Upgrade Fire Alarm System Miller Park Pavilion 2 15,000.00$        15,000.00$         
Prepare, Prime and Paint Building Exterior (including d Miller Park Pavilion 3 14,000.00$        14,000.00$         
Replace Split System Units (Air-Handling & Condensing Creative Center 3 12,250.00$        12,250.00$         
Replace Exterior Sealant Miller Park Pavilion 3 10,625.00$        10,625.00$         
Storefront Repair and Wet Sealing Miller Park Pavilion 3 10,000.00$        10,000.00$         
Repair Wood Trim and Columns Miller Park Pavilion 3 8,500.00$          8,500.00$            
Replace3.5 Ton Condensing Units MPZ Education 3 8,250.00$          8,250.00$            
Replace Vinyl Tile MPZ Lab Building 5 7,700.00$          7,700.00$            
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting White Oak Community Building 4 5,500.00$          5,500.00$            
Install Lever Handle Door Hardware Creative Center 1 -$                     13,500.00$        13,500.00$         
Replace Fire Alarm System Creative Center 1 -$                     40,000.00$        40,000.00$         
Install Fire Alarm System HP Pro Shop 1 -$                     7,000.00$          7,000.00$            
Accessibility Modifications 1 Upgrades HP Pro Shop 1 -$                     15,180.00$        15,180.00$         
Accessibility Modifications / Upgrades Miller Park Pavilion 1 -$                     8,000.00$          8,000.00$            
Repair Limestone Steps and Railings (Exterior) BCPA 2 -$                     35,000.00$        35,000.00$         
Repair/Paint Steel Lintels and Doors Creative Center 2 -$                     15,000.00$        15,000.00$         
Exterior Facade Repairs Creative Center 2 -$                     29,700.00$        29,700.00$         
Install TPO Roofing Membrane Creative Center 2 -$                     201,800.00$      201,800.00$       
Replace Rooftop Units Creative Center 2 -$                     240,000.00$      240,000.00$       
Repair/Paint Steel Lintels and Doors Creative Center 2 15,000.00$     15,000.00$         
Exterior Facade Repairs Creative Center 2 29,700.00$     29,700.00$         
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting The Den Club House 2 -$                     8,800.00$          8,800.00$            
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting The Den Club House 2 8,800.00$       8,800.00$            
Foundation Underpinning & Concrete Slab Repairs The Den Pump House 2 -$                     7,500.00$          7,500.00$            
Replacement of Wood Windows HP Meeting & Maintenance 2 -$                     26,000.00$        26,000.00$         
Masonry Facade Restoration 1 Repair HP Meeting & Maintenance 2 -$                     216,425.00$      216,425.00$       
Masonry Facade Restoration 1 Repair HP Pro Shop 2 -$                     20,880.00$        20,880.00$         
Refurbishment of Windows HP Pro Shop 2 -$                     40,300.00$        40,300.00$         
Resurfacing of the Asphalt Pavement Lincoln Leisure Center 2 -$                     65,560.00$        65,560.00$         
Tuckpointing & Lintel Repair MPZ Animal Building 2 -$                     25,000.00$        25,000.00$         
Exterior Repainting & Window Refurbishment MPZ Animal Building 2 -$                     35,000.00$        35,000.00$         
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting MPZ Lab Building 2 -$                     7,200.00$          7,200.00$            
Crack Fill, Seal Coat & Re-Stripe Asphalt Pavements O'Neil Park Pool Building 2 -$                     5,868.00$          5,868.00$            
Replace Exterior Doors O'Neil Park Pool Building 2 -$                     7,500.00$          7,500.00$            
Replace Domestic Heaters BCPA 3 6,500.00$       6,500.00$            
Upgrade Building Management System BCPA 3 8,500.00$       8,500.00$            
Replace Air-Cooled Chillers ACH-1 and ACH-2 BCPA 3 168,000.00$  168,000.00$       
Refurbish Heating Hot Water Pumps BCPA 3 7,000.00$       7,000.00$            
Upgrade Fire Alarm Control Panel BCPA 3 16,500.00$     16,500.00$         
Refurbish Chilled Water Pumps BCPA 3 17,500.00$     17,500.00$         
Replace Domestic Water Heaters BCPA 3 6,500.00$       6,500.00$            
General Masonry Repairs BCPA 3 50,245.00$     50,245.00$         
Replace Failed Glazing Units Creative Center 3 -$                     6,750.00$          6,750.00$            
Replace Exterior Sealant Creative Center 3 -$                     26,460.00$        26,460.00$         
Replace Sanitary Waste Grinder Creative Center 3 7,500.00$       7,500.00$            
Modernize Hydraulic Elevator Creative Center 3 110,000.00$  110,000.00$       
Resurface Asphalt Pavements Creative Center 3 56,100.00$     56,100.00$         
Replace Fire Alarm Control Panel The Den Club House 3 12,500.00$     12,500.00$         
Replace Furnaces The Den Club House 3 17,000.00$  17,000.00$         
Replace Roof HP Meeting & Maintenance 3 -$                     51,000.00$        51,000.00$         
Resurface (Mill & Overlay) Asphalt Pavement HP Pro Shop 3 -$                     88,158.00$        88,158.00$         
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting PV Clubhouse 3 -$                     6,600.00$          6,600.00$            
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting PV Clubhouse 3 6,600.00$       6,600.00$            
Re-Apply Whitecoat at Pools Holiday Park Pool Building 3 10,640.00$     10,640.00$         
Re-Apply Whitecoat at Pools Holiday Park Pool Building 3 10,640.00$     10,640.00$         
Concrete Site Features Repair Allowance Lincoln Leisure Center 3 -$                     6,500.00$          6,500.00$            
Repair Granite Steps & Railings Lincoln Leisure Center 3 -$                     7,500.00$          7,500.00$            
Upgrade Damper Control System Lincoln Leisure Center 3 12,468.50$     12,468.50$         
Overhaul Furnace Lincoln Leisure Center 3 25,000.00$     25,000.00$         
Replace MOP Switches Lincoln Leisure Center 3 10,200.00$     10,200.00$         
Upgrade Fire Alarm Lincoln Leisure Center 3 20,000.00$     20,000.00$         
Concrete Site Features Repair Allowance Lincoln Leisure Center 3 6,500.00$       6,500.00$            
Replace Domestic Water Heater (81-gal, 154k btu/hr) Lincoln Leisure Center 3 6,750.00$       6,750.00$            
Replace Balcony Railing Miller Park Pavilion 3 -$                     16,500.00$        16,500.00$         
Replace Pitched Roof Miller Park Pavilion 3 68,750.00$     68,750.00$         
Repair Wood Trim and Columns Miller Park Pavilion 3 8,500.00$       8,500.00$            
Prepare, Prime and Paint Building Exterior (including d Miller Park Pavilion 3 14,000.00$     14,000.00$         
Replace RTU - 3 Tons MPZ Animal Building 3 10,000.00$     10,000.00$         
Replace RTU - 8 Tons MPZ Animal Building 3 28,000.00$     28,000.00$         
Replace Low-Slope Roof System MPZ Animal Building 3 67,500.00$     67,500.00$         
Replace RTU - 20 Tons MPZ Animal Building 3 70,000.00$     70,000.00$         
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting MPZ Education 3 -$                     9,000.00$          9,000.00$            
Replace Pitched Roofing System MPZ Education 3 34,000.00$     34,000.00$         
Replace Furnaces MPZ Education 3 17,000.00$     17,000.00$         
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting MPZ Education 3 9,000.00$       9,000.00$            
Replace Condensing Units MPZ Lab Building 3 -$                     13,600.00$        13,600.00$         
Replace Fire Alarm Control Panel MPZ Lab Building 3 12,500.00$     12,500.00$         
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting MPZ Lab Building 3 7,200.00$       7,200.00$            
Resurface Asphalt Pavements O'Neil Park Pool Building 3 48,900.00$     48,900.00$         
Repaint First Floor Creative Center 4 17,587.50$     17,587.50$         
Renovate First Floor Restrooms Creative Center 4 24,000.00$     24,000.00$         
Replace Carpet First Floor Creative Center 4 50,825.00$     50,825.00$         
Repaint Basement Level Creative Center 4 17,587.50$     17,587.50$         
Renovate Basement Level Restrooms Creative Center 4 24,000.00$     24,000.00$         
Replace Carpet Basement Level Creative Center 4 50,825.00$     50,825.00$         
Repaint Walls & Ceilings The Den Club House 4 7,085.00$       7,085.00$            
Replace Carpet The Den Club House 4 24,975.00$     24,975.00$         
Replace Fire Alarm Control Panel PV Clubhouse 4 12,500.00$     12,500.00$         
Replace Furnaces PV Clubhouse 4 13,600.00$     13,600.00$         
Replace Pool Heaters Holiday Park Pool Building 4 15,000.00$     15,000.00$         
Modernize Elevator Lincoln Leisure Center 4 65,000.00$     65,000.00$         
Replace TPO Roofing Lincoln Leisure Center 4 252,000.00$  252,000.00$       
Exterior Masonry Repairs Miller Park Pavilion 4 12,500.00$     12,500.00$         
Replace Furnace (2001 Trane units) Miller Park Pavilion 4 6,500.00$       6,500.00$            
Exterior Repair, Caulking & Repainting White Oak Community Building 4 5,500.00$       5,500.00$            
Repaint Interior Finishes Allowance BCPA 5 18,000.00$     18,000.00$         
Carpet Replacement Allowance BCPA 5 39,750.00$     39,750.00$         
Repaint Interior Finishes Allowance BCPA 5 18,000.00$     18,000.00$         
Carpet Replacement Allowance BCPA 5 39,750.00$     39,750.00$         
Repaint Interior Finishes Allowance BCPA 5 18,000.00$  18,000.00$         
Carpet Replacement Allowance BCPA 5 39,750.00$  39,750.00$         
Replace Carpet PV Clubhouse 5 18,315.00$     18,315.00$         
Repair Terrazzo Floor & Wall Finish Lincoln Leisure Center 5 8,239.00$       8,239.00$            
Repair Plaster Walls and Ceilings Lincoln Leisure Center 5 11,820.00$     11,820.00$         
Repaint Interior Walls Lincoln Leisure Center 5 19,397.00$     19,397.00$         
Phased Replacement of Carpet Lincoln Leisure Center 5 24,075.00$     24,075.00$         
Phased Replacement of Carpet Lincoln Leisure Center 5 24,075.00$     24,075.00$         
Renovate Second Floor Restrooms Lincoln Leisure Center 5 26,000.00$     26,000.00$         
Renovate First Floor Restrooms Lincoln Leisure Center 5 30,000.00$     30,000.00$         
Refinish Basketball Floor Lincoln Leisure Center 5 28,125.00$     28,125.00$         
Replace Basement Ceiling Tiles Miller Park Pavilion 5 7,750.00$       7,750.00$            
Repaint Walls and Ceilings Miller Park Pavilion 5 23,275.00$     23,275.00$         
Replace Carpet Miller Park Pavilion 5 27,500.00$     27,500.00$         
Renovate Restrooms Miller Park Pavilion 5 60,000.00$     60,000.00$         
Repaint Walls and Ceilings Miller Park Pavilion 5 23,275.00$     23,275.00$         
Repaint Walls & Ceilings MPZ Education 5 6,800.00$       6,800.00$            
Replace Carpet MPZ Education 5 6,750.00$       6,750.00$            
Repaint Walls & Ceilings MPZ Education 5 6,800.00$       6,800.00$            
Replace Carpet MPZ Lab Building 5 6,000.00$       6,000.00$            
Repaint Walls & Ceilings MPZ Lab Building 5 6,960.00$       6,960.00$            
Repaint Walls & Ceilin MPZ Lab Building 5 6,960.00$       6,960.00$            

Total -$                    2,554,253.00$  328,806.00$  387,487.50$  451,481.00$  311,050.00$  151,825.00$  354,900.00$  74,750.00$  126,045.00$  -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          4,740,597.50$   









































































































Capital Improvement 
Program

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts

Jay Tetzloff

Director



Comprehensive Master Plan

 Last comprehensive plan was done in 1997 

 Plan to be a driver on priorities

 Change in philosophy on a few items (new park development)

 Many grants require an updated plan

 Being developed at same time as feasibility studies for Recreation Center and 
O’Neil Aquatic Center and Park Renovation

 Public input strongly encouraged

 Request for Qualifications to go out very soon.

 Want to be more strategic!



BACKGROUND and FUTURE

BACKGROUND
 Most of projects are prioritized and budgeted by previous PRCA Directors

FUTURE
 Realistic prioritization

 More projects done in-house

 Return on Investment

 Parks Project Manager / Grants Coordinator requested



BCPA
Facility

FY2018

 Replace Sidewalks and Front Handrailings--$35,000

 Tuckpointing--$120,000

FY2019

 Tuckpointing--$65,000

 Replace Chiller, HVAC, Water Pumps, Carpet, Hot Water Heater--$10,150

 Upgrade Fly Systems, Auditorium Speakers, Monitor Sound Board & LED System--$69,000

FY2020

 Tuckpointing--$65,000

 Replace Chiller, HVAC, Water Pumps, Carpet, Hot Water Heater--$84,000

 Upgrade Fly Systems, Auditorium Speakers, Monitor Sound Board & LED System--$7,000

FY2021

 Tuckpointing--$65,000

 Replace Chiller, HVAC, Water Pumps, Carpet, Hot Water Heater--$30,000

 Upgrade Fly Systems, Auditorium Speakers, Monitor Sound Board & LED System--$7,000



BCPA
Creativity Center

FY2018

 Replace Rooftop Units--$825,000 

 Replace Roofing Membrane--$225,000

 Future projects would depend on fundraising success 

PRIVATELY FUNDED!!!



CONSTITUTION TRAIL
Intergovernmental Agreement

FY 2017

 Route 66 Normal to Towanda--$45,000

 Route 66 Towanda North--$44,600

 Route 66 Shirley South--$35,400

FY2018

 Route 66 Shirley South--$17,000

FY2019

 Route 66 Shirley South--$164,000



CONSTITUTION TRAIL
Bloomington

FY 2017

 The Grove to Benjamin School--$200,000

FY2019

 GE Road--Hershey Road to Airport Road--$125,000

 Lincoln to Lafayette--$100,000

FY2020

 Hershey Road East through Brookridge--$750,000

 Lafayette along Easy to Bunn--$135,000

FY 2021

 Bunn to Hamilton--$145,000



GOLF
Course Improvements

FY 2017

 Prairie Vista Golf Cart Paths--$250,000

FY2019

 The Den Dredging Pond Project--$60,000

 Prairie Vista Driving Range Renovation--$50,000

 Highland Grey Water Irrigation Study--$30,000

FY2020

 The Den Golf Cart Paths--$100,000

FY2021

 Highland Park Irrigation System--$750,000



GOLF
Facility

FY2018

 Prairie Vista HVAC and Patio--$100,000

 The Den HVAC and Roof--$100,000

FY2020

 Highland Park Maintenance Shed--$350,000



MILLER PARK ZOO
Animal Exhibits

FY 2020

 Anteater / Bush Dog / Tortoise exhibits--$750,000 ($300,000 private)

 Design 99% complete

 Replaces old wooden exhibits that have been utilized beyond lifespan

 3% increase in attendance forecasted

 40% from Miller Park Zoological Society



MILLER PARK ZOO
Infrastructure

FY 2018

 Miller Park Additional Parking Lot--$400,000

 Safety Concern

 AZA Accreditation Issue

 Concession Stand and Roof Replacement--$400,000 (Loan)

 Solves two largest guest complaints

 Concession stand--$70,000 profit margin per year

FY 2021

 Zoo Lab Roof and HVAC--$100,000



PARKS
Playgrounds

 Playground grants and match opportunities

 half price

 1:1 match

FY 2017

 Sunnyside Park (Park Dedication Funds)--$150,000

 Emerson Park (not funded but still completed)--$40,000

FY 2018

 Rollingbrook Park--$75,000



PARKS
Playgrounds continued

FY2019

 Oakland School / Park--$75,000

FY 2020

 Walt Bittner Park--$85,000

FY 2021

 Alton Depot Park—$55,000



PARKS
Facility

FY 2017

 Downtown Streetscape--$25,000

FY2018

 Miller Park Pavilion Porch, Roof and Pillars--$100,000 (Brady Grant)

 City Hall North Plaza--$50,000

FY2019

 Miller Park Restroom Renovations--$70,000

FY2020

 Miller Park Road Resurfacing Curb and Gutter--$1,000,000

 White Oak Lake Erosion Control Project--$300,000

FY2021

 Miller Park Theatre Renovation--$350,000

 Miller Park Pavilion Elevator--$325,000



PARKS
New Parks

FY2018

 Woodbury Park--$100,000 ($75,000 CDBG grant)

FY2019

 Wittenburg Woods Park--$800,000

FY2020

 Westwood Park--$450,000



RECREATION
Aquatics

FY2019 & FY2020

 O’Neil Park Aquatic Center and Park Renovation--$9,900,000

 Replaces old aluminum pool

 State-of-the-art Aquatic Center—economic impact

 Move Skate Park—enlarge?

 Move Playground

 New Tennis Courts—reduce #?

 Highest priority in PRCA



RECREATION
Lincoln Leisure Center

FY2019

 Parking Lot resurfacing (add geothermal)—300,000

 FY2020

 Restoration of Exterior Elements--$35,000

 FY2021

 Restoration of Exterior Elements--$35,000



NOT DISCUSSED
 Recreation Center

 Land acquisition budgeted in FY2021--$5,200,000

 Holiday Pool—same age as O’Neil Pool

 Sports Complex

 Creativity Center projects where private money is raised

 Miller Park Zoo projects where 100% funding is raised

 Grant / Private funding opportunities



SUMMARY

TOTAL

 Requested--$20,538,150 (48% is O’Neil Park)

 Funds secured--$2,240,000 (11%)

 O’Neil Park Renovation with the new aquatic center is the highest priority!

Division FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 TOTAL

BCPA $             0   $          665,000 $     144,150 $     156,000 $  102,000 $             1,067,150 

Constitution Trail $  325,000 $             17,000 $     389,000 $     885,000 $  145,000 $             1,761,000 

Golf $  250,000 $          200,000 $     140,000 $     450,000 $  750,000 $             1,790,000 

Miller Park Zoo $        0       $          800,000 $                 0   $     750,000 $  100,000 $             1,650,000 

Parks $  215,000 $          325,000 $     945,000 $  1,765,000 $  800,000 $             4,050,000 

Recreation $             0   $       1,000,000 $  9,200,000 $        35,000 $    35,000 $          10,270,000 

TOTAL $          20,588,150 



QUESTIONS / COMMENTS

Jay Tetzloff

Director

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts

We create community through 
Parks, People and Programs.


	1.0 Cover Sheet
	1-1. City Logo & Strategic Plan
	1-2. Council Five Priorities
	1-3. Res. No. 2016-29
	2. Agenda 12-12-16
	05. Recongnition and Appointments
	05-1. Lynn Cannon
	05-2. Bloomington_Press Release_Dec 1 2016
	7A. Council Proceedings Memo 1
	7A-1 Council Minutes
	7A-1. M11-28-16 R
	7A-2. M11-28-16 SSM
	7A-3. M11-04-16-RETREAT
	7A-4. M11-05-16-RETREAT

	7B. Bills & Payroll Memo
	7C. Weapon Trade BPD (Memo)docx
	7D. Benjamin School Trail Memo
	7D-1 Attachments 1-3
	201612081132
	7D-2. Benjamin School Trail Local Agency Agreement - Resolution
	7D-3. Benjamin School Trail Local Agency Agreement - Map

	7E. Intergovernmental Agreement with District 87 - Salt for 2016-2017 Winter Season
	7E-1. Attachment 1. Intergovernmental Agreement with District 87 - Salt for 2016-2017 Winter Season.docx
	7F. CouncilMemo_YSIWaterQualityBouys_12122016
	7F-1. Buoys Limited Source Attachments 1-6
	7F-1. Buoys Limited Source Justification
	7F-2. CouncilMemo_YSIWaterQualityBouys_AttachNo02SoleSourceLetter_12122016
	7F-3. CouncilMemo_YSIWaterQualityBouys_AttachNo03SoleSourceInformation_12122016
	7F-4. CouncilMemo_YSIWaterQualityBouys_AttachNo04Quote_12122016
	7F-5. CouncilMemo_YSIWaterQualityBouys_AttachNo05ProductBrochure_12122016
	7F-6. CouncilMemo_YSIWaterQualityBouys_AttachNo05Specifications_12122016

	7G. CouncilMemo_ElectricalConvEvergreenPumpStationDesign
	7G-1. CouncilMemo_ElectricalConvEvergreenPumpStationDesign_Attach_ProfServicesContract_CMTEngineering
	7H. Memo_Amended Preliminary Plan Nord Farms
	7H-1. Prelim Plan Nord Farms Attachments 1-8
	7H-1. ORDINANCE_Amended Preliminary Plan Business Park at Nord Farms_
	EXHIBIT "A"

	7H-2. Exhibit B_Amended Preliminary Plan
	615280-001-Cover-201611NOV16-signed
	615280-002-LotsEasements-201611NOV16-signed
	615280-003-TopoInfo-201611NOV16-signed

	7H-3. Petition_Amended Preliminary Plan
	7H-4. Aerial View_Amended Preliminary Plan
	7H-5. Mailing Sample _Amended Preliminary Plan
	7H-6. Mailing list_Amended Preliminary Plan
	7H-7. Staff Report PC 11.9.16 Amended Preliminary Plan
	7H-8. PC Minutes 11-9-16 draft

	7I. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Memo
	7I-1. Final Plat Nord Farms Attachments 1-14
	7I-1. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 1 - Petition
	7I-2. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 2 - Ordinance
	7I-3. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 3 - Legal Description
	7I-4. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 4 - School District Certificate
	7I-5. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 5 - County Clerk's Certificate
	7I-6. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 6 - Owner's Certificate
	7I-7. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 7 - Drainage Statement
	7I-8. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 8 - Checklist
	Sheet1

	7I-9. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 9 - Council Map and final plat
	7I-10. Business Park at Nord Farms 2nd Addition Final Plat - 10 - Tap on Memo
	7I-11. Business Park at Nord Farms Sanitary Sewer Easement - 11 - Petition
	7I-12. Business Park at Nord Farms Sanitary Sewer Easement - 12 - Ordinance
	7I-13. Business Park at Nord Farms Sanitary Sewer Easement - 13 - Legal Description
	7I-14. Business Park at Nord Farms Sanitary Sewer Easement - 14 - Council Map and final plat

	7J. Happy Hour Liquor Memo
	7J-1. Happy Hour Application & Map
	7J-1. Happy Hour Attach
	7J-2. happy hour

	7K. Mickey's Liquor Memo
	7K-1 Mickey's Liquor Application & Map
	7K-1. Mickey's Attach
	7K-2. mickey

	7L. Lucca Liquor Memo
	7L-1. Lucca Liquor Application & Map
	7L-1. Lucca Attach
	7L-2. lucca

	8A-Part a. 2016 Tax Year Adopted Tax Levy Lib 12122016
	8A-Part a-1. ADOPTED LEVY ORDINANCE 2016
	8A-Part a-2. Exhibit 1 for 2016 Tax Levy Library
	8A-Part a-3. Exhibit 2 for 2016 Tax Levy Library
	8A-Part a-4. Exhibit 3 for 2016 Tax Levy Library
	8A-Part b. 2016 Tax Year Estimate Tax Levy  Memo BLM Final
	8A-Part b-1. 2016 Tax Year Exhibit 1  BLM Final
	8A-Part b-2. 2016 Tax Year Exhibit 2  BLM Final
	8B. Council Memo - Tax Levy Abatements
	8B-1. 2016 tax levy abatements resolutions
	8C. Police Substation 828 W Jefferson (Memo)
	8C-1. Lease Agreement - 828 W Jefferson
	8D. Council Memo - PRCA CIP Memo 12 Dec 16
	8D-1. Capital Projects Parks Summary FY 2018-2027
	Parks Summary FY 2018-FY 2027
	 Parks Summary FY 2017 Budget
	Zoo
	Golf
	Parks Holiday Pool F&G
	Parks O'Neil Pool F&G 
	Parks Lincoln Leisure F&G
	Parks White Oak F&G
	Parks Miller Park F&G
	Zoo MP Animal Bldg F&G
	Zoo MP Zoo Education F&G 
	Zoo MP Zoo Lab F&G
	Golf Highland Mtg Main F&G
	Golf Highland Pro Shop F&G
	Golf Prairie Vista Clubhouse FG
	Golf Fox Creek Pump House F&G
	Golf Fox Creek Clubhouse F&G
	Coliseum & Pepsi Ice Ctr F&G
	BCPA F&G
	BCPA Creativity Ctr F&G
	Parks All-Faithful & Goul

	8D-2. Summary Pages
	8D-3. PRCA--CIP Dec 2016
	Capital Improvement Program
	Comprehensive Master Plan
	BACKGROUND and FUTURE
	BCPA�Facility
	BCPA�Creativity Center
	CONSTITUTION TRAIL�Intergovernmental Agreement
	CONSTITUTION TRAIL�Bloomington
	GOLF�Course Improvements
	GOLF�Facility
	MILLER PARK ZOO�Animal Exhibits
	MILLER PARK ZOO�Infrastructure
	PARKS�Playgrounds
	PARKS�Playgrounds continued
	PARKS�Facility
	PARKS�New Parks
	RECREATION�Aquatics
	RECREATION�Lincoln Leisure Center
	NOT DISCUSSED
	SUMMARY
	QUESTIONS / COMMENTS


	Day: 12
	Month: December
	Full Name of Company: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc.
	Fee: 
	Flat Fee: Off
	Hourly Fees: Yes
	Project Description: Electrical Conversion of the Lake Evergreen Pump Station
	Term: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: 
	Text4: 
	Check Box5: Yes
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Scope of Work: See attached Scope of Services.
	Payment Terms: Cost for all employee compensation, overhead, and expenses, plus fixed fee of $8,656.00, with total compensation not to exceed $69,000.00 as detailed in attached Scope of Services.


